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EN 388:2016 + A1:2018 abcde

Mechanical hazards / Performance levels
a: Abrasion resistance (0-4) b: Blade cut resistance (0-5) c: Tear resistance (0-4)
d: Puncture resistance (0-4) e: Cut resistance according to ISO 13997 (A-F)

Dangers mécaniques / Niveaux de performance
a : Abrasion (0-4) b : Résistance a la coupure par tranchage (0-5) ¢ : Déchirement (0-4)
d : Perforation (0-4) e : Résistance a la coupure selon ISO 13997 (A-F)

Mechanische Gefahren / Leistungsniveaus
a: Abriebfestigkeit (0-4) b: Schnittfestigkeit (0-5) c: Reilfestigkeit (0-4)
d: DurchstoRfestigkeit (0-4) e: Schnittschutz nach 1ISO 13997 (A-F)

Riesgos mecanicos / Niveles de prestacion

a: Resistencia a la abrasion (0-4) b: Resistencia al corte por cuchilla (0-5)
c: Resistencia al desgarro (0-4) d: Resistencia a la perforacion (0-4)

e: Resistencia al corte conforme a ISO 13997 (A-F)

Rischi meccanici / Livelli di performance

a: Resistenza all’abrasione (0-4) b: Resistenza al taglio per tranciatura (0-5)
c: Resistenza allo strappo (0-4) d: Resistenza alla perforazione (0-4)

e: Resistenza al taglio conforme alla norma ISO 13997 (A-F)

Riscos ani I Niveis de efi
a : Resisténcia a abrasdo (0-4) b : Resisténcia ao corte por golpes (0-5)
¢ : Resisténcia ao rasgo (0-4) d : Resisténcia a perfuragdo (0-4)

e : Resisténcia ao corte segundo a ISO 13997 (A-F)

risikoer / Pr j iva

a: Motstandsevne mot avskraping (0-4)

b: Motstandsdyktiget mot kutting med skarpe gjenstander (0-5)

c: Motstandsevne mot revner (0-4) d: Motstandsevne mot perforering (0-4)

e: Motstand mot kutting med skarpe gjenstander i henhold til ISO 13997 (A-F)

Mekaniske farer / Ydel iveauer

a: Slidbestandighed (0-4) b: Modstandsdygtighed over for brud ved skeering (0-5)
c: Rivestyrke (0-4) d: Modstandsevne over for perforering (0-4)

e: Modstand mod skeering ifalge ISO 13997 (A-F)

Mekaniska risker / Skyddsnivaer

a: Notningsmotstand (0-4) b: Skarmotstand per klinga (0-5) c¢: Rivhallfasthet (0-4)
d: Punkteringsmotstand (0-4) e: Skarmotstand enligt ISO 13997 (A-F)
Mechanische gevaren / Prestatieniveau

a: schuurweerstand (0-4) b: Weerstand tegen snijden (0-5) c: scheurweerstand (0-4)
d: perforatieweerstand (0-4) e: Weerstand tegen snijden volgens ISO 13997 (A-F)

Mekaaniset vaarat / Suojaustasot
a: Hankauskestavyys (0-4) b: Leikkauksenkesto viiltamalla (0-5) c: Repaisykestavyys (0-4)
d: Pistonkestavyys (0-4) e: Leikkauksenkesto normin ISO 13997 mukaisesti (A-F)

Mnxavikol kivduvol / Emimredo amodoong

a: Avtoxn otnv 1pIBR (0-4) b: AvtioTacn oTn didTpnon pe Topr (0-5)
c: Avtoxri otn didoyion (0-4) d: Avtoxr otn didtpnon (0-4)

e: AvtioTaon otn diatpnon katd 1ISO 13997 (A-F)

Mekanik tehlikeler / Performans seviyeleri

a: Asinma direnci (0-4) b: Kesici cisimle kesilme direnci (0-5) c: Yirtilma direnci (0-4)
d: Delinme direnci (0-4) e: ISO 13997 uyarinca kesilme direnci (A-F)

Mechanikai slyek / Teliesitmé |

Y J Y
a: Surlédassal szembeni ellenallas (0-4) b: Vagasbiztossag vagdpenge esetén (0-5)
c: Szakadassal szembeni ellenallas (0-4) d: Atsztrassal szembeni ellenallas (0-4)
e: Vagasbiztossag az ISO 13997 (A-F) szabvany alapjan

Mehhaanilised ohud / Toimivustasemed

a: Kulumiskindlus (0-4) b: Vastupidavus Idikamise teel viilutamisele (0-5)
c: Rebenemiskindlus (0-4) d: Torkekindlus (0-4)

e: Vastupidavus Idikamisele vastavalt standardile ISO 13997 (A-F)

Mehaniskie apdraudéjumi / Veiktspéjas limeni

a: Nodilumizturiba (0-4) b: Izturba pret sagrieSanu ar $kel$anu (0-5) c: Noturiba pret
sarau$anu (0-4)

d: Noturiba pret caurdur$anu (0-4) e: Izturiba pret sagrie$anu atbilstosi ISO 13997 (A-F)
standartam

Mehanicke opasnosti / Razina u¢inka

a: Otpornost na habanje (0-4) b: Zastita od prosijecanja (0 — 5)
c: Otpornost na trganje (0-4) d: Otpornost na probijanje (0-4)
e: Zastita od prosijecanja u skladu s normom ISO 13997 (A—F)

Mechaniné apsauga / Atitikimo lygiai
a: Atsparumas trinciai (0-4) b: Atsparumas peilio jpjovimui (0-5) c: Atsparumas plésimui (0-4)
d: Atsparumas pradarimui (0-4) e: atsparumas jpjovimui ISO 13997 (A-F)

MexaHn4Hu onacHocTn / HuBa Ha echeKTUBHOCT

a: YcTonumnBoCT Ha natbpksaHe (0-4) b: YcToitumBoCT Ha cpsidBaHe ¢ ocTbp npeameT (0-5)
c: YcToumnBOCT Ha paskbeBaHe (0-4) d: YcTonumsocT Ha npobusaxe (0-4)

e: YCTOWYMBOCT Ha cpsizBaHecbrnacHo ISO 13997 (A-F)

Zagrozenia mechaniczne / Poziomy odpornosci

a: Odpornos¢ na scieranie (0-4) b: Odporno$¢ na przecigcie ostrym narzedziem (0-5)
c: Odpornos$¢ na rozdzieranie (0-4) d: Odporno$é na przebicie (0-4)

e: Odpornos¢ na przeciecie wg normy 1SO 13997 (A-F)

Pericole mecanice / Niveluri de performanta

a: Rezistenta la abraziune (0-4) b: Rezistenta la taiere prin retezare (0-5)
c: Rezistenta la rupere (0-4) d: Rezistenta la perforare (0-4)

e: Rezistenta la taiere conform ISO 13997 (A-F)

Mehanske nevarnosti/ Raven ucinkovitosti

a: Odpornost na abrazijo (0-4) b: Protiurezna zasg¢ita (0-5)

c: Zascita pred trganjem (0-4) d: Zas¢ita pred perforacijo (0-4)
e: Protiurezna za&¢ita v skladu s standardom ISO 13997 (A-F)

Mechanick b <

r K tva / Stupen ochrany
a: Odolnost voci oderu (0-4) b: Odolnost vo¢i prerezaniu preseknutim (0-5)
c: Odolnost voéi pretrhnutiu (0-4) d: Odolnost voci prepichnutiu (0-4)

e: Odolnost voci prerezaniu podla ISO 13997 (A-F)

Mechanicka nebezpeéi / Urovné Géinnosti
a: Odolnost proti odéru (0-4) b: Odolnost proti pofezani (0-5) c: Odolnost proti roztrzeni (0-4)
d: Odolnost proti prorazeni (0-4) e: Odolnost proti pofezani podle ISO 13997 (A-F)

MexaHiuHi ywkomkeHHs | PiBeHb 3axucty

a: CrinkicTb fo cTupanHs (0-4) b: CriikicTe Ao nopisie nig vac pisanHs (0-5)
c: Crintkicte o po3pusis (0-4) d: CriiikicTe A0 npokonioBaHHs (0-4)

e: CrinkicTb 0 nopisis 3rigHo 3i ctaHpaptom 1ISO 13997 (A-F)

3awuTa oT MexaHMYeckux pUckos / YPOBHU 3alinThl

a: YcTonumnBocTb K uctupanuio (0-4) b: CtoiikocTs k pexylmum nopesam (0-5)
c: YcTonunBOCTb Kk paspbiBam (0-4) d: YcToitunBocTb k npokonam (0-4)

e: CToikocTb k nopesam cornacHo 1SO 13997 (A-F)
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Instructions for use

Gamme chimique / Notice d'utilisation

Chemikalienschutz / Gebrauchsanleitung

Gama quimica / Manual de instrucciones

Gamma chimica / Istruzioni per 'uso

Gama quimica / Manual de utilizagdo

Kjemisk serie / Bruksanvisning

Udvalg til kemikalier / Brugervejledning

Serie Kemikalieskydd / Bruksanvisning

Assortiment chemische producten
Gebruiksaanwijzing

Kemikaalisuojakasineet / Kayttoohje

Xnuikn ogipd / Odnyieg xpriong

Kimyasal Urtnler / Kullanma kilavuzu

Vegyi termékcsalad/ Hasznalati utmutatéd

Keemiline valik / Kasutusjuhend

Kimiskais diapazons / LietoSanas instrukcija

Gama kemijska zastita / Upute za uporabu

Apsauga nuo cheminiy medziagy
Naudojimo instrukcija

lama 3a XVMWUYHU NPUOXKEHUS
Yka3zaHusi 3a ynotpeba

Gama chemiczna / Instrukcja obstugi

Gama de protectie chimica / Instructiuni de utilizare

Za kemicno zascito / Navodilo za uporabo

Chemicka ochrana ruk / Navod na pouzitie

Rada rukavic podle chemickych vlastnosti
Navod k pouziti

XimMivHUA 3axucT / IHCTPYKLIS 3 BUKOPUCTaHHS

Xumunyeckast npoaykLms
WHCTpyKUMA no sKkcnnyaTtaumm

®
A solution PA
for every hand
that works PROFESSIONAL

«B1e



wopBury psiun - Asg 9LNN ‘@liysuojdweypoN

Ela

6 A 4 X “auHaXOLMdU 99iM0IA8101881000 WD ., E WNLOOHKOWEOSE SIGHILIEHOUMIHAD ladeneeq quAop vndoleLes sN (aHo80dA) ea108hEYydHaEOdA MISWKMLOAUOLT uendalely  uunexndurded Heido niaHHesOLMTadMNY
‘6ul . ‘
ulISREM "ABM PIOJIBL ABM WEUPUAM “ioletfo ymHImeous “auf ., E aIxAd urogoao aHIUALD ndiweod auAdop sidolaLey (aneaid) 11003 aHaald yuwnioAuoly = uueidaLtepy 1nexcdunidas Heido yuuHesoNIcbuLOH
P37 a1pued ABojouyday - VHIVS
"eyojiud JUIRINUON ZIA 4ux E ysougniz IEIEN Inpo suobejey 9 (yenoun) Ayemiyenoin eujeieliid Algusiey pelans Ausweuzo
‘nyojud nusnisud UZod .. E isouqhyo IECNTENN Inpo suobsjey 9 (yedms) Ayjeny feujeielud yedms Algusiey uebuo fueroxyioN
-0 X - sl -
S0uBl - /0 X8P8) NOAT L9€69 ddueld - slied - €1062 “jerepop ueqasod 8fe|9) 4. H jsoujaidg IEGNIENN Inpo fuobajey 1g (uanel) nsonoyey anlfjwaleids usney lleusiey ueblo juese|bld
|9y ual4 UuewWIaH anl s8)9|noay sep anl |
919 Ivnosy Bolj109ds EXOUE BAPOA BS VY . E ejejexaq  lunisuawiqg Inpon 1obeyes aq UN (1oA1u) e|Iqe}deooy ojeiieD ap [BAIN EIEIEE jeoyljou wsiuebio
_— e Niuzoktez Amojobazozs zied ... E nyAjop elzAoaig Aeiwzoy mnpop obajey IN (woizod) 19s0)er wolzod Auemojdaoyy Areuajepy euemoyhjou exjsoupar
“anHaXOLNdU OLOHLBANHON XUG E 100Hhad) ndeweed uAdo undosaley eH N (0suH) oanuwand|| ogLoshey eH oany | uuendaiep Heido Hedunuduioy
o/anv 9 08y < ‘epaud hierads 7 .., H elloeuIplooy auizi4 1eizpAg sinpo N solluobajey (s16A)) s1BA|7 saqhxoy seunwid ~ sobeizpapy eflonysul 1fojonyynoN
o/an G ovz< yeyepop ugasod 1jepa|bod ... E Jsoujaudg BUIIBA INnpon eliobajey) g (euizeu) a)a)iieny euizel ealljjeayld 1efuayey ojally ousljrellig
oan v 0zl < nuwnyi|a1d 0}aIUoY IINS .. E eqiuexo’ Hawz| siinpon selliobajey| UN (sluawi)) swewslsldsiuawi sajelleny s|eusey BpE)sa| gjoseAu|ld
"ESI| JEABISBA JA 40x E snsde| pasninng Inpooy Jaquinu euooBajey| (ase)) ase -IpasdlijeAy ABJOQANISEA pielislen sninse pnjejiaes]
oran € 09< JOI9PRIIBW JDINUOY B PSET E BossoAbnzoy Rl INPON | BWEZSIOS Seuobajey (uizs) uizs 169sQUIN 9jeypeBolg yobeAuy 19Z8A187S 8jUs|aleg
o/an 4 0g< ‘ujeq a8 | eweliney| uapag Inpow ‘ON uoBajey (ahinas) 1sahinag ayile)] JIjIga|Ipa [ngey awazep $njnuny $iwuejkeuQ
o} 3 ol< ‘orilidpdolL OMIQI3 OL 3113V ., E nLlLo1g3QIL] Lg3A3py oLlioag AmIdoAULDY “gIdy (0Q3111113) SPLULQIO| | 0Q3LLI1LT QIN3QOLY DAIYA SorloinpAdo SoazrilioLoAloy
adAy a0y |9A3]92ubwaoyiad (uiw)awn ybnosya E shhnarey j00y IINNpoy exyon (osey) osejnjee] eaephsyeniy Jijeeus)ey sojle| nyejow||
219p3da320 |87 uonpawlad %031qpaInspay -abe|liq oyayi0ads ap a7 .. E praybijeonabiabuip uajely a|npopy Jawwnu-alobaje) neaAlusbuiwiayosaq |aqejdeody [VEIEINEN anuejsul apjawabuey
V'P'S § 91L0Z :L-pLE OSI N3 Y3IM 32UDPI0IID Uj ‘eBe|Iq PIINSIES 8 yux E 18yBijoLaBUI4 ieyalI0lS Inpopy 1u-LoBajey (eAu) eAlUSIB)IEAY |9qE)1d80Y leusiepy ueblo Jewuy
13A3] 33UDWI0443d 4. “Be|iq ejueA8|al 18P 8S . E paybipieepiabuly PESENTIY Inpon “Ju uoBajey (neaalu) j)1ieAY |aqeidedoy FEIEDEIEN] uebuo jebipukweg
19Na0Yd L S19NA0Yd §-€ S19NA0Yd § < ‘B6a|pan pyisads og . E joybiplapiebulg PESENTIY INpol JalioBayey |lejuy (eAlu) eAlusIa)IEAY Jaqeidesyy Jajeusiep uebliojjosuoy ysiuya)
*001JJ09dS9 OX3UE JEJNSUOD .\ E ezanseq  soyuewejl o|npon selobale) ap o'N (19Aju) [9AE}I90Y BpEPIEND 8P [SAIN BETEEN] opeoynou owsiuebiQ
ZAX ZAXMAN
-0oly10ads ojeba||e, | 9IOPOA .. H ezzalsaq a116e| o|npoy euobaled Ip N (oj12A1]) 8]1gE}220Y BYI[END IP O||9AIT IENEIEN ojeoyljou owsiuebio
400_:U®Qmm OXBUE |8 IBA ,yx E ezalisaq se|el OINPON mm_k_OEMumu 9P o’'N :®>_EV m_nmunmu( peplied ap [8AIN sajelsie|\ opeayljou OEm_ENP_O
‘Bueyuy-ea)x3 ayaIS . E lunje-uazjdsiabuly uagoln INpol “IN uauobajeyy (neaAIN) Jequiysuuy jejend NeaAlN |eualepy 9J|9)S sjuueULg
‘anbyogds exauue JIoA . E EENETg] sa||le| a|npoy salobgie) ap N (neaaiu) ajqeideddy 9)ijlend ap NeaAlN xneuglepn jou swsiuebio
2 0Q>P g 0&>P v 0Q>._. ‘Xouue oy1oads a9 Auexeq soz a|npopy salobale) Jo "oN | (joA9]) [oAeT Ajenp ejqeidesdy Apoq payioN s|eualepy Apog paynoN
L-vLS OSIN3 L-vLS OSIN3 L-vLS OSIN3 o s - [EEN ' i HOIE0 : v ' v
U 50l X8L'L HnO pueoeg / Us0L X GL'C Wled AY Papiodal unwixep
|
S 016821 a € XIvLIvIVIEI09L-/L-10 9/9/9/9/9/%/9/9/9 ‘ SONWIIDEY :V 3dAL %® X01L00 1zeo Ydlvs G200 210 1S9 X31d0LNn8
S 11701768 L a € XI¥VIvILI€/0/9V-/L-10 9/9/9/9/9/%19/9/9 SONWIIDEY 'V 3dAL e XLzl Lze0 Ydlvs G200 010 059 X31doLng
g 016829 a € SIS IvS 9191y DIC 19 3dAL ** . 1zeo Yd1lvs G200 o120 625 HO3LNVAQY
S 01°6'8°L9 a € ¥/€LI6 9/€/9 10( 9 3dAL %® X1002 S|UYN Lzeo Ydlvs G200 010 61S HO3LNVAQY
S 016829 a € 6/L-1L-16/V/L9 9/9/¥/919/2 1dOMCY *V 3dAL %® XioLe 3N 1zeo Ydlvs §200 jodke} S6v TYULINVILIN
S LLoL'e's a € 9L-/G-/2V-IS-IEIvY 9/9/9/9/9/€ [43) 1dONLV 'V 3dAL % XZ0l¥ 3N Lzeo Yd1vs G200 jodke} £67 TYLINVILIN
S 11701768729 a € V1L/8TISLI8IOLIVL 9/91v/9/9/2 [43) L1dOMrY 'V 3dAL SNYIA XL0L€ S|UYN Lzeo Ydlvs G200 010 T6Y TULINVILIN
S 016829 a € v1LI82/SLI8/I9LIVL 9/9/%/9/9/2 29 1dOMrY 'V 3dAL SNAIA XioLe 3N 1zeo Yd1vs G200 210 L6Y TNYLINVHLIN
S 01682 a € 61-/2¥-/€-/95-/G- 9/9/v/9/9 [43) 1dOMr:d 3dAL SNYIA XL0L€ S|UIN Lzeo Ydlvs G200 010 S8Y TULINVILIN
g 01682 a € CLITILIS I2VIL9 9/9/5/9/9/€ (43} LdOMLY ¥ 3dAL %® XZolLv SN 1z2eo Yd1lvs G200 010 08 TYLINVHLIN
S 01°6'8°L9 a € SeeLie 9/¥I9 10r 9 3dAL «® X100¢€ S|UYIN G200 010 SLY NYLINVHELIN
S 016829 a € 9L-/SL/8L 9/€/9 10r @ 3dAL SNAIA . Xlole 1z2eo Ydlvs §200 jodke} TLY NYLINVELIN
S 0L'6'8 a € 02-/0%/91-/0/9-/¥L/0/%-/0L/0C  9/¥/9/9/9/¥/9/9/vI¥ ONWTrO43aV Vv 3dAL % XzolLe 9|lyiu pue Jswojse|soion|4 Lzeo Yd1vs G200 210 89¥ HO3aLoNT4
S 016829 a € 8€/2/8 9/219 1dX 9 3dAL «® X0002 [eLBjew dloUIUAS Lzeo Vdlvs G200 010 PSP NYLINVILIN
S 016821 a € QL-/X/LLI0L-/9/€ 9/9/S/9/€/€ LSNINTY 'V 3dAL % XiclLe xo)e| |einjeu pue suaidoaN Lzeo Yd1vs G200 210 0S¥ OINVILIN
S 016829 a € 9L-/X/LLI0L-/9/€ 9/9/5/9/€/€ LSNIWTV 'V JdAL «® Xicle Xoje| [einjeu pue suaidosN Lzeo Ydlvs G200 010 0Zy OINVILIN
g 0L'6 a € X/ELIOLISLIOV/LE/B 9/9/9/S1v1vI9 SNIWICOV *V 3dAL %® Xlile auaidoaN G200 010 YLy OINVILIN
S 117016829 a € 8/L7VV-/9/V-1L)- 9/S/2IelvI9 LANTM 'V 3dAL XXXXLX  OLEXV OAd pue 3jl)IN G200 010 OLY NYLINVILIN
g 0L'6 a € XIL-1S-12-1L€/02/2S/8~ 9/€/9/9/S1vI€/9 SNIWICOEY *V 3dAL %® Xlile auaidoaN 12eo0 Yd1vs §.00 jodke} LOY OINVHLIN
S 01682 a € VL-/X/8/0L-1LV/EC- 9/91v/91vIE LSNIWTV 'V 3dAL *® XolLie xoje| |einjeu pue suaidosN G200 jodke} LO¥ O3INVILIN
S 016829 a € €2/X112/9/81-/02 9/91vI91vIE LSNIWTV 'V 3dAL %® XXXXIX  Xleglhe suaidoaN Lzeo vdlvs G200 010 78£ OAINVILIN
S 110168 L a € CL-/6/€L-/67/61-/7/6€ 9/9/€/€/9/9/2 [43) 1dOICY v 2dAL % XXXX X viiLie 3N Lzeo Yd1vs G200 010 18€ TNULINVHLIN
S 0168 a € 12°/91-/62-/€€-/€192 9/9/9/9/9/€ 1dOMrY v odAL XXXXIX X2y SIUIN Lzeo vdlvs G200 010 LLE NYLINVYELIN
S 0L'6 20 € Leneiee 9/9/9 1d) g odAL Xlele OAd 1zeo Yd1lvs G200 210 69€ 108731
S 0168 o] € 92-/61-/2€-/8¥-/19v-12¥- 9/9/€/€1E19 LdNIWTY 3V 9dAL «® XLzl OAd Lzeo Vdlvs G200 010 LS£ 108731
Z 0L'6 a € CLIBL-IvL-1LI8116/6/7LIEI6 §/9/9/9/2/9/9/2121v NW1(943QDV :v 2dAL %® XXXX1X X1ZL€E xoe| [einjeu pue susidosu ‘JoUIO}SE|20I0N|d §200 210 vvE HO3a1oNT4
S LLoL'6'8 a € XIVe-/V-/€e-/1E-/9E- 9/9/9/¥1€/S SNIWTOV v dAL %* XXXXLX  X1LZle Xoje| [einjeu pue suaidoaN Lzeo Ydlvs G200 010 LPE OINVILIN
S 01682 a € €/X192-1ST-1¥ V-1 9/9/9/91vIT L1SNIWTD v 2dAL %® XXXXIX Xicle xo)e| |einjeu pue suaidoaN 1zeo Vdlvs G200 010 OvE OINVILIN
S 0L'6 a € XIVE-1vV-12e-IvL-IvL-/LL-/02- 9/9/9/ElYIVICIY SNINTrOgY v 8dAL XXXX X XizlLe suaidoaN Lzeo Yd1vs G200 jodke} 6££ OINVILIN
wux
Kiaxaq $9zIS  3|NPOW  "IPD 6102 v-pLS N3 12d sp «xSI2N3| 6888l OSI XD o/a/v adAL SNAIA XXXXXX  XXXXXX @p290 S|PI4IOW (g 3|npow) (@ 3npow)
J0 % ul uoinbpoibag 95ubwJogIdd Apoq paynou Apoq payou Aq
‘ON / uonpawidd : n — Aquonooyniad  paialad STY/9L0Z
= % = ¢ =] vl uonp|n6ay N3
0S£9L N3 L-vL£ OSIN3 S-vL£ OSIN3 0LOZLZy N3 LOV N3 88€ N3

-
=
.




EN 407

S

Ty
()

XXXXXX

Performance levels ‘

EN 407:2020

Heat and fire

X : 0-4 Burning behaviour
X: 0-4 Contact heat r
X: 0-4 Convective heat resistance
X : 0-4 Radiant heat r
X
X

: 0-4 Resistance to small drops of molten metal
: 0-4 Resistance to large quantity of molten metal

Chaleur et feu Niveaux de performance
: 0-4 Comportement au feu

: 0-4 Résistance a la chaleur de contact

: 0-4 Résistance a la chaleur convective

: 0-4 Résistance a la chaleur radiante

: 0-4 Résistance aux petites projections de métal en fusion

: 0-4 Résistance aux grosses projections de métal en fusion

X X X X X X

Hitze und Feuer Leistungsniveaus
: 0-4 Brandverhalten

: 0-4 Schutz vor Kontakthitze

: 0-4 Schutz vor konvektiver Warme

: 0-4 Schutz vor Strahlungswarme

: 0-4 Schutz vor kleinen Flissigmetallspritzern

: 0-4 Schutz vor groRen Flissigmetallspritzern

X X X X X X

Calor y fuego

: 0-4 Comportamiento al fuego

: 0-4 Resistencia al calor de contacto
: 0-4 Resistencia al calor convectivo

Niveles de prestacion

: 0-4 Resistencia al calor radiante
: 0-4 Resistencia a las pequefias proyecciones de metal en fusién
: 0-4 Resistencia a las grandes proyecciones de metal en fusion

X X X X X X

Calore e fuoco Livelli di performance
X : 0-4 Comportamento al fuoco

X : 0-4 Resistenza al calore da contatto

X : 0-4 Resistenza al calore convettivo

X: 0-4 Resistenza al calore radiante

X : 0-4 Resistenza ai piccoli spruzzi di metallo fuso
X : 0-4 Resistenza ai grossi spruzzi di metallo fuso
Calor e fogo Niveis de eficiéncia
: 0-4 Comportamento ao fogo

: 0-4 Resisténcia ao calor de contacto

: 0-4 Resisténcia ao calor convectivo

: 0-4 Resisténcia ao calor radiante

: 0-4 Resisténcia as pequenas proje¢des de metal fundido

: 0-4 Resisténcia as grandes projegdes de metal em fusao

X X X X X X

<

'arme og ild

: 0-4 Reaksjon ved ild

: 0-4 Motstandsevne mot varme ved kontakt

: 0-4 Motstandsevne mot konveksjonsvarme

: 0-4 Motstandsevne mot stralevarme

: 0-4 Motstandsevne mot mindre metallsprut ved smelting
: 0-4 Motstandsevne mot kraftig metallsprut ved smelting

Prestasjonsniva

X X X X X X

Heat and fire Ydelsesniveauer
X : 0-4 Brandtekniske egenskaber

X : 0-4 Modstandsevne over for kontaktvarme

X: 0-4 Modstandsevne over for konvektionsvarme

X : 0-4 Modstandsevne over for stralingsvarme

X : 0-4 Modstandsevne over for mindre flydende metalsprajt
X : 0-4 Modstandsevne over for starre flydende metalsprajt

Vérme och eld Skyddsnivaer
X : 0-4 Brandegenskaper

X : 0-4 Motstand mot kontaktvarme

X : 0-4 Motstand mot konvektionsvarme

X : 0-4 Motstand mot stralningsvarme

X : 0-4 Motstand mot smé stank av smélt metall

X : 0-4 Motstand mot stora stank av sméit metall
Warmte en vuur Prestatieniveau
X : 0-4 Brandgedrag

X : 0-4 Weerstand tegen contactwarmte

X : 0-4 Weerstand tegen convectiewarmte

X : 0-4 Weerstand tegen stralingswarmte

X : 0-4 Weerstand tegen kleine metaalspat

X:0-4 \d tegen grote r

Kuumuus ja tuli Suojaustasot
X : 0-4 Syttyvyys

X : 0-4 Kosketuslammon kestévyys

X : 0-4 Konvektiolammon kestavyys

X : 0-4 Sateilylammon kestavyys

X: 0-4 Suojaus sulaneen metallin pienia roiskeita vastaan
X : 0-4 Suojaus sulaneen metallin suuria roiskeita vastaan
BegppOTNTA KAl PWTIA KATAU Emimedo amodoong
X : 0-4 ZupTrepipopd oTnN QWTIA

X : 0-4 Avtoxn oTnv eTTa@r] pe Beppég em@aveieg

X : 0-4 Avtoxr 0Tn BeppdTNTA PE AYWYRA

X : 0-4 Avtoxrj oTnv akTivoBoAoUpevn BepudTnTal

X : 0-4 AvToxn O€ HIKPEG EKTOGEUTEIG TNYHEVOU PETAAAOU
X : 0-4 Avtoxn o€ PEYAAEG EKTOGEUOEIG TNYHEVOU PETAAAOU
Isi ve alev Performans seviyeleri
X : 0-4 Tutusmaya karsi direng

X : 0-4 Temas Isisi direnci

X : 0-4 Konvektif is1 direnci

X : 0-4 Radyant 1si direnci

X : 0-4 Erimis metalden gelen kigiik sigramalara kars! direng

X : 0-4 Erimis metalden gelen biiyiik sigramalara kars! direng

«Cle

<

LT

-

H6 és tiiz elleni védelem Teljesitmény szintek
: 0-4 Langgal szembeni viselkedés

: 0-4 Kontakt hével szembeni ellenallas

: 0-4 Konvektiv hével szembeni ellenallas

: 0-4 Sugarzé hével szembeni ellenallas

: 0-4 Olvadt fémek kismértékii froccsenésével szembeni ellenallas

: 0-4 Olvadt fémek nagymértékii froccsenésével szembeni ellenallas

X X X X X X

Kuumus ja tuli Toimivustasemed
: 0-4 Pdlemiskaitumine

: 0-4 Kindlus kontaktkuuma suhtes

: 0-4 Vastupidavus konvektiivkuuma suhtes

: 0-4 Kindlus soojuskiirguse suhtes

: 0-4 Kindlus vaikeste sulametalli pritsmete suhtes

: 0-4 Kindlus suurte sulametalli pritsmete suhtes

X X X X X X

Karstums un uguns Veiktspéjas limeni
: 0-4 Ugunsizturiba

: 0-4 Noturiba pret tieSu siltumu

: 0-4 NoturTba pret konvektivo siltumu

: 0-4 Noturiba pret siltuma starojumu

: 0-4 Noturiba pret mazam izkauséta metala $lakatam

: 0-4 Noturiba pret lielam izkauséta metala $|akatam

X X X X X X

Vruéina i vatra Razina uéinka
: 0-4 Otpornost na vatru

: 0-4 Otpornost na kontaktnu toplinu

: 0-4 Otpornost na konvekcijsku toplinu

: 0-4 Otpornost na radijacijsku toplinu

: 0-4 Otpornost na manju koli¢inu rastaljenog metala

: 0-4 Otpornost na vece koli¢ine rastaljenog metala

X X X X X X

o

Atsparumas kars:

ir ugniai Atitikimo lygia
X': 0-4 Degumas

X : 0-4 Atsparumas kontaktiniam karsc¢iui

X : 0-4 Atsparumas konvekciniam kars¢iui

X : 0-4 Atsparumas spinduliuojamai Silumai

X : 0-4 Atsparumas iSlydyto metalo laSams

X : 0-4 Atsparumas stambiems i$lydyto metalo purslams
TonnuHa n oruH Huea Ha edrekTMBHOCT
: 0-4 MoBepeHue B orHeHa cpega

: 0-4 YCTOMYMBOCT Ha TONNNHA, NPeAaBaHa Ypes KOHTaKT

: 0-4 YcTONYMBOCT Ha TONMMHa, NpeAasaHa Ypes KOHBEKLMs

: 0-4 YcTon4mMBOCT Ha TONMMHa, NpeAaBaHa Ypes uanbysaHe

: 0-4 YCTOMYMBOCT Ha Manku NpbCKK OT pa3ToneH metan

X : 0-4 YCTONYMBOCT Ha ronieMu nNpbCkn OT pasToneH meTan

X X X X X

Zagrozenia termiczne Poziomy odpornosci
X : 0-4 Zachowanie przy kontakcie z ogniem

: 0-4 Odpornosc¢ na kontakt z gorgcymi czynnikami

: 0-4 Odpornosc¢ na ciepto konwekcyjne

: 0-4 Odpornos$¢ na promieniowanie cieplne

: 0-4 Odpornos$¢ na mate rozpryski ptynnego metalu

: 0-4 Odpornos¢ na duze rozpryski ptynnego metalu

X X X X X

Caldura si foc Niveluri de performanta
: 0-4 Comportament la foc

: 0-4 Rezistenta la caldura de contact

: 0-4 Rezistenta la calduré convectiva

: 0-4 Rezistenta la céldura radiantd

: 0-4 Rezistenta la proiectii mici de metal in fuziune

: 0-4 Rezistenta la proiectii mari de metal in fuziune

X X X X X X

Vroé¢ina in ogenj Raven uéinkovitosti
X : 0-4 Obnasanje pri gorenju

X : 0-4 Odpornost na kontaktno toploto

X : 0-4 Odpornost na konvekcijsko toploto

X : 0-4 Odpornost na sevalno toploto

X : 0-4 Odpornost na manjsa zlitja tekoce kovine

X : 0-4 Odpornost na vecja zlitja tekoce kovine

Teplo a ohei Stupne ochrany
X : 0-4 Spravanie sa v ohni

X : 0-4 Odolnost voci kontaktnému teplu

X : 0-4 Odolnost voci konvekénému teplu

X : 0-4 Odolnost voci salavému teplu

X : 0-4 Odolnost voc&i malym vyprskavajicim ¢asticiam roztaveného kovu
X : 0-4 Odolnost voci velkym vyprskavajicim Casticiam roztaveného kovu
Teplo a oheii Urovné uéinnosti
X: 0-4 Chovani v ohni

X : 0-4 Odolnost proti kontaktnimu teplu

X : 0-4 Odolnost proti konvekénimu teplu

X : 0-4 Odolnost proti salavém teplu

X : 0-4 Odolnost proti malym odstfikim roztaveného kovu

X : 0-4 Odolnost proti velkym odstfikiim roztaveného kovu

C3axucT Big iABMLLEHNX TemnepaTyp a6o nonym’s PiBeHb 3axucTty

X : 0-4 BorHecTiiikicTb

X : 0-4 CTifKicTb 4O KOHTAKTHOroO Tenna

X : 0-4 CTiKicTb 1O KOHBEKTUBHOIO Tenna

X : 0-4 CTiikicTb 40 NPOMEHUCTOrO Tenna

X : 0-4 CrinkicTb Ao ApiGHUX GpU30K po3nnaeneHoro metany
X : 0-4 CTifkicTb 40 BENMKNX GPU3OK po3nnaBneHoro metany

3awmra oT BLICOKUX TeMnepaTyp YpoBHM 3aWMnThI
: 0-4 OrHecToiKoCTb

: 0-4 YCTONYMBOCTb K KOHTAKTHOMY Harpesy

: 0-4 YCTOMYMBOCTb K KOHBEKTUBHOMY Tenmny

: 0-4 YCTOM4YMBOCTb K HArpeBy 3a CHeT U3nyyeHus

: 0-4 YCTOMYMBOCTb K Menkum 6pbiaram pacnnasneHHoro Metanna

: 0-4 YCTO4MBOCTb K KPYMHbIM Gpbi3ram pacnnaeBneHHoro metanna

X X X X X X
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ENISO 37441 ENISO 3741 ENISO 374-1
Type A TypeB TypeC
UVWXYZ Xvyz EN ISO 374-1:2016 + A1:2018

Chemical risks

A Methanol [67-56-1] J  n-Heptane [172-82-5] A Metanol [67-56-1] J  n-Heptan [172-82-5] Packaging for test: Duration 2 48 h / Temperature 23°C / 25% relative
B Acetone [67-64-1] K Sodium hydroxide 40% [1310-73-2] B Aceton [67-64-1] K 40%-os Natrium hidroxid [1310-73-2 humidity Required vertical resistance: Rv < 1.0 x 10° Q
C Acetonitrile [75-05-8] L Sulphuric acid 96% [7664-93-9] C  Acetonitril [75-05-8] L 96%-os kénsav [7664-93-9] Maximum recorded Rv / Palm / Back / Cuff
D Dichloromethane [75-09-2] M Nitric acid 65% [7697-37-2] D Diklérmetan [75-09-2] M Salétromsav 65% [7697-37-2] )
E Carbon Disulfide [75-15-0] N Acetic acid 99% [64-19-7] E Szén-diszulfid [75-15-0] N Ecetsav 9% [64-19-7] Pr aux électr ques EN 16350 : 2014 |
F Toluene [108-88-3] O Ammonia 25% [1336-21-6] F  Toluol [108-88-3] O Amménia 25% [1336-21-6] Conditionnement pour test : Durée 2 48 h / température 23°C / 25%
G Diethylamine [109-89-7] P Hydrogen peroxide 30% [7722-84-1] G Dietil-amin [109-89-7] P Hidrogén-peroxid 30% [7722-84-1] humidite relative Resistance verticale exigée : Rv < 1,0 x 10° Q
H Tetrahydrofuran [109-99-9] S Hydrogen fluoride 40% [7664-39-3] H Tetrahidrofuran [109-99-9] S Hidrogénfluorid 40% [7664-39-3] Rv maximales enregistrées / Paume / Dos / Manchette
| Ethyl acetate [141-78-6] T Formaldehyde 37% [50-00-0] | Eti-acetat [141-78-6] T Formaldehid 37% [50-00-0] Schutz vor elektr EN 16350: 2014
Risques chimiques Keemilised ohud Testbedingungen: Dauer = 48 h / Temperatur 23°C / 25% relative
A Méthanol [67-56-1] J n-Heptane [172-82-5] A Metanool [67-56-1] J n-Heptaan [172-82-5] Luftfeuchtigkeit Verlangter Widerstand in vertikaler Richtung: Rv < 1,0 x 108 Q
B Acétone [67-64-1] K Soude caustique 40% [1310-73-2] B Atsetoon [67-64-1] K Naatriumhiidroksiid 40% [1310-73-2] Rv maximal eingetragen / Handteller / Handriicken / Manschette
C  Acétonitrile [75-05-8] L Acide sulfurique 96% [7664-93-9] C  Asetonitriil [75-05-8] L Vaévelhape 96% [7664-93-9] —
D Dichlorométhane [75-09-2] M Acide nitrique 65% [7697-37-2] D Diklorometaan [75-09-2] M Lammastikhape 65% [7697-37-2] Pr con de cargas electr EN 16350: 2014
E Carbon Disulfure [75-15-0] N Acide acétique 99% [64-19-7] E Sisinikdisulfiid [75-15-0] N Aadikhape 99% [64-19-7] Acondicionamiento para prueba: Duracién = 48 h / Temperatura 23 °C 25
F Toluéne [108-88-3] O Ammoniaque 25% [1336-21-6] F  Tolueen [108-88-3] O Ammoniaak 25% [1336-21-6 % de humedad relativa / Resistencia vertical exigida: RV < 1,0 x 10° Q
G Diéthylamine [109-89-7] P Peroxyde d’hydrogéne 30% [7722-84-1] G Dietiitilamiin [109-89-7] P Vesinikperoksiid 30% [7722-84-1] RV méximas registradas / Palma / Dorso / Pufio
H Tétrahydrofurane [109-99-9] S Fluorure d’hydrogene 40% [7664-39-3] H  Tetrahlidrofuraan [109-99-9] S Vesinikfluoriid 40% [7664-39-3]
| Acétate d'éthyle [141-78-6] T Formaldéhyde 37% [50-00-0] | Etlilatsetaat [141-78-6] T Formaldehiiiid 37% [50-00-0] Pr i i elettr EN 16350: 2014
Chemische Gefahren Kimiskie riski T Condizioni per il test: Durata = 48 h / temperatura 233 C / 25% umidita
A Methanol [67-56-1] J n-Heptan [172-82-5] A Metanols [67-56-1] J n-Heptans [172-82:5] relativa Resistenza verticale richiesta: Rv <1,0 x 10° Q Ry
B Aceton [67-64-1 K 40 % Natronlauge [1310-73-2] B Acetons [67-64-1 K Kaustiska soda 40% [1310-73-2] massime registrate / Paimo / Dorso / Polso
C  Acetonitril [75-05-8] L 96 % Schwefelsaure [7664-93-9] C  Acetonitrils [75-05-8] L Seérskabe 96% [7664-93-9] 5 . )
D Dichlormethan [75-09-2] M Salpetersaure 65 % [7697-37-2] D Dihlormetans [75-09-2] M Slapekiskabe 65% [7697-37-2] Z’°‘:.9?° °§""a d_esD“a"ga_s i'jg‘:‘s;“’““as EN 16235‘3'0210;4 dad
E Schwefelkohlenstoff [75-15-0) N Essigsaure 99 % [64-19-7] E Oglekla disulfids [75-15-0] N Etikskabe 99% [64-19-7] ondigoes de teste: Duragao 2 temperatura umidade
F  Toluen [108-88-3] O Ammoniak 25 % [1336-21-6] F Toluols [108-88-3] O Amonjaks 25% [1336-21-6] relativa a 25% . ) )
G Diethylamin [109-89-7] P Wasserstoffperoxid 30 % [7722-84-1] G Dietiidilamiin [109-89-7] P Udenraza peroksids 30% [7722-84-1] Resisténcia vertical exigida: Rv < 1,0 x 10° Q Rv maxima registada /
H  Tetrahydrofuran [109-99-9] S Fluorwasserstoff 40 % [7664-39-3] H  Tetrahidrofurans [109-99-9] S Fluoridenradis 40% [7664-39-3 Palma / Costas / Punho
| Ethylacetat [141-78-6] T Formaldehyd 37 % [50-00-0] | Etilacetats [141-78-6] T Formaldehids 37% [50-00-0] - -
; P~ y mot elek k spredning - EN 16350:
Riesgos quimicos Kemijs| 2014
A Metanol [67-56-1] J n-heptano [172-82-5] A Metanol [67- 56 1] J n-Heptan [172-82-5] I ing: vari > o o i
B Acetona [67-64-1] K Sosa catistica al 40% [1310-73-2] B Aceton [67-64-1] K Natrilev hidroksid [1310-73-2] Ytelseskrav ved uttesting: varighet 2 48 { lemperatur 23 °C /25 % relativ
- o fhat bt o fuktighet pakrevd vertikal motstand (Rv): Rv < 1,0 x 10° Q
C  Acetonitrilo [75-05-8] L Acido sulfirico al 96% [7664-93-9] C  Acetonitril [75-05-8] L Sumporna kiselina 96% [7664-93-9] Kksimal R istrert / handflate / handbak / ot
D Diclorometano [75-09-2] M Acido nitrico al 65 % [7697-37-2] D Diklormetan [75-09-2] M Dusicna kiselina 65 % [7697-37-2) maksimal Rv som er registre ndilate / handbak / mansje
E Carbono disulfuro [75-15-0] N Acido nitrico al 99 % [64-19-7] E Ugljikov disulfid [75-15-0] N Octena kiselina 99 % [64-19-7] y mod elektr EN 16350: 2014
F Tolueno [108-88-3] O Amoniaco al 25 % [1336-21-6] F  Toluen [108-88-3] O Amonijak 25 % [1336-21-6] ; Ve ; o ; .
G Dietilamina [109-89-7] P Pertxido de hidtogeno al 30 % [7722-84-1] G Dietlamin [109-89-7] P Vodikov peroksid 30 % [7722-84-1] Testbetingelser: Varighed 2 48 timer / temperatur 23°C /25% relafiv
H Tetrahidrofurano [109-99-9] S Fluoruro de hidrogeno al 40 % [7664-39-3] H Tetrahidrofuran [109-99-9] S Fluorovodik 40 % [7664-39-3] luftfugtighed Pakreevet gennemgangsmodstand: Rv < 1,0 x 10° Q Maks.
| Acetato de etilo [141-78-6] T Formaldehido al 37 % [50-00-0] | Etilacetat [141-78-6] T Formaldehid 37 % [50-00-0] registrerede Rv / Handflade / Handryg / Manchet
Rischi chimici Cheminis pavojus Skydd mot elektrostatisk dissipation EN 16350 : 2014
A Metanolo [67-56-1] J n-Eptano [172-82-5] A Metanolis [67-56-1] J N-heptanas [172-82-5] Testvillkor: Tid = 48 h / temperatur 23°C / 25% reletiv fuktighet Vertikal
B Acetone [67-64-1] K Idrossido di sodio 40% [1310-73-2] B Acetonas [67-64-1] K Natrio hidroksidas 40 % [1310-73-2] resistens som kravs: Rv < 1,0 x 108 Q
C  Acetonitrile [75-05-8] L Acido solforico 96% [7664-93-9] C  Acetonitrilas [75-05-8] L Sieros ragstis 96 % [7664-93-9] Max registrerade Rv / Handflata / Rygg / Handled
D Diclorometano [75-09-2] M Acido nitrico 65% [7697-37-2] 'L | D Dichlormetanas [75-09-2] M Azoto rugstis 65 % [7697-37-2]
E Disolfuro di carbonio [75-15-0] N Acido acetico 99% [64-19-7] E Anglies disulfidas [75-15-0] N Acto riigstis 99 % [64-19-7] 'ming tegen elektr risico’s EN 16350: 2014
F Toluene [108-88-3] O Ammoniaca 25% [1336-21-6] F  Toluenas [108-88-3] O Amoniakas 25 % [1336-21-6] Testvoorwaarden: Duur 2 48 u /Luchttemperatuur 23°C / Relatieve
S ‘[I?i?”%m"fm"a “?‘?{;SQE;Z}]Q] ; Eefossigo g' !ngQEV‘O 38:? ggéﬁg‘;;} S _?i;etil:_rgin?s [109-?196;]99 9 g xangen_ill_ic ﬁe"?‘fidi%%/o ?6[32329-%‘}-1] vochtigheid 25% Vereiste volumeweerstand: Vw < 1,0 x 108 Q
etraidrofurano [109-99- erossido di idrogeno 40% [7664-39- etrahidrofuranas [109-99- /andenilio fluoridas 40 % [7664-39- ; ;
| Acetato di efile [141-78-6] T Formaldeide 37% [50-00-0] | Etilacetatas [141-78-6] T Formaldehidas 37 % [50-00-0] Maximaal geregistreerde vw / Handpaim / Handrug / Manchet
Riscos quimicos XUMUYHM onacHocTH jakdsineiden s&hkd minaisuudet EN 16350: 2014
A Metanol [67-56-1] J n-Heptano [172-82-5] A Meraron [67-56-1] J n-Xentan [172-82-5] Testausmenetelnla: Kestpz48 h/Ympaériston lampoétila 23 C/Suhteillmen
B Acetona [67-64-1] K Soda caustica 40% [1310-73-2] B AuetoH [67-64-1] K Cona kayctuk 40% [1310-73-2] ilmankosteus 25 % Vaadittu vastus pystysuunnassa: Rv < 1,0 x 10°Q
C  Acetonitrilo [75-05-8] L Acido sulfirico 96% [7664-93-9] C  Auetonutpun [75-05-8] L Csipa kucenura 96% [7664-93-9] Saadut Rv-enimmaisarvot / Kammenpuoli / Kdmmenselka / Ranneke
D Diclorometano [75-09-2] M Acido nitrico 65% [7697-37-2] D [vxnopometaH [75-09-2] M AsotHa kucenuHa 65 % [7697-37-2] . . . .
E Bissulfureto de carbono [75-15-0) N Acido acético 99% [64-19-7] E Bomeponex aucyndwa [75-15-0] N Ouerwa kucenua 99 % [64-19-7] Npocracia awé nAekrpootanki ekpéprion EN 16350: 2014
F Tolueno [108-88-3] O Aménia 25% [1336-21-6] F  TonyeH [108-88-3] O Awonsik 25 % [1336-21-6] Zuverike Bokiprc: Aidpkeiaz 48 Gpeg / Oeppokpaoia 23°C / IXETIKN
G Dietilamina [109-89-7] P Peroxido de hidrogénio 30% [7722-84-1] G [ivetunamuH [109-89-7] P BopopopneH nepokeug 30 % [7722-84-1] uypaoia 25% AmraitoUpevn avtiotaon diéAeuong: Rv < 1,0 x 10° Q
H Tetraidrofurano [109-99-9] S Fluoreto de hidrogénio 40% [7664-39-3] H TerpaxuapodypaH [109-99-9] S ®nyoposogopon 40 % [7664-39-3] MéyioTeg kataxwpnuéveg Rv / MaAapn / Paxn / Mavoéta
| Acetato de etilo [141-78-6] T Formaldeido 37% [50-00-0] | Etunos auertat [141-78-6 T ®opmanaexua 37 % [50-00-0] Elektrostatik . " « EN 163505 2014
" T ot s N + ektrostatik yayillima kargi koruma 'S
Kjemiske risikoer Zagrozenia chemiczne S - o .
Test igin kosullari: Siire 2 48 s /sicaklik 23°C / %25 nispi nem Gereken
A Metanol [67-56-1] J n-Heptan [172-82-5] A Metanol [67-56-1] J n-Heptan [172-82-5] dikeycdireng Rv<1,0x10¢Q : it
B Aceton [67-64-1] K Kaustisk soda 40 % [1310-73-2] B Aceton [67-64-1] K Wodorotlenek sodowy 40% [1310-73-2] Kaydedilen azami Ry | Avuc ici / Sirt / Manset
C  Acetonitril [75-05-8] L Svovelsyre 96 % [7664-93-9] C  Acetonitryl [75-05-8] L Kwas siarkowy 96% [7664-93-9] aydedilen aza ug gl anse
D Diklormetan [75-09-2] M  Salpetersyre 65 % [7697-37-2] D Dwuchlorometan [75-09-2] M Kwas azotowy 65% [7697-37-2] Védelem az 5ltédés ellen, EN 16350: 2014
E Karbondisulfid [75-15-0] N Eddiksyre 99 % [64-19-7] E Dwusiarczek wegla [75-15-0] N Kwas octowy 99% [64-19-7] ol P o
F Toluen [108-88-3] O Ammoniakk 25 % [1336-21-6] F Toluen [108-88-3] O Amoniak 25% [1336-21-6] Te,sz"e"“;‘e" EI‘“? ora 'd°‘a'¥a’|'|‘ / z,fl < ';f”_‘eésik'ftol fﬁ%’a’g'a“"
G Dietylamin [109-89-7] P Hydrogenperoksid 30 % [7722-84-1] G Dwuetyloamina [109-89-7] P Nadtlenek wodoru 30% [7722-84-1] paratartalom Elvart atmeneti ellenalias (Rv): Rv <1,
H  Tetrahydrofuran [109-99-9] S Hydrogenfluorid 40 % [7664-39-3] H Czterowodorofuran [109-99-9] S Fluorek wodoru 40% [7664-39-3] Maximalis mért Rv / Tenyér / Kezfej / Csuklorész
-78- L )-00- -78- o )-00-(
| Ety!aceta1.[1.41. 78-6] T Formaldehyd 37 % [50-00-0] | : Octa.n et¥lu .[141 78-6] T Formaldehyd 37% [50-00-0] Kaitsekinnaste elektrostaatilised omadused EN 16350: 2014
Kemiske risici Riscuri chimice Katse tingimused: Kestus 2 48 h /Temperatuur 23 °C /Suhteline huniiskus
A Methanol [67-56-1] J n-Heptan [172-82-5] A Metanol [67-56-1] J n-Heptane [172-82-5] 25 % Vajalik vertikaalne takistus:Rv < 1,0 x 102 Q
B Acetone [67-64-1] K Kaustisk soda 40 % [1310-73-2] B Ace!on_é [67-64-1] K Soda caustica 40% [1310-73-2] Maksimaalsed registreeritud Rv-véaartused / Peopesa / Kéeselg / Kaeselg
C  Acetonitril [75-05-8] L Svovisyre 96 % [7664-93-9] C  Acetonitril [75-05-8] L Acid sulfuric 96% [7664-93-9]
D Dichlormethan [75-09-2] M  Salpetersyre 65% [7697-37-2] D Diclorometan [75-09-2] M Acid nitric 65% [7697-37-2] Aizsardziba pret elektrostatisko izkliedi EN 16350: 2014
E Carbondisulfid [75-15-0] N Eddikesyre 99% [64-19-7] E  Sulfura de carbon [75-15-0] N Acid acetic 99% [64-19-7] Kondicioné$anas parbaude |Igums 248 h / temperatira 23°C /25%
F Toluen [108-88-3] O Ammoniak 25% [1336-21-6] F  Toluen [108-88-3] O Amoniac 25% [1336-21-6] relativais mitrums Nepi a vertikala pretestiba: Rv < 1,0 x 10° Q
G Diethylamin [109-89-7] P Brintoverilte 30% [7722-84-1] G Dietilamina [109-89-7] P Peroxid de hidrogen 30% [7722-84-1] Y
H  Tetrahydrofuran [109-99-9] S Hydrogenfluorid 40% [7664-39-3] H Tetrahidrofuran [109-99-0] S Fluorura de hidrogen 40% [7664-39-3] Registréti maksimalie RV / Delna / Virspuse / Mansete
| Ethylacetat [141-78-6] T Formaldehyd 37% [50-00-0] | Acetat de etil [141-78-6] T Formaldehida 37% [50-00-0] Zastita od elektrostatickih izboja EN 16350: 2014
Kemiska risker Kemiéna tveganja Uvjeti testiranja: Trajanje = 48 h / Temperatura 23 °C / 25 % relativna
A Metanol [67-56-1] J n-Heptan [172-82-5] A Metanol [67-56-1] J n-Heptan [172-82-5] vlaznost Potrebni okomiti otpor: Rv < 1,0 x 10°Q
B Aceton [67-64-1] K Kaustiksoda 40% [1310-73-2] B Aceton [67-64-1] K Natrijev hidroksid 40 % [1310-73-2] Maksimalno zabiljezeni Rv / Dlan / Leda / Orukavlje
C  Acetonitril [75-05-8 L Svavelsyra 96% [7664-93-9] C  Acetonitril [75-05-8] L Zveplena kislina 96 % [7664-93-9] N P, .
D Diklormetan [75-09-2] M Salpetersyra 65% [7697-37-2] D Diklorometan [75-09-2] M Dusikova kislina 65 % [7697-37-2] nuo elektr pavoju EN 16350: 2014
E Koldisulfid [75-15-0] N Attiksyra 99% [64-19-7] E  Ogliikov disulfid [75-15-0] N Ocetna kislina 99 % [64-19-7] R Bandomasis pakawmas Trukmé > 48 h / temperatara 23 °C / 25 %
F  Toluen [108-88-3] O Ammoniak 25% [1336-21-6] F  Toluen [108-88-3] O Amoniak 25 % [1336-21-6] santykiné drégmé Reikalingas vertikalus pasipriesinimas: Rv < 1,0 x 10° Q
G Dietylamin [109-89-7] P Vateperoxid 30% [7722-84-1] G Dietilamin [109-89-7] P Vodikov peroksid 30 % [7722-84-1] DidZiausios uzfiksuotos Rv / Delnas / Nugarélé / Rankogaliai
H  Tetrahydrofuran [109-99-9] S Vatefluorid 40% [7664-39-3] H  Tetrahidrofuran [109-99-9] S Vodikov fluorid 40 % [7664-39-3] -
| Etylacetat [141-78-6] T Formaldehyd 37% [50-00-0] | Etilacetat [141-78-6] T Formaldehid 37 % [50-00-0] 3awuTa cpeuly pasceriBaHe Ha enekTpocTatiuny 3apaav EN 16350: 2014
A Methanol [67-56-1] J  n-Heptaan [172-82-5] A Metanol [67-56-1] J  n-Heptan [172-82-5] cbn OTVIBJ'I;HMS' Rv<1.0x 108 Q A P
B Aceton [67-64-1] K Natronloog 40% [1310-73-2] B ceton [67-64-1] K Kausticka soda 40 % [1310-73-2] 3 P ) R I /3
C  Acetonitril [75-05-8 L Zwavelzuur [7664-93-9] C Acetonitril [75-05-8] L Kyselina sirova 96 % [7664-93-9] anMcaHo MakcuManHo Rv / HactTa 3a AnanTa / SafHa 4act Ha Anaxta
D Dichloromethaan [75-09-2] M Salpeterzuur 65% [7697-37-2] D Dichlorometan [75-09-2] M Kyselina dusicna 65% [7697-37-2] / MaHwer
E Koolstofdisulfide [75-15-0 N Azijnzuur 99% [64-19-7] E Disulfit uholnaty [75-15-0] N Kyselina octové 99% [64-19-7] PN-EN 16350: 2014
F  Tolueen [108-88-3] O Ammoniak 25% [1336-21-6] F Toluén [108-88-3] O Amoniak 25% [1336-21-6 bt o
G Di-ethylamine [109-89-7] P Waterstofperoxyde 30% [7722-84-1] G Dietylamin [109-89-7] P Peroxid vodika 30% [7722-84-1] Warunki w czasie testu: Czas trwania 2 48 hitemperatura 23°C/25%
H  Tetrahydrofuraan [109-99-9 S Waterstoffluoride 40% [7664-39-3] H  Tetrahydrofuran [109-99-9] S Fluorovodik 40% [7664-39-3] wilgotnosci wzglednej Wymagana rezystancja pionowa:Rv < 1,0 x 10° Q
| Ethyl-acetaat [141-78-6] T Formaldehyde 37% [50-00-0] | Etyl acetat [141-78-6] T Formaldehyd 37% [50-00-0] Rv maksymalne zarejestrowane / Wnetrze dtoni / Grzbiet / Mankiet
Kemialliset riskit Protectie impotriva disipérilor electrostatice EN 16350: 2014
A Metanoli [67-56-1] J n-Heptaani [172-82-5] A Metanol [67-56-1] J n-Heptan [172-82-5] Conditii pentru testare: Durata = 48 h / temperatura 23°C / 25% umiditate
B Asetoni [67-64-1] K Natriumhydroksidi 40 % [1310-73-2] B Aceton [67-64-1] K Louh sodny 40 % [1310-73-2] relativa Rezistenta verticala necesara: Rv < 1,0 x 10° Q
C  Asetoninitriili [75-05-8] L Rikkihappo 96 % [7664-93-9] C  Acetonitril [75-05-8] L Kyselina sirova 96 % [7664-93-9] e i 3 3
D Dikloorimetaani [75-09-2] M Typpihappo 65 % [7697-37-2] D Dichlormetan [75-09-2] M Kyselina dusicna 65 % [7697-37-2] Rv maxime inregistrate / Palma / Spate / Mansetd
E Hiilisulfidi [75-15-0] N Etikkahappo 99 % [64-19-7] E Sirouhlik [75-15-0] N Kyselina octova 99 % [64-19-7] Zasgita pred elektrostatiéno razelektritvijo EN 16350: 2014
F  Tolueeni [108-88-3] O Ammoniakki 25 % [1336-21-6] F  Toluen [108-88-3 O Amoniak 25 % [1336-21-6] 3 i . ianie > ° o
G Dietyyliamini [109-89-7] P Vetyperoksidi 30 % [7722-84-1] G Dietylamin [109-89-7] P Peroxid vodiku 30 % [7722-84-1] fe'l':::':zavlfzﬁ ;::zégfrgbff:ﬁ i;ﬁ"} /O‘re "F'{sef;“(;axzfo‘;%/ 2%
H  Tetrahydrofuraani [109-99-9] S Fluorivety 40 % [7664-39-3] H  Tetrahydrofuran [109-99-9] S Fluorovodik 40 % [7664-39-3] Maksimal istriran Rv /DI P /H bpt /.M N t'
| Etyyliasetaatti [141-78-6] T Formaldehydi 37 % [50-00-0] | Etylacetat [141-78-6] T Formaldehyd 37 % [50-00-0] aksimalen registriran Rv / Dlan / Arbet / Manseta
XnpIkn emKIVEUVOTNTA XimiuHi pusnkn Ochrana pred ptylenymi elektr i EN 16350: 2014
A MeBavohn [67-56-1] J k- Emmdvio [172-82-5] A MertaHon [67-56-1] J H-rentan [172-82-5] Tﬁ\sl:ovage pf;dmlenky Dibf trvadmla 2 18Rh /te$lgta 12(3);8 /25 % relativna
4 a4 Y3pogeidio Tou Narpiou 40% B4 . " 7. vlhkost Pozadovana vertikalna odolnost: Rv < x
B Aketovn [67-64-1] K [1310-73-2) B AuetoH [67-64-1] K Tiapokena Hapito 40 % [1310-73-2] Rv maximalne ulozené / Dlafi / Chrbat / Manzeta
C  Aketovitpihio [75-05-8] L Ociiké 0§ 96% [7664-93-9] C  AueTonitpun [75-05-8] L CipyaHa kucnota 96 % [7664-93-9]
D AixAwpopeBavio [75-09-2] M Nitpiké 0g0 65% [7697-37-2] D [AuxnopmetaH [75-09-2] M HitpatHa kucnota 65 % [7697-37-2] Ochranné elektr ir EN 16350: 2014
E ABeiavBpakag [75-15-0] N Ogik6 0§0 99% [64-19-7] E Cipkosyrneup [75-15-0] N Outosa kucnota 99 % [64-19-7] Zku$ebni podminky: Doba !rvanl 248 h / teplota 23 °C / relativni vihkost
F Tohoudhio [108-88-3] o Appwvia 25% [1336-21-6] . F  Tonyon [108-88-3] O Tiapokeug amoHito 25 % [1336-21-6 25 % Pozadovany vertikalni odpor: Rv <1,0 x 108 Q
G AiiBuapivn [109-89-7] P E;‘;E%‘_’gi‘ﬁ'? 10U UBpoydvou 30% G [netunamin [109-89-7] P Tigporer nepokcua 30% [7722-84-1]1 Maximalni zaznamenané Rv / Dlar / Hibet / Manzeta
H  Terpaidpogoupdvio [109-99-9] S YdpopBopio 40% [7664-39-3] H  TerparigpocypaH [109-99-9] S ®ToposoaeHb 40 % [7664-39-3] 3axucT BiA enekTpocTaTM4HOTO poscitoBaHHa EN 16350: 2014
| Ogikdg AiBuheoTépag [141-78-6] T Popuadelidn 37% [50-00-0] | Etwnauerar [141-78-6] T ®opmansperia 37 % [50-00-0] YMoBM Anst BUNpoBysaHks: Tpusanicts 2 48 rop/Temneparypa 23°C/
Kimyasal riskler XvMuyeckue pucku BigHocHa BonoricTb 25% HeobxiaHuii BepTukansHui onip: Rv < 1,0 x
A Metanol [67-56-1] J n-Heptan [172-82-5] A Meraron [67-56-1] J w-Tentan [172-82-5] 10° Om
B Aseton [67-64-1 K Kostik soda %40 [1310-73-2] B AuetoH [67-64-1] K Epkuit Hatpuit 40% [1310-73-2] BapeecTpoBaHi MakcumanbHi Rv / [lonots / TuneHuii 6ik aonoxi / Manxeta
C Asetonitril [75-05-8] L Siifirik asit %96 [7664-93-9] C  Auetonutpun [75-05-8] L CepHas kucnota 96% [7664-93-9]
D Diklorometan [75-09-2] M  Nitrik asit %65 [7697-37-2] D [vxnopmertaH [75-09-2] M AsotHas kucnota 65% [7697-37-2] 3awuTa ot ctaTuyeckoro anektpuyectea EN 16350: 2014
E  Karbondisillfiir [75-15-0] N Asetik asit %99 [64-19-7] E Cepoyrnepog [75-15-0] N YkeycHas kucnota 99% [64-19-7] Ycnosus vcnbitanmii: MpogomknTtensHocTs 2 48 4 / Temnepatypa 23°C
G Distirin (105867 P Hirojon prokst 2030 (1732841 G N (109807 P Nepaos opopons 0% 1122841 Oruocureneian snaxtiocrs 29% | Beprakansios conporvanerie: R <
-89- & -84- -89- b - 3
H  Tetrahidrofiiran [109-99-0] S Hidrojen floriir %40 [7664-39-3] H Tetparuapodypar [109-99-9] S Gropua eonopona 40% [7664-39-3] }fﬂ’;::ﬂ STZA?‘::'}";’;":;':T;E‘pe”"mp”p"“a””"'e auavienus Ry / flapows /
| Etil asetat [141-78-6] T Fe it %37 [50-00-0] | Omunauerar [141-78-6] T dopmansaernn 37% [50-00-0] P
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A / XIMIYHUN 3AXU OBJIACTb 3ACTOCYBAHHA

MapkyBaHHsi CE Ha Bupobax Bkasye Ha ixXHIO BiAMNOBIAHICTb BUMOram, BuknageHum y Pernamenti €C 2016/425
W00 3aXMUCHWUX BMACTMBOCTENW, 3PYYHOCTI Ta MILHOCTI 3acobiB iHAMBIZYanbHOTO 3axucTy. e PykaBuukn
NpU3HaYeHi Ans 3axMCTy Bif XiMI4HNX PEYOBUH, SIK-OT KUCTIOTU, JTyTW, MUIAHI 32CO6M, CIIMPTX, KETOHOBI PO4UHHIKY,
HagTOBi, apOMaTUYHI Ta X1OpOBaHi Po: 8 Mexax 06 y Tabnuui npoHukHocTi, Ta/
abo Bif MikpoopraHiamis, Ta/abo NS TEPMIYHOTO 3axucTy (rapstyoro a60 xonO/JHoro) Talabo Bif papioakTMBHOTO
3abpyaHeHHs, Ta/abo Ans mexaHiyHoro 3axucTy. CTilKICTb O NPOHMKHEHHS BipYCiB OLiHIOBanacs B nabopaTopHux
YMOBaX i CTOCYETbCS TiNbki BUNPOBYBaHOTO 3paska. e PykaBU4KN HE MICTATb XiMi4Hi PEHOBWHM B Takiii KOHLEHTpaLii,
ska Bnnueae abo Moxe MaTy HeraTUBHUA BMSIMB Ha I'iI'iCHy un wOpOBﬂ KopucTtyBava 3a HepeﬂGaHyBaHMX ymos
ekcnnyartauji. e PykaBuika 651 Bignosinae crangapty EN16350:2014. MakcumarnbHe 3apeecTpoBaHe 3Ha4eHHs
Rv: J]onOHsa 2,15 x 10° oM / TunbHwit 6ik gonoHi: 1,18 x 10°om / Mawxeta: 1,18 x 10° om e JlioguHa, sika HOCUTb
3axucHi PyKaBuyku BI[Zl €reKTpoCcTaTuyHoOro pOGCIlOBaHHH MOBMHHAa MaTu HanexHe 3asemrieHHs, Hanpuknag,
y3yBatoun BignoBigHe B3yTTA. 3axWCHi pykaBUYKM Bif €NeKTPOCTATWHHOTO PO3CiOBAHHA HE Crif BUMMAaTH 3
YNakoBKW, BiAKpMBATUM, HanMalITOByBaTW YK 3HIMaTW Yy BorHe- abo BUBYyxoHebesneyHomy cepedoBuuli, abo nig
Yac NOBOMKEHHA 3 Nerko3anMmucTUmm 4mn BI/I6yXOBI/IMVI peyoBnUHaMU. EneKTpOCTaTI/NHi BNaCTUBOCTI 3aXUCHUX
PYKaBMUYOK MOXYTb HEraTMBHO 3MiHIOBATUCS Bif CTapiHHSA, 3HOLLEHHS, 3a6pyaHEeHHS Ta MOLLUKOMKEHHS; iX Moxe
6yTW HefoCTaTHLO ANsi nerkosamucToro 36ara4eHoro KWcHeMm cepefoBuULLA, AN SKOro HeobxigHi AoaaTkosi
po3paxyHKoBi AaHi. ¢ PykaBUuk1 3 MapkyBaHHAM 493 npusHadeHi Ans po6oTu 3 diTocaHiTapHUMU peqoBUHaMMY,
MaloTb piBEHb MPOHUKHOCTI HEe MeHLle 2 Ta BUKOPUCTOBYIOTbCA s PoGOTU 3 HACTYMHUMW pEHOBUHAMM: -
I3onponaHon (NPoHWKHEHHS = 6, Aerpaaauis = -13), - LinknorekcaHoH (npoHukHeHHs = 3, aerpagauis = 63) - Keunex
(NPOHUKHeHHs! = 2, aerpapallis = 54) e HaBefieHi piBHi NPOHMKHOCTI He eKBiBaNeHTHI (hakTUYHI TpUBanocTi 3axucTy
B po6oyomy cepefoBuLLI Ta OLiHIOBanNMCs 63 PO3Pi3HEHHSA MK YMCTUMM XIMIHHUMWN PEHOBMHAMM Ta X CyMiluamu.
o CrilikicTb A0 XiMiuHOT Aii ouiHIoBanacs B nabopaTopHux ymoBax. MNpu LibOMY BUKOPUCTOBYBANMUCS TinbKW 3pasku
3 [I0NTOHb PyKaBUYOK (YTiM, TaKoX NepeBipAnmMcsa po3Tpy6u pykaBniok JOBXUHOK Bifg 400 Mm). OuiHka cTocyeTbest
TiNbKK KOHKPETHOI XiMIYHOT pe4oBMHM B YncToMy BUrnsi. CTiliKicTb 40 CyMmillei MoXe Pi3HUTUCS Bif BKasaHoi. e
PykaBuuku Ans 3axX1CTy Bif, paflioakTUBHOTO 3abpyaHEHHS HE 3aXWLLAl0Th Bif} IOHI3YHO4Oro BUNPOMIHIOBAHHS, KpiM
LIbOrO BOHU He MPOXOAUNM BUNPOBYBaHHS Ha CTIMKICTb 40 yTBOPEHHS TPILLWH Nif Aicto 030Hy. BOHM He npuaHaveHi
QNS BUKOPUCTAHHS B repMo0BONOHLI. Ix MoxHa HagaraTv nig iHwi pyKaBW4Kku Nif vac yTunisauii Bigxoais abo nig
4ac MOTOYHOTO OUMLLEHHS!. ® i Yac BUKOPUCTAHHS PYKaBUYOK, Ski MICTATL NPUPOAHNI NATEKC: YHIUKAITE KOHTaKTY
3 Mactunamm, Haq)TOBVIMVI, apomMaTu4yHMMK Ta XNOpOBaHUMU PO34YUHHUKaMK. & niﬂ 4Yac BUKOPUCTaHHA HiTpI/IJ'IOBVIX
PYKaBUYOK: YHMKAITE KOHTAKTY 3 KETOHaMM Ta a30TOBMICHUMM OpraHiqHUMM crionlykami. e [lig Yac BUKOPUCTaHHS
HEOMPEHOBUX PYKaBUHOK: YHUKAITE KOHTAKTY 3 esKAMU apOMaTUYHUMK Ta XNIOPOBAHUMM PO3YMHHIKaMK. o Mia
Yac BUKOPUCTaHHA pyKaBU4OK 3 nBX: yHIAKaI;ITe KOHTaKTy 3 KETOHamu, a TakoX apoMaTU4HUMK Ta XNOpoBaHUMU
PO34MHHMKaMK. e [if Yac BUKOPUCTAHHS PyKaBMYOK 3 ByTuny: yHUKaiTe TPUBANOrO KOHTAKTy 3 apoMaTU4HUMU
PO3YMHHMKaMM Ta BYrNeBOaAHsSIMU. o Tif Yac BUKOPUCTaHHS pykaBUYOK 3 (DTOPENacToMepiB: YHUKaTe KOHTaKTy
3 KeToHaMu Ta aueTtatamu.  [Insi pykaBuyok kateropii |ll - 3axucT Bia cMepTenbHUX abo HEOGOPOTHMX PU3MKIB:
Mogyne D signosinae Bumoram ASQUAL- 0334. Moayne C2 Bignosinae Bumoram CTC - NB 0075.

HCTPYKLII 3 BAKOPUCTAHHA TA 35EPIFAHHA

Mepen BUKOPUCTaHHSIM PYKaBUYKM PEKOMEH/YETbCA BUNPOBYBaTH, OCKiNbKW pearnbHi yMoBu ekcnnyaTauii MoxyTs
Bipi3HATUCA BiA TUX, WO Gynu cTBOPEHI 3rigHo i3 npoueaypoto ceptudikauii CE (3okpema MexaHiuHi Ta XimiuHi),
3anexHo BiA TemnepaTypu, IHTEHCUBHOCTI CTUPAHHS Ta 3HOLLYBaHHS. e B yXUBaHUX PyKaBWYOK CTINKICTb A0
Aii XIMIYHUX PEYOBMH MOXE 3HW3UTMCS BHACMIAOK 3MIHEHHS Pi3uHWX BnactusocTen. Mawinynsuii, pospusm,
TepTa, 3HOLLIyBaHHFI BHacnigok KOHTaKTy 3 XiMiYHUMU peyoBnHamMu ToLO MO)KyTb icToTHO CKOpOTVITVI q)aKTI/NHVII/I
CTpoK ekcnnyatauii. ¢ O6upatoym XiMiYHO CTiliki pykaBuUykn Ansi poboTh 3 KOpo: peyol
0CO6NMBO BaXNMBO BPaxoByBaTW hHaKTOp 3HOLYBaHHS. lepen BUKOPUCTAHHAM PEKOMEH0BaHO OI'J'ISIHyTVI
PyKaBU4KuU Ha O3HaKU ne(pek'ne Y1 MOLUKOKEHb. ® 36ep|rawre pyKaBu4iku B yI'IaKOEuI B 3axuvieHomy Bif cBiTNa,
CyXOMYy Ta NPOXOMOAHOMY MiCLi; 30KpemMa, HeonpeHoBi PyKaBUYKW MOBWHHI 36epiraTucst 3a TemnepaTypu BuLle
5°C. o 3a ymoBu 306epiraHHs pykaBW4OK Yy HamnexHux yMmoBax (BONOriCTb, TemMnepaTtypa, Y4cToTa, BEHTUNALiS,
OCBIT/NIEHHST) MOYATKOBI eKCMyaTaLiiiHi AKOCTi He MaloTb CYTTEBO 3MiHIOBATUCS BHACTIAOK CTapiHHSA. ® PykaBuuku
He cnig BUKOpUCTOBYBaTW AN poBotn 6ins MalwwvHHOrO obnafgHaHHs Yepe3 HeGesneky 3alleMNEeHHs. e
TepMOCTiiiki pykaBuU4Ku 3 piBHeM 3axucTy 1 3axuvLLatoTb y pasi KOPOTKOYACHOTO KOHTaKTY 3 rapsuynumn npeameTamu
Temnepatypoto 100°C, a pykaBuuku 3 piBHEM 3axucTy 2 — 3 rapsuMmu npeameTamy Temnepatypoto 250°C. o He
ponyckainte 6e3nocepeaHbLOro KOHTaKTy pyKaBUYOK i3 BiAKPUTUM Nonym’sM. PiBeHb XapakTepucTUK TepMiYHOro
3aXMCTY 3aCTOCOBYETLCA TiNbKW A0 MOKPUTUX YAcTUH PyKaBUYKW. e PykaBU4KM 3 HITPUNOBMM abo naTeKCHUM
MOKPUTTSAM He CIifi BAKOPUCTOBYBATM NIOASAM, YYTIMBIUM A0 AuTiokap6omaTiB i Tia3onis. e PykaBuyku 3 NOKPUTTAM
3 NPUPOAHOIO naTekcy abo 3MILaHoro NPUPOAHOTO NaTekcy: He ChiA BUKOPUCTOBYBATU JOAAM, YyTIMBUM [0
Ginkis, Aki MICTATbCS y NPUPOAHOMY naTekci, Ta Ao Tiypamy. e HapsraiiTe pykasudku Ha YMCTi Ta cyxi pyku. e
I'Iepe,q TUM K 3HATU pyKaBM"IKVI ix HeOﬁXIlZlHO O4YUCTUTH. Lll pyKaBU4KnN He nignararTb MaLlWHHOMY MPaHHIO -
3anuwKkn CyMICHAX PO3YMHHUKIB BUTPITE CyXOH raH4ipKkow. - 3anuiiku Mulumx 3acobis, KUCNOT abo nyxXHWUX
PEeYOBWH PETENbHO 3MUIATE NPOTOYHOIO BOJOHO, @ NOTIM BUTPITh CYXOH0 FaHYIpKOH. - 3anuiwk hapbu abo YopHuna
EVITpin crno4yartky 3mMO4eHOor BiANOBIAHUM PO34YMHHUKOM, a notim Cyxor I'aH‘-iipKOK). - 3anuwku Hepo3BeAeHnx
iToCaHiTapHNX PEYOBUH Ha pyKaBWuKax HeramHo 3MWIATE BOAOK Ta AofanTe Boay ANA NPOMUBAHHA A0
po3nunioBankHOT piavHK. e Yearal HeBsianosigHe o4nLLeHHS Ta BUKOPUCTAHHSA PyKaBUYOK MOXE CTaTh NPUYMHOK
NOTipLUEHHS iXHIX 3aXNCHNX XapakTEpUCTUK. ® BUBEPHITL pykaBuUyKu Ta peTenbHO iX BUCYLWITh Nepes HacTynHUM
BUKOPUCTaHHsIM. o [loknagHille npo_ BYKOPUCTAHHS, XapakTepPUCTUKU Ta XiMidHy CTIAKICTb pyKaBU4YOK MOXHA
AisHaTUCA B NPeACTaBHUKa Cnyxbu obenyrosysakHs knieHTie MAPA PROFESSIONAL. e IHchopmauiiHy Gpoluypy
Ta ﬂeknapaulm npo BiANOBIAHICTE HOpMam €C MOXHa 3aBaHTaXUTM 32 NOCUMAHHIM WWW. mapa-pro.fr

Mapa Spontex Défense Ouest - 420, rue d’Estienne d'Orves F - 92705 COLOMBES Cedex
T:(33) 149642200 -F :(33) 14964 22 09. www.mapa-pro.com

RU / XUMUYECKASA NPOAYKLUNAOBIIACTB NPUMEHEHWA

Mapkuposka CE Ha aTVX M3[enusax o3Hayaet, YTo OHW oTBevaloT TpebosaHuam PernmamenTta EC 2016/425 no
GSSOHBCHOCTM, yﬂOﬁCTEy n QONroBe4HOCTU CpeacTs IAHIZLVIBI/IﬂyaanOVI 3awmTel. e I'IepanKw npeaHasHa4veHbl
ANSA 3alWWTbl OT XMMWUYECKUX BELLECTB, TaKWX Kak KWUCMOTbI, LIENoYn, MoLmMe CpeacTsa, CNUpThbl, KETOHOBbIE
pacTBopuTenu, HedTsHbIE, apomaTMyeckMe M XropupoBaHHble PacTBOPUTENM, B Mpeaenax OorpaHuueHuii,
YyKasaHHbIX B Taﬁnwue NpoHULaemMocTH, nvunn ot MWKpPOOpraH1M3mos, wvnun ana Tennosow 3awmTbl (I'Opﬂ‘-lel;l
VAN XONOAHOM), W/WNKU OT PaaMoaKTUBHOIO 3arp: , wvnu ans KOV 3aLUMThl. YCTOMYMBOCTL K
BUPYCHOMY MPOHWKHOBEHWMIO OLleHMBanach B naBopaTopHbIX YCMOBMSIX U OTHOCUTCS TOMbKO K MCMbITyeMOMy
oﬁpaauy_ . I'IepanKw He cofiepxar BeLeCTB B TaKnUX KOHLUEHTpauusXx, KOTopble, Kak n3BeCTHO Unu npeanonaraetcs,
MOryT OKa3sblBaTb Heﬁnaronpmﬂmoe EOGIJEPICTEVIS Ha rmrneHy unu 3gopoBbe Nnonb3oBartens B npeanonaraemblx
ycnosusix akcnnyatauun. e [lepyatka 651 cootBetctByeT craHaapty EN16350:2014. MakcumanbHoe
3aperucTpupoBaHHoe 3HayeHue Rv: flagoHb: 2,15 x 10° om / TeinbHas ctopoHa: 1,18 x 10° om / Mawxera: 1,18
x 10° om e JlMuo, ucnonbaytollee nepyaTki Ans 3alnTbl OT ANEKTPOCTATUYECKOTO HANPSHKEHWS], AOMKHO BbiTh
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM 06Pa3oM 3a3eMMeHo, HanpuMep NOCPeACTBOM CrielnarnbHbIX 60TUHOK. MepyaTki Ans 3alwnTsl
OT 3NEeKTPOCTaTU4ECKOro HanpsXXeHNsa Henb3s BbIHUMAaTtb U3 YNakoBKW, OTKPbIBaTb, perynuposaTtb UnuM CHUMaTb
BO B3pbIBOONACHbIX UMK NErkOBOCNIaMEeHAWMXCA 30Hax unu Bo Bpems paEOTbI C nerkosocnnamMmeHsowmmncs
UNK B3PLIBOONACHBLIMM BeLECTBaMU. JNeKTPOCTaTMYECkNe CBOMCTBA 3alMTHBIX NEpYaToK MOTyT yXyAlaTbCs
B pesynbrate CTapeHusl, HOCKW, 3arpsas3HeHuss U MNOBpexXaAeHUsa; OHU MOoryT ObITb HeaoCTaToMHbl  Ans
NErkoBOCMNAMEHSIIOLLMXCS 30H, HACBILEHHBIX KMCNIOPOAOM, ANS KOTOPbIX Tpebyetcs [ononHWTENbHas OueHKa
XapaKkTepucTuK. e epyaTku CO CCbINOYHbIM HOMepoM 493 aAna paboTbl C uTOCaHUTapHLIMW CpeacTBamu
COOTBETCTBYHOT TpeﬁoBano K MWHUManbHON NPOHNLAEMOCTU YPOBHSA 2 Ana  cnegylownx npoaykTos: -
Wsonpona+on (Mpoxuuaemocts = 6, ferpagauumsi = -13) - LinknorekcaroH (Mpoxvuaemocts = 3, Aerpagaums =
63) - Keunon (MpoHuuyaemoctsb = 2, lerpagaums = 54) e O6ecneynBaemMble ypOBHU NpOcaYMBaHns He OTpaxaloT
HU Q)aKTVIHeCKle NPOAOIMKUTENBbHOCTL 3aLWUTbl HA paﬁcMeM MecCTe, HU pasnuyve Mexagy cMecamu U YUCTbiMu
Xumukatamu. e CTOMKOCTb K XMMUYECKOMY BO3AENCTBUIO Gbina oLueHeHa B nabopaTopHbIX YCNOBUSIX Ha obpasLax,
B3SATLIX TOMBKO C NafIOHHON YacTi (3@ MCKMIOYEHNeM NPOBEpKY NepyaTki C ANMHONM pykasa Gonblue unu pasHomn
400 MM), 1 KacaeTcsl TONMbKO XMMUYECKOro o6bekTa TeCTUpoBaHuA. OHa MOXEeT oTnn4aThecsl B cnyyae paﬁOTbl co
cMecsiMu. e MNepyaTkv Anst 3almThl OT PaANOaKTUBHOIO 3arpsi3HEHNUS He 3aLLUMLLIAI0T OT MOHU3NPYHOLLMX U3NYYEHNIA
1 He NPOLLIN UCMbITAaHUS Ha YCTONYMBOCTL K PACTPECKMBaHMIO N0/ BO3/ENCTBINEM 030Ha. He npeaHasHaueHb! Ans
NCNonb30BaHUA B U30MALMOHHBIX 3arpaXKaeHUsax. MoryT HagesaTbCA NoA nepyaTku Ansa pa60n>| € oTxogamu v ans
TekyLwmx paboT no ouncTtke. o MepyaTku, coaepxalyme HaTyparnbHbIi NaTekc: He A0oMycKaTb KOHTaKTa ¢ Macnamu,
HEdTAHLIMY, apOMaTUYECKMM 1 XTNIOPCOAEPXaLUMMM PacTBOPUTENAMN. o Tlif Yac BUKOPUCTAHHS HITPUNOBMX
PpyKaBU4OK: yHI/IKaI;ITS KOHTaKTy 3 KeToHamu Ta a30TOBMICHUMU Opl'aHi‘-iHVIMVI cnonykamu. e I'qu Yac BUKOpPUCTaHHA
HEONPEHOBWX PYKaBWUYOK: YHUKATE KOHTaKTY 3 AESKUMW apoOMaTUYHUMK Ta XNOPOBAHUMU PO34YMHHMKaMu. e [lig
4Yac BMKOPUCTaHHs pykaBuyok 3 MBX: yHWKaliTe KOHTaKTy 3 KETOHaMK, a Takox apoMaTU4HUMK Ta XITOpPOBaHUMN
PO34MHHMKaMK. e [if Yac BUKOPUCTAHHS PyKaBMYOK 3 ByTumy: yHUKaiTe TPUBANOrO KOHTAKTy 3 apoMaTU4HUMU
PO34YMHHMKaMK Ta BYrneBoAHsAMU. e i Yac BUKOPUCTaHHS pykaBUYoK 3 (hTOpenacToMepiB: YHUKaNTe KOHTaKTy 3
KeToHamu Ta aueTatamu. e [1ns nepyatok kateropum |ll — 3awura ot cMepTenbHO Nn HeyCTpaHMMON oNacHoCTU:
Moayne D, cootsetctByeT TpeGosaHusm ASQUAL- 0334. Moayne C2, cootseTcTyeT TpeGosaHuam CTC - NB
0075.

WHCTPYKLMA NO XPAHEHUIO U UICNOJIb3OBAHUIO

MockonbKy pearbHble YCroBUs JKCryatauun MOryT OTAINYATLCS OT YCOBUIA, MPEAyCMOTPEHHbIX TUMOBLIMU
UCMbITAHUAMW ANS NONYYeHUs Mapkuposkn «CE» (B 4aCTHOCTW, BO3MOXHO OTNUYME MEXaHWUYeckuxX Wnn
XUMUYECKMX CBOWCTB), MPef Ha4YanoMm UCMonb30BaHUs NepyaTok PeKOMeHyeTcsi NPOBEeCTU npeasapuTenbHoe
UCMbITaHWE Ha YCTOWYMBOCTB K TeMrepatype, UCTUPaHWIO W YXYALEHMIO CBOWCTB. e [pW WCMONb30BaHUM
3aLUMTHBIE NEpYaTKN MOryT 0BecneunBaTh MEHbLLYIO 3aLLUTY OT ONACHBIX XUMUKATOB BCNEACTBUE U3MEHEHNS NX
bur3necknx xapakTepuCTUK. [IBKEHNS!, Pas3pbiBbl, TPEHNE UM YXY/LLIEHNE XapaKTEPUCTUK BCMEACTBUE KOHTaKTa C
XUMUKaTaMu U T.[1. MOTYT CyLLIECTBEHHO COKpaLLaTh (hakTUHECKIA CPOK CryxKGbl. o [11si KOPPO3MOHHBIX XUMUHECKNX
BELLECTB YXy/LWeEHNe XapaKTePUCTUK MOXET GbiTb CaMbiM BaxHbIM (DAaKTOPOM, KOTOpble CReayeT yuuTbiBaTh
npn BLIGOPE YCTOMYMBBLIX K XMMUYECKOMY BO3AENCTBUMIO nepuyaTok. llepes MCNonb3oBaHWeM PEeKoMeHAyeTcs
NPOBEPSITL NEPYATKN — OHW HE AOMKHbI UMETb JeEKTOB WM NOBPEXAEHUI. ® XpaHUTb nepyaTku B ynakoBke,
BJanv oT CBETa, Tenna v Bnaru; B Ciyyae ¢ nepyarkami u3 HeonpeHa Temneparypa XpaHeHus A0MmkHa GbiTb Bbillie
5°C. e CTapeHue He BMWSIET CYLLECTBEHHBIM OBPA30M Ha KOHCTPYKTUBHBLIE XapaKTepUCTUKM, MpU YCHOBUM YTO
nepyaTkv XpaHsITCs B HAANEXaLLMX yCroBUsiX (BNAXKHOCTU, TEMMEPATYpbl, YACTOThI, NPOBETPUBAHUS, OCBELLEHS).
© 3anpelyaeTcs UCMonb30BaTh NepyaTki npu pabote ¢ MaLMHHBIM OGOPYOBaHMEM U3-3a PUCKa 3aTATMBAHUS. ®
MepyaTtki ANs 3alUmMTLl OT BLICOKUX TemnepaTtyp np ANs orp: Or0 MO MPOAOIKUTENBHOCTI
KOHTaKTa C ropsuMMu getanamu ¢ Temnepatypoit Ao 100°C ans nepsoro yposHsi u go 200-250°C — ans
BTOPOrO YpoBHs. e He [onyckaTe NPsMOro KOHTakTa MepyaTok C OTKPBITBIM NrameHeM. YPoBeHb TennoBow
3alLUMTLI OTHOCUTCS TOMBKO K TEM YacTAM MepuyaTkn, KOTopble copepkar crielnanbHoe nokpbiTue. o Mepyatki
C HUTPUIOBBIM UMW NIATEKCHBLIM MOKPLITUEM HE PEKOMEHAYIOTCS ANS UCMONb30BAHUA NULAM, HYBCTBUTEMBHBIM K
AuTokapbamaram u/mnu Tnasonam. e [ins nepyaTok C NOKpbITUEM U3 HATYpParbHOrO NaTekca UM CMeLaHHoro
HaTyparnbHOro naTekca: He PeKOMEHyeTCs UCMOomNb30BaTh NNLaM, HyBCTBUTENbHBIM K MPOTEMHaM HaTyparbHOro
naTekca U K Tvypamy. e HajeBaTb nepuyatku Ha Cyxue U YnUCTbie PyKu. e Mepes CHATUEM nepyaTok HeoBGXOAUMO
OUUCTUTBL UX. DTN NEPHATKM HE NOANEXAT MALLMHHOM CTUPKE. : - [PY MCNOMNb30BAHUM\KOHTAKTOM C COBMECTUMBIMIA
PacTBOPUTENSIMU: BbITEPETb CyXOW TPSAMKORA. - [Py WUCMONL30BaHMM C MOIOLIMMKM CPEACTBAMM, KACTOTaMM,
Lienoyamn: 06urbHO NPOMBITE MPOTOYHON BOAOI, 3aTeM BbITEPETh CYXOW TPAMKOW. - Mpu UCMONb30BaHUM C
Kpackamy 1 YePHUNAaMK: OYUCTUTL TKaHbIO, MPOMUTAHHON COOTBETCTBYIOLMM PAcTBOPUTENEM, 3aTeM BbITEPETH
CyXOit TPSINKOW. - Micnonb3oBaHne hTocaHUTapHbIX NPOAYKTOB: HEMEANEHHO NPOMBITh NEepyaTKy, MCNauKaHHy0
He pa3baBreHHbIM MPOAYKTOM, W A06GaBUTL MPOMBIBONHYIO BOAY B PacrbiisfieMylo XUAKOCTb. e BHumaHue:
HecobniofieHne NpaBuU OYMCTKN U UCTIONB30BaHMA NepYaTok MOXKET MPUBECTU K UBMEHEHMIO UX XapaKTEPUCTUK.
© TONHOCTLIO MPOCYLIMBATL BHYTPEHHIOK YacTb MepyaTku M NpoBepsiTb ee Haanexallee COCTOsHWE nepen
NOBTOPHLIM UCMOMb30BaHEM. ® 3a MoApoGHON MH(OPMaLMen O XapakTepucTuKax, XUMUYECKOW 3aluuTe v
npaBunax 1crnornb3oBaHus nepyaTok obpallaiiTech B TeXHUYeckyto cnyxBy no obcnyxusaHuio knneHToB MAPA
PROFESSIONAL. e MHdopmaumnoHHblii McTok 1 [leknapauunio cootTsetcTBusi Hopmam EC MoxHO ckavatb Ha
cainte www.mapa-pro.fr

000 «Jarden RUS» 115162, Khavskaya street, build. 11. Moscow, Russia
Tel.: +7 (499) 764-74-62 - Fax: idem. www.mapa-pro.ru

Performance level in accordance with EN 374-1§5.3

Niveau de performance selon la norme EN 374-1, paragraphe 5.3
Leistung nach EN 374-1§5.3

Nivel de prestacion en conformidad con EN 374-1 §5.3

Livello di performance conforme a EN 374-1 §5.3

Nivel de eficiéncia de acordo com EN 374-1 §5.3
Prestasjonsniva i overensstemmelse med EN 374-1 §5.3

Niveau for ydeevne i henhold til EN 374-1 § 5.3

Skyddsniva enligt EN 374-1 §5.3

Prestatieniveau volgens EN 374-1 paragraaf 5.3

Standardin EN 374-1 kohdan 5.3 mukainen suojaustaso Mitattu lapaisyaika (min)
Emimedo amédoong oUpgwva pe To TpéTuTio EN 374-1 §5.3 Xpovog ékBeang (AetrTd)

EN 374-1 §5.3 uyarinca performans seviyesi Olgiilen gegirme siiresi (dak)
Teljesitményszint az EN 374-1 §5.3 szerint Mért attorési id6 (perc)
Toimivustase kooskdlas standardiga EN 374-1, §5.3 Mbéodetud I&bitungimisaeg (min)
Veiktspé&jas [Tmenis saskana ar EN 374-1 §5.3

Razina otpornosti sukladno EN 374-1 §5.3

"E@l Efektyvumo lygis remiantis EN 374-1 5 straipsnio 3 dalimi

HuBo Ha edekTuBHOCT B cboTBeTcTBUE ¢ EN 374-1 naparpac 5.3
Poziom odpornosci zgodnie z normg EN 374-1 p.5.3

Nivel de performant& conform EN 374-1/5.3

Raven uéinkovitosti v skladu z EN 374-1 §5.3

Stuperi ochrany v sulade s EN 374-1 0ds.5.3

Urove ucinnosti v souladu s EN 374-1 §5.3

PiBeHb 3axucTy BignosigHo Ao ctaHaapty EN 374-1 §5.3

YpoBHM 3awmnTbl B cootBeTcTBUM ¢ EN 374-1 nap.5.3

Measured break through time (min)
Temps de permeation mesuré (min)
Gemessene Durchbruchzeit (min)
Tiempo de paso o BTT (min)

Tempo di permeazione misurato (min.)
Tempo de permeagao medido (min)
Malt gjennombruddstid (min)

Malt gennembrydningstid (min)
Genomtrangningstid (min)

Gemeten doorpriktijd (min)

Izmjereno vrijeme prodora (min)
Matuojamas pralaidumo laikas (min.)

Mierzony czas przebicia (min)
Timp de penetrare masurat (min)
Cas prodiranja skozi material (min)
Doba prieniku (min.)

Zméfena propustnost v ¢ase (min)
BumipsiHnii 4ac o pospwsy (xB.)
Bpems fo paspbia (MUH)

Noteiktais partraukums laika izteiksmé (min.)

M3mepeHo paskbCcBaHe C TeYeHWe Ha BpeMeTo (MUH)

Permeation performance level

Niveau de performance a la perméation
Leistung Durchbruch

Nivel de resistencia a la permeacion
Livello di performance relativo alla permeazione
Nivel de eficiéncia de permeagao
Gjennomtrengelighetsniva

Niveau for gennemtraengning
Skyddsniva

Prestatieniveau permeatie
Lapaisevyystaso

Emimedo amédoong diamepardtnTag
Gegirgenlik performans seviyesi
Atszivargasi teljesitmény szintje
Labivustoimivuse tase
Necaurlaidiguma veiktspéjas [Tmenis
Ocjena razine otpornosti

Pralaidumo efektyvumo lygis

HWBO Ha eeKTUBHOCT NPK NPOCMYKBaHe
Poziom odporno$ci na permeacje

Nivel de permeabilitate

Raven uéinkovitosti za prepustnost
Urove prieniku

Uroveri propustnosti

PiBeHb NPOHWKHEHHSA

COOTB. ypOBEHb NPOHUKAHMS!

* Not controlled against viruses

* Non contrdlés pour la protection contre les virus
* Nicht gegen Viren gesteuert

* No testeado contra virus

* Non sono controllati contro i virus

* Né&o controlado contra virus

* Ikke kontrollert mot virus

* Ikke kontrolleret mod virus

* Ej kontrollerade mot virus

* Beschermen niet tegen virussen

* Beschermen niet tegen virussen

* Aev eAéyxovTal yia 100G

* Virlslere kargi kontrol edilmemistir

* Virusokkal szemben nincs ellenérizve

* Kaitset viiruste eest pole kontrollitud

* Nav kontroléti pret virusiem

* Nije provjereno za zastitu od virusa

* Apsauga nuo virusy nei$bandyta

* He ca u3nuTanu 3a 3aluTa cpeLly BUpycu
* Nie sprawdzone pod katem ochrony przed wirusami
* Fara protectie impotriva virusurilor

* Brez protivirusne kontrole

* Pritomnost virusov nebola kontrolovana
&na ochrana proti viraim

* He o6pobneHo npoTu Bipycis

* Bea aHTUGakTepuanbHon o6paboTku

Compliant with air and water leak tests according to EN ISO 374-2: 2019

Conforme a I'étanchéité air et eau selon EN 1SO 374-2 : 2019

Entspricht der Luft- und Wasserdichtigkeit nach EN ISO 374-2: 2019

Conforme a la estanqueidad aire y agua segun EN ISO 374-2: 2019

Conforme alla tenuta all'aria e all'acqua secondo la norma EN I1SO 374-2: 2019.

Conforme com a estanqueidade ao ar e a agua em conformidade com a norma EN 1SO 374-2: 2019
| henhold til kravene til luft- og vanntetthet i EN ISO 374-2: 2019

Overholder graden af luft- og vandtaethed i henhold til EN ISO 374-2: 2019

Overensstammer med luft- och vattentéthet enligt SS-EN 1SO 374-2 : 2019

Conform de lucht- en waterdichtheid volgens EN ISO 374-2: 2019

Vastaa EN ISO 374-2:2019 -standardin mukaista ilman- ja vedenpitavyytta.

H agpooTeyavoTnTa Kal N udaTooTEYAVOTNTA GUHHOPPWVOVTAI pE To TTpdTuTTo EN ISO 374-2: 2019
EN ISO 374-2: 2019 standardi uyarinca hava ve su gegirmezligi agisindan uygundur.

-
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Megfelel az EN ISO 374-2 szerinti Iég- és vizzarésagnak: 2019

Vastab 6hu- ja veekindlusstandardile EN I1ISO 374-2: 2019

Atbilst gaisa un Gdens necaurlaidibai saskana ar EN ISO 374-2: 2019.

U skladu s nepropusno$céu za zrak i vodu prema EN ISO 374-2: 2019

|58 Atitinka nelaidumo orui ir vandeniui reikalavimus pagal standartg EN ISO 374-2 : 2019
CboTBETCTBAT Ha Bb3AyLlUHa U BoAHA HenponycknueocT crnoped EN 1ISO 374-2: 2019

Zgodne z norma odpornosci na przenikanie powietrza i wody EN 1SO 374-2: 2019

in conformitate cu directiva privind nivelul de etanseitate la aer si apa conform EN 1SO 374-2: 2019
Zrakotesnost in vodotesnost ustrezata zahtevam standarda EN ISO 374-2: 2019

Splfia poziadavky na vzduchotesnost a vodotesnost podla EN ISO 374-2: 2019

Nepropustnost vzduchu a vody v souladu s normou EN ISO 374-2: 2019

Bignosigae noBiTpo- Ta BOAOHENPOHWKHOCTI BiANoBiAHO Ao cTaHaapTy EN I1SO 374-2: 2019
CooTBeTcTBYeT TpeboBaHWsIM BO3yX0- U BOAOHENpPOHULAaeMocTu cornacHo ctaHaapty EN ISO 374-2: 2019
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EN 421:2010 EN ISO 374-5 EN ISO 374-5
@ e

EN 421:2010 EN ISO 374-5:2016 VIRUS
Radioactive contamination ! Micro-Organisms Virus m Degradation in % as per EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Radioactive Contamination m Micro-Organismes Virus m Dégradation en % selon EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Radioaktive Kontamination m Mikroorganismen Virus m Beschadigungsgrad in % entsprechend EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Contaminacion radiactiva E Microorganismos Virus m Degradacion en % segun EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Contaminazione radioattiva Microrganism Virus Degrado in % a norma EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Contaminag&o radioativa m Micro-Organismos Virus Degradagao em % de acordo com EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Radioaktiv forurensning m Mikroorganismer Virus m Nedbrytning i % iht. EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Radioaktiv kontaminering m Mikroorganismer Virus m Beskadigelse i % iht. EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Radioaktiv kontamination E Mikroorganismer Virus E Nedbrytning i % enligt EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Radioactieve besmetting m Micro-Organismes Virus m Beschadiging in % volgens EN I1SO 374-4 :2019
Radioaktiivinen saastuminen n Mikro-Organismit Virukset n Haurastuminen (%) standardin EN 1SO 374-4 :2019 mukaan
Padievepyn poAuvon m Mikpoopyaviopol l6g m YmoBd&Buion oe TooooTd % katd EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Radyoaktif kirlenme m Mi k ro Organi z mal Viriis EN ISO 374-4 :2019 uyarinca % yipranma
Radioaktiv szennyzédés m Mikroorganizmusok Virus m Kérosodas szazalékos mértéke az EN ISO 374-4 :2019 szabvany szerint
Radioaktiivne saastatus I3 mikroorganismid Viirus 3 Lagunemine (%) vastavalt standardile EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Radioaktivais piesarnojums Ivs m Mikroorganismi Viruss m Sadali$anas % saskana ar EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Zastita od radioaktivne kontaminacije m Djelomi¢na Kemijska Zastita Virus m Postotak razgradnje prema normi EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Apsauga nuo radioaktyviosios tar$os n Apsauga Nuo Mikroorganizmy Virusai Irimas % pagal EN ISO 374-4 :2019
PagnoakTusHo 3ambpcasaHe m MukpoopraHuamn Bupycn m BriowasaHe Ha ka4ecTsoTo B % cbrnacHo EN I1SO 374-4 :2019
Skazenie radioaktywne m Mikroorganizmy Wirusy m Degradacja w % wg normy EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Contaminare radioactiva m Microorganisme Virusi m Degradare in % conform EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Radioaktivna kontaminacija n Mikroorganizmi Virus n Odpornost proti razgradnji v % na podlagi EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Rédioaktivna kontaminacia m Mikroorganizmy Virusy m Degradacia v % podfla EN ISO 374-4 :2019
Radioaktivni zamofeni [Z3  mikroorganismy Virus 23] Poskozeni v % podie EN ISO 374-4 :2019
BaxucT Bia paaioakTMBHOTO 3abpyaHEHHS m MikpoopraHiamis YcknagHeHHs m 3HowweHHs Ha % BianosigHo Ao ctaHaapty EN ISO 374-4 :2019
BawuTa oT paanoaKkTUBHOO 3apaxeHnst m MwukpoopraHnamos Bupychl m YxyaweHue cBoiicTs (%) no EN I1SO 374-4 :2019
Neoprene Neoprene and natural latex Fluoroelastomer, neoprene and natural latex PVC Nitrile Synthetic material Fluoroelastomer and nitrile Butyl
Néoprene Néoprene et latex naturel Fluoroelastomer Néopréne et latex naturel PVvC Nitrile Matériau synthetique Fluoroelastomer et nitrile Butyl
Neopren Neopren und Naturlatex Fluorelastomer Neopren und Naturlatex PvC Nitril Synthetikmaterial Fluorelastomer und Nitril Butyl
Neopreno Neopreno y latex natural Fluoroelastémero Neopreno y latex natural PVC Nitrilo Material sintético Fluoroelastomero y nitrile Butilo
Neoprene Neoprene e lattice naturale Fluoroelastomero Neoprene e lattice naturale PVC Nitrile Materiale sintetico Fluoroelastomero e nitrile Butile
Neopreno Neopreno e latex natural Fluoroelastémero Neopreno e latex natural PVC Nitrilo Material sintético Fluoroelastéomero e nitrile Butilo
Neopren Neopren og naturlig lateks Fluorelastomer Neopren og naturlig lateks PVC Nitril Syntetisk materiale Fluorelastomer og nitril Butyl
Neopren Neopren og naturlig latex Fluorelastomer, neopren og naturlig latex PvC Nitril Syntetisk materiale Fluorelastomer og nitril Butyl
Neopren Neopren och naturgummi Fluoroelastomer Neopren och naturgummi PVC Nitril Syntetmaterial Fluoroelastomer och nitril Butyl
Neopreen Neopreen en natuurlijke latex Fluorelastomeer, neopreen en natuurlijke latex PVC Nitril Synthetisch materiaal Fluorelastomeer en nitril Butyl
Neopreeni Neopreeni ja luonnonlateksi Fluoroelastomeeri, neopreeni ja luonnonlateksi PVC Nitriili Synteettinen materiaali Fluorielastomeeri ja nitriili Butyyli
Neotrpév NeoTrpév kal QuUOIKS AATEE ®BopoehacTopepéG NEOTTPEV Kal PUOIKO AATEE PVC Nitpihio ZUVBETIKG UANIKO DdBopoeAacTOPEPES Kal VITPIAIO BoutUAio
Neopren Neopren ve dogal lateks Floroelastomer Neopren ve dogal lateks PVC Nitril Sentetik malzeme Floroelastomer ve nitril Batil
Neoprén Neoprén és természetes latex Fluoroelasztomer Neoprén és természetes latex PvC Nitril Szintetikus anyag Fluoroelasztomer és nitril Butil
Neopreen Neopreen ja looduslik lateks Fluoroelastomeer, neopreen ja looduslik lateks PVC Nitriil Sunteetika Fluoroelastomeer ja nitriil Buttl
Neopréns Neopréns un dabigs latekss Fluorelastoméra neopréns un dabigs latekss PVC Nitrils Sintétisks materials Fluorelastomérs un nitrils Butils
Neopren Neopren i prirodna guma Fluor elastomer neopren i prirodna guma PVC Nitril Sinteticki materijali Fluor elastomer i nitril Butil
Neoprenas Neoprenas ir natdralus lateksas Fluoro kauciukas, neoprenas ir nattralus lateksas PVC Nitrilas Sintetiné medZiaga Fluoro kauciukas ir nitrilas Butilas
HeonpeH HeonpeH u ectecTBeH natekc dnyopoenacTtomep, HeONpeH 1 eCTECTBEH NaTekc ney Hutpun CuHTeTUYeH matepuan dnyopoenactoMmep 1 HUTpuUn Bytun
Neopren Neopren i lateks naturalny Fluoroelastomer Neopren i lateks naturalny PCV Nitryl Tworzywo syntetyczne Fluoroelastomer i nitryl Butyl
Neopren Neopren si latex natural Fluoroelastomer neopren si latex natural PVC Nitril Material sintetic Fluoroelastomer si nitril Butil
Neopren neopren in naravni lateks fluoroelastomer, neopren in naravni lateks PVC Nitril Sinteticni material fluoroelastomer in nitril Butyl
Neoprén Neoprén a prirodny latex Fluoroelastomér Neoprén a prirodny latex PVC Nitril Synteticky material Fluoroelastomér a nitril Butyl
Neopren Neoprén a pfirodni latex Fluoroelastomer neoprén a pfirodni latex PVC Nitril Synteticky material Fluoroelastomer a nitril Butyl
HeonpeH HeonpeH i npupoaHuit natekc dTopenacTtomep HeonpeH i npupoaHUin natekc nBx Hitpun CUHTETUYHUI MaTepian dTopenacTomep i HiTpun Bytun
HeonpeH HeonpeH u HaTypanbHbIi naTekc dTOpanacTomMep, HEOMPEH U HaTypanbHbIN NaTekc nBx Hutpun CuHTeTUYECKWI MaTepuan dTOPaNacTomMep u HUTPUN Bytunkayuyk
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GB Level X means that the glove has not been tested because the test method is not suitable for the glove. 0 indicates a performance that falls below the minimum level for a given individual hazard.

Le niveau X indique que le gant n'a pas été soumis & I'essai, la méthode d’essai ne convenant pas du fait de la conception du gant. 0 indique une performance plus faible que le minimum pour le danger individuel donné.

Ebene X zeigt an, dass der Handschuh keinem Versuch unterzogen wurde, da die Priifmethode fiir die Konzeption des Handschuhs ungeeignet ist. 0 kennzeichnet eine Leistungsfahigkeit, die unter das Mindestniveau fiir eine bestimmte

individuelle Gefahrdung féllt.

El nivel X indica que el guante no se ha sometido a la prueba al no convenir el método de prueba por el disefio del guante. 0 indica unas prestaciones inferiores al nivel minimo para un riesgo concreto dado.

Illivello X indica che il test non & applicabile o il guanto non & stato testato. 0 indica una performance inferiore al livello minimo per un determinato singolo pericolo.

O nivel X indica que a luva néo foi submetida a testes por o método de teste ndo ser adequado devido a concegéo da luva. “0” indica um desempenho inferior ao nivel minimo para um determinado perigo individual.

Nivaet X indikerer at hansken ikke har blitt testet. Testmetoden er ikke egnet pa grunn av utformingen av hansken. 0 indikerer at ytelsen faller under minimumsnivaet for en gitt individuell fare.

Niveau X angiver, at handsken ikke er testet, da testmetoden ikke er egnet pa grund af handskens design. 0 indicerer et resultat, som falder under minimumniveauet for en given individuel risiko.

Nivan X anger att handsken inte testats, eftersom testmetoden &r inte ar lamplig pa grund av handskens konstruktion. 0 indikerar en prestanda som understiger miniminivan for en viss individuell fara.

De waarde X geeft aan dat de handschoen niet getest is omdat de testmethode niet overeenkomt met het ontwerp van de handschoen. 0 geeft een prestatie weer die onder het minimumniveau voor bepaalde individuele gevaren valt.

Taso X tarkoittaa, etta kasinetta ei ole testattu, koska testausmenetelma ei sovellu kasineelle. 0 tarkoittaa suorituskykya, joka jaa tietyn yksittaisen vaaran minimitason alapuolelle.

To emritredo X utrodeIkvUel 6TI TO yavTi Sev €xel UTTOBANBET o€ Sokiur, KaBWG 0 oxedIacuog Tou KaBIoTA T PEB0DO Sokiurg akatdAAnAn. To cUpBoAo 0 avTioToIXE Oe aTT6d00N N OTIoIX EiVal KATWTEPN TOU EAAXIOTOU ETTITTESOU GUYKEKPIPEVOU

HEPOVWHEVOU KIVOUVOU.

X seviyesi, test yonteminin eldivenin tasarimina uygun olmamasi nedeniyle eldivenin teste tabi tutulmadigini gésterir. 0, belli bir tehlike i¢in minimum diizeyin altindaki bir performansi gosterir.

Az X szint azt jelzi, hogy a keszty(i nem volt bevizsgalva, mivel a vizsgalati médszer nem felelt meg a keszty(i koncepcidjanak. A 0 olyan teljesitményt jelez, amely elmarad egy meghatarozott egyedi veszélyre vonatkozé minimalis szinttél.

Tase X naitab, et kinnast ei ole testitud, katsemeetod ei sobi kinda disainiga. 0 naitab toimimist, mis langeb alla konkreetse ohu miinimumtaseme.

Limenis X norada, ka cimdi nav parbauditi, parbaudes panémiens neatbilst cimdu uzbivei. 0 norada uz veiktspé&jas parametriem, kas ir zemaki par minimalo noradita individuala apdraudé&juma Iimeni.

Razina X znadi da rukavica nije ispitana, postupak ispitivanja nije prikladan zbog dizajna rukavice. 0 pokazuje u¢inak nizi od minimalne razine za navedenu individualnu opasnost.

Lygis ,X" nurodo, kad pirtinés nebuvo bandomos, kadangi bandymy metodas neatitinka pirstinés paskirties. 0 rodo eksploatacines savybes, kurios nevir§ija minimalaus nurodyto konkretaus pavojaus lygmens.

Huso X nokasea, 4e pbkasuuaTa He e Guna noanaraHa Ha U3NUTBaHe, Thil KaTo METOABLT 3@ U3NUTBAHE HE € NOAXOASALL 3a KOHCTPYKUMATA 1. 0 yka3sa HMBO Ha eKCnoaTaUMOHHI MoKasaTenu Nof MUHUMAIHOTO 3a Onpe/aeneH MHANBUAYaneH PUCK.

Poziom X oznacza, ze rgkawica nie zostata zbadana lub metoda badania nie zostata dostosowana do wykonania lub materiatu. 0 oznacza wydajnos¢ ponizej minimalnego poziomu dla danego indywidualnego zagrozenia.

Nivelul X araté c& manusa nu a fost supusa testului, metoda de testare nefiind corespunzatoare din cauza modului in care a fost conceputa ménusa. 0 indicd o performanta sub nivelul minim pentru un anumit pericol.

Stopnja X kaze, da rokavica ni bila testirana, ker preskusna metoda ni primerna zasnovi rokavice. 0 ozna¢uje manj$o ucinkovitost od minimalne za posamezno nevarnost.

Stupefi X oznaduje, Ze rukavice neboli testované, kedZe testovacia metéda nevyhovuje koncepcii rukavic. 0 naznacuje vykon, ktory spada pod minimalnu droveri pre dané individualne nebezpecenstvo.

Urovef X znamena, Ze rukavice nebyly na pfislusné riziko zkougeny, nebot zkugebni postup neni pro tento typ rukavice vhodny. 0 ozna&uje vykon, ktery klesne pod minimaini Groveri pro dané jednotlivé nebezpedi.

PiseHb X Bkasye Ha Te, L0 pykaBWUiki He niansrany BunpobyBaHHIO, OCKINbKM MeToz NOro NpoBeeHHs He BiAnoBiAae BUKOHAHHIO pykaBuyoK. 0 BKasye Ha 3axvCT HIKYe MiHIManbHOro piBHS, XapakTepHOro Ans AaHoi inauBigyansHoi Hebeaneku.

YpoBeHb X 03Ha4aeT, 4TO AaHHbIE NepYaTkn He UCTbITLIBANM, METOA UCTIbITAHNS HE NOAXOAUT AN Takoro TUna nepyatkv. 0 ykasbiBaeT Ha 3aLuuTy HIKE MUHUMAbHOTO YPOBHS, XapaKTepPHOTO AN AaHHOM MHAUBMAYaNbHON ONacHOCTY.
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IT / GAMMA CHIMICA | CAMPO DI UTILIZZO

La presenza della marcatura CE su questi prodotti indica che soddisfano i requisiti previsti dal regolamento UE
2016/425 relativa ai dispositivi di protezione individuale in merito all'innocuita, il comfort e la solidita. e Guanti
destinati alla protezione da sostanze chimiche quali acidi, basi, detergenti, alcoli, solventi chetonici, solventi
petroliferi, aromatici e clorurati entro i limiti delle restrizioni indicate nella tabella di permeazione e/o alla protezione
da microrganismi e/o per la protezione termica (caldo o freddo) e/o alla protezione da contaminazione radioattiva
elo per la protezione meccanica. La resistenza alla penetrazione virale é stata valutata in condizioni di laboratorio
e si riferisce solo al campione testato. e | guanti non contengono sostanze a livelli noti o sospettati di avere effetti
negativi sulligiene o sulla salute dell'utilizzatore nelle condizioni d’uso prevedibili. e Il guanto 651 & conforme
allo standard EN16350:2014. Rv massima registrata: Palmo: 2,15 x 10° Q/Dorso: 1,18x 10° Q/Polso: 1,18x
10° Q e Chi indossa i guanti di protezione a dissipazione elettrostatica deve essere collegato a terra in modo
appropriato, per esempio indossando calzature adeguate. | guanti di protezione a dissipazione elettrostatica non
devono essere estratti dallimballaggio, né aperti, aggiustati o tolti in atmosfere infiammabili o esplosive o mentre
si maneggiano sostanze inflammabili o esplosive. Le proprieta elettrostatiche dei guanti di protezione possono
essere pregiudicate da obsolescenza, utilizzo, contaminazione e degrado; possono perd non essere sufficienti per
atmosfere infiammabili ricche di ossigeno, per le quali sono necessarie valutazioni supplementari. e | guanti con
riferimento 493 per la manipolazione di prodotti fitosanitari soddisfano i requisiti minimi di permeazione di livello 2
per i seguenti prodotti: - Isopropanolo (permeazione = 6, degradazione = -13) - Cicloesanone (permeazione = 3,
degradazione = 63) - Xilene (permeazione = 2, degradazione = 54) e | livelli di permeazione ottenuti non riflettono
la durata effettiva della protezione sul posto di lavoro, né la differenziazione tra miscele e sostanze chimiche
pure. e La resistenza chimica é stata valutata in condizioni di laboratorio da campioni prelevati solo a livello del
palmo della mano (eccetto dove la lunghezza della manica del guanto era maggiore o uguale a 400 mm si sono
effettuati controlli) e riguarda solo il soggetto chimico della prova. Puo essere diversa se utilizzata in una miscela.
e | guanti di protezione dalla contaminazione radioattiva non proteggono dalle radiazioni ionizzanti e non sono
stati sottoposti al test di resistenza alla fessurazione, sotto I'azione dell'ozono. Non sono progettati per essere
utilizzati in luoghi confinati. Possono essere utilizzati come sottoguanto per la manipolazione di rifiuti e per lavori
di pulizia. « Guanti contenenti lattice naturale: evitare il contatto con oli, solventi del petrolio, aromatici e clorati. e
Per i guanti in nitrile: evitare il contatto con chetoni e prodotti organici azotati. ¢ Per i guanti in neoprene: evitare
il contatto con alcuni solventi aromatici e clorati. e Per i guanti in PVC: evitare il contatto con chetoni e solventi
aromatici e clorati. e Per i guanti in butile: evitare il contatto prolungato con solventi aromatici e idrocarburi. e Per i
guanti in fluoroelastomero: evitare il contatto con chetoni e acetati.  Per i guanti di categoria Ill — Protezione contro
i rischi mortali o irreversibili: Modulo D, monitorato da ASQUAL- 0334. Modulo C2, monitorato da CTC - NB 0075.

ISTRUZIONI DI STOCCAGGIO E DI UTILIZZO

Si raccomanda di procedere a una prova preliminare dei guanti, poiché le condizioni reali di utilizzo possono
differire da quelle dei test di tipo «CE» (in particolare meccanico e/o chimico), in funzione del grado di abrasione,
dell'usura e della temperature. e Se usati, i guanti protettivi possono offrire meno resistenza alla sostanze chimiche
pericolose dovute all’altera— zione delle loro proprieta fisiche. Movimenti, strappi, attriti o degrado causati dal
contatto con prodotti chimici, ecc possono ridurre significativamente la durata effettiva dell'utilizzo. e Per i prodotti
chimici corrosivi, il degrado puo essere il fattore piu importante da considerare nella scelta dei guanti resistenti
agli agenti chimici. Prima dell'uso, si raccomanda di controllare i guanti per assicurarsi che non mostrino difetti
o imperfezioni. ¢ Conservare i guanti nella confezione originale, al riparo dalla luce, dal calore e dall'umidita; in
particolare, nel caso dei guanti in neoprene, a una temperatura superiore a 5°C. o L'obsolescenza non influisce in
modo significativo sulle prestazioni di progetto se sono conservati in condizioni adeguate (umidita, temperatura,
pulizia, ventilazione, illuminazione). e | guanti non devono essere utilizzati nei pressi di macchinari a causa del
rischio di |ntrappolamento o | guanti di protezione termica sono progettati per un contatto di durata limitata con
componenti caldi fino a e 100°C per il livello 1 e 250°C per il livello 2. « Non mettere i guanti a contatto diretto con
una fiamma libera. Il livello di prestazione termica si applica solo alle parti rivestite del guanto. e Uso sconsigliato
ai soggetti sensibili ai ditiocarbammati /o ai tiazoli per i guanti ricoperti in nitrile o lattice. e Per i guanti ricoperti
di lattice naturale o lattice naturale misto: uso sconsigliato ai soggetti sensibili alle proteine del lattice naturale e
al tiuram. e Indossare i guanti su mani pulite e asciutte. e Pulire i guanti prima di toglierli: Questi guanti non sono
lavabili in lavatrice. - Se usati con un solvente (alcool ecc.): strofinarne e asciugare la superficie esterna con un
panno asciutto. - Se usati con acidi o alcali: lavare accuratamente i guanti sotto I'acqua corrente e strofinarli poi
sulla superficie esterna con un panno asciutto - Se usati con vernici, pigmenti e inchiostri: strofinarli con un panno
pulito impregnato di un solvente adatto, poi strofinarli con un panno asciutto. - Utilizzo di agrofarmaci: lavare
immediatamente i guanti contaminati con il prodotto non diluito con acqua e aggiungere I'acqua di risciacquo al
liquido di nebulizzazione. e Attenzione: la pulizia e I'uso non raccomandato dei guanti possono alterarne i livelli
di prestazione. e Lasciare asciugare l'interno del guanto e verificarne il buono stato prima di riutilizzarlo. e Per
maggiori informazioni sulle prestazioni, la resistenza chimica e I'uso dei guanti, rivolgersi al proprio distributore
o al Servizio Tecnico Clienti MAPA PROFESSIONNEL. e Il foglio informativo e la dichiarazione di conformita UE
possono essere scaricati dal sito www.mapa-pro.fr

MAPA SPONTEX ITALIA S.P.A. Via San Giovanni Bosco, 24 20010 POGLIANO M.SE (MI)
Tel. +39.02.93474111 - Fax +39.02.93474174. www.mapa-pro.it

PT / GAMMA CHIMICA | DOMINIO DE UTILIZACAO

Aaposigao da marcagao CE nestes produtos significa que cumprem com os requisitos previstos pelo Regulamento
89/2016 da Unido Europeia relativo aos equipamentos de protegéo individual em matéria de inocuidade, conforto
e solidez. e Luvas destinadas a protegdo contra produtos quimicos, tais como &cidos, bases, detergentes, alcoois,
solventes ceténicos, solventes de petréleo, solventes aromaticos e cloro, dentro dos limites das restricdes
indicadas no quadro de permeagao e/ou contra microrganismos e/ou protegao térmica (quente ou fria) e/ou contra
a contaminagao radioativa e/ou a protecdo mecanica. A resisténcia a penetragéo viral foi avaliada em condicoes
laboratoriais e diz respeito apenas a proveta a ensaiar. e As luvas ndo contém substancias com niveis conhecidos
ou suspeitos de terem efeitos adversos na higiene ou na satde do utilizador em condigées previsiveis de utilizago.
e Aluva 651 cumpre a norma EN 16350:2014. VR méaximos registados: Palma da m&o: 2,15 x 10° Q / Costas: 1,18
x 10° Q / Punho: 1,18 x 10° Q e A pessoa que esta a usar as luvas de protegdo contra descargas eletrostaticas
deve estar ligada a terra de forma adequada, por exemplo, ao usar calgado apropriado.As luvas de protecao
contra descargas eletrostaticas ndo podem ter sido retiradas da embalagem, nem abertas, ajustadas ou retiradas
numa atmosfera inflamavel ou explosiva ou durante a manipulagédo de substancias inflamaveis ou explosivas.
As propriedades eletrostaticas das luvas de protegao podem ser adversamente afetadas pelo envelhecimento,
uso, contaminagdo ou degradagdo; podem nao ser suficientes para atmosferas inflamaveis enriquecidas com
oxigénio, onde s&@o necessarias avaliagdes adicionais. e Luvas com referéncia 493 para o manuseio de produtos
fitossanitarios cumprem com os requerimentos minimos de permeabilidade nivel 2 para os seguintes produtos:
- Isopropanol (Permeabilidade = 6 , Degradagao = -13) - Ciclohexanona (Permeabilidade = 3 , Degradagéo = 63
) - Xileno (Permeabilidade = 2 , Degradagéo = 54) e Os niveis de permeag&o obtidos nao refletem a duracéo real
da protecao no local de trabalho nem a diferenciagéo entre misturas e produtos quimicos puros. e A resisténcia
quimica foi avaliada em condigdes laboratoriais a partir de amostras coletadas somente da palma (exceto quando
o comprimento da manga da luva era maior ou igual a 400 mm, também foi verificado) e diz respeito apenas
ao sujeito quimico do ensaio. Pode ser diferente se for usado em uma mistura. e As luvas de protegéo contra a
contaminagao radioativa nao protegem das radiagoes ionizantes e nao foram submetidas a testes de resisténcia
a fissuragéo sob a agdo do ozono. Nao foram concebidas para serem utilizadas em espacos confinados. Podem
ser utilizadas como luvas interiores para o manuseamento de residuos e para trabalhos correntes de limpeza. e
Luvas contendo latex natural: evite o contacto com dleos, solventes petroliferos, aromaticos e clorados. e Para as
luvas em nitrilo: evite o contacto com cetonas e produtos organicos azotados. e Para as luvas em neopreno: evite
o contacto com determinados solventes aromaticos e clorados. e Para as luvas em PVC: evite o contacto com
cetonas e solventes aromaticos e clorados. e Para as luvas em butilo: evite o contacto prolongado com solventes
aromaticos e hidrocarbonetos. e Para as luvas em fluoroelastémero: evite o contacto com cetonas e acetatos.
e Para luvas de categoria Ill — protegdo contra perigos mortais ou irreversiveis: Médulo D, supervisionado pela
ASQUAL — n.° 0334. Médulo C2, supervisionado pela CTC —n.° 0075.

INSTRUGOES DE ARMAZENAMENTO E DE UTILIZAGAO

Recomenda-se proceder a um teste prévio das luvas, pois as condigdes reais de utilizagdo podem ser diferentes
das dos testes «CE» padrdo (em especial, mecanico e/ou quimico), em fungéo da temperatura, abraséo e
degradacdo. e Quando usadas, as luvas de protegcdo podem oferecer menos resisténcia a substancias quimicas
perigosas devido a alteragdo de suas propriedades fisicas. Os movimentos, rasgos, friccdo ou degradagédo
causados pelo contato com produtos quimicos, etc., podem diminuir significativamente a vida dtil real. o Para
produtos quimicos corrosivos, a degradagdo pode ser o fator mais importante na escolha de luvas resistentes a
produtos quimicos. Antes de usar, € recomendavel inspecionar as luvas para garantir que elas ndo apresentem
qualquer defeito ou imperfei¢do. e Mantenha as luvas na embalagem ao abrigo da luz, calor e humidade, em
especial no caso das luvas em neopreno a uma temperatura superior a 5°C. e O desempenho original ndo pode
ser significativamente afetado pelo envelhecimento desde que sejam armazenadas nas condigdes adequadas
(humidade, temperatura, limpeza, ventilagao, iluminagéo). e As luvas ndo devem ser usadas perto de maquinas
devido ao risco de ficarem presas. e As luvas de protegédo térmica foram concebidas para um contacto de duragéao
limitada com pegas quentes até e 100 °C para um nivel 1 e 250 °C para um nivel 2. e N&o coloque as luvas em
contacto direto com uma chama aberta . O nivel de desempenho térmico aplica-se apenas as partes revestidas
da luva. e Utilizagdo desaconselhada a pessoas sensiveis aos ditiocarbamatos e/ou tiazolos para as luvas
revestidas com nitrilo ou latex. e Para as luvas revestidas com latex natural ou latex natural misturado: utilizagéo
desaconselhada a pessoas sensiveis as proteinas do latex natural e ao thiuram. e Utilize as luvas com as maos
limpas e secas. ¢ Limpe as luvas antes de as retirar: Estas luvas ndo podem ser lavadas na maquina. - Utilizagéo
com solventes compativeis: limpe com um pano seco. - Utilizagdo com detergentes, acidos, produtos alcalinos:
passe abundantemente por dgua corrente e limpe com um pano seco. - Utilizagdo com pinturas, tintas: limpe com
um pano embebido num solvente adequado e limpe com um pano seco. - Utilizagdo de produtos fitossanitarios:
lave imediatamente as luvas que entraram em contacto com produto néo diluido com agua e coloque a agua
de enxaguamento no liquido de pulverizagdo. e Atengao: uma limpeza e uma utilizagdo ndo recomendada das
luvas podem alterar os niveis de eficiéncia. e Deixe secar o interior da luva e verifique o seu bom estado antes de
voltar a utiliza-la. e Para obter mais informagdes sobre a eficiéncia, a resisténcia quimica e a utilizagdo das luvas,
consulte o seu distribuidor ou o Servigo de Apoio aos Clientes da MAPA PROFESSIONAL. e Literatura explicativa
e declaragéo de conformidade da UE a descarregar em www.mapa-pro.fr
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NO / KJEMISK SERIE | BRUKSOMRADE

Anbringelsen av CE-merkingen pa disse produktene betyr at de tilfredsstiller kravene i forordning (EU) 2016/425
angaende personlig verneutstyr nar det gjelder uskadelighet, komfort og slitestyrke. e Vernehansker som beskytter
mot kjemiske produkter slik som syrer, baser, rengjeringsmidler, alkoholer, ketoner, petroleumsdestillater,
aromatiske og alifatiske hydrokarboner innenfor grensene angitt i tabellen for gjennomtrengning, og/eller mot
mikroorganismer og/eller mot ekstreme temperaturer (varme eller kulde) og/eller mot radioaktiv kontaminasjon
ogl/eller mot mekanisk skade. Bestandigheten mot inntrengning av virus ble etablert i laboratorium og gjelder
bare for prgven som ble testet e Hanskene inneholder ikke noen stoffer i mengder som er kjent eller mistenkes
4 ha negative innvirkningen pa brukerens hygiene eller helse, under forventet bruk. e Hansken 651 overholder
normen EN16350:2014. Maksimal registrert Rv: Handflate: 2,15 x 10° Q / Handbak: 1,18 x 10° Q / Mansjett:
1,18 x 10° Q o Personen som bzerer hansker for beskyttelse mot elektrostatisk spredning, méa veere jordet pa
korrekt mate, for eksempel ved a bruke riktige sko. Beskyttelseshansker mot elektrostatisk spredning skal ikke tas
ut av forpakningen de ligger i, apnes, justeres eller tas av i en brennbar eller eksplosjonsfarlig atmosfeere, eller
nar brennbare eller ekspIOSJonsfarllge substanser handteres. Beskyttelseshanskenes elektrostatiske egenskaper
kan endres og forrlnges over tid pa grunn av aldring, at de er brukt, forurenset eller nedbrutt; i slike tilfeller vil ikke
hanskene kunne gi tilstrekkelig beskyttelse i brennbare atmosfzerer beriket med oksygen. Da vil man matte vurdere
ekstratiltak. ¢ Hansker med referanse 493 for handtering av fytosaniteere produkter oppfyller minstekravene for
permeasjon i niva 2 for falgende produkter: - Isopropanol (Permeasjon = 6, Degradasjon = -13) - Cyklohexanon
(Permeasjon = 3, Degradasjon = 63) - Xylen (Permeasjon = 2, Degradasjon = 54) e Gjennomtrengningsnivaene
opprettholdt reflekterer ikke den faktiske varigheten av beskyttelse pa arbeidsstedet, heller ikke differensieringen
mellom blandinger og rene kjemikalier. « Den kjemiske motstanden ble evaluert under laboratoriske forhold fra
prover tatt kun fra handflaten (bortsett fra der lengden pa ermet pa hansken var stgrre enn eller lik 400 mm, og
dermed ogsa ble sjekket) og relaterer kun til det kjemiske emnet i testen. Den kan vaere annerledes hvis brukt
i en blanding.  Vernehanskene mot radioaktiv forurensning beskytter ikke mot ioniserende straling og har ikke
blitt testet for motstandsevne mot ozonaldring. De er ikke beregnet til & brukes i lukkede rom. De kan brukes som
underhansker til handtering av avfall og til lspende rengjeringsarbeid. ¢ Hansker som inneholder naturlig lateks:
unnga kontakt med oljer, oljelesemidler, aromatiske og klorholdige lzsemidler. e For nitrilhansker: unnga kontakt
med ketoner og nitrogenholdige organiske produkter.  For neoprenhansker: unnga kontakt med visse aromatiske
og klorholdige lgsemidler. e For PVC-hansker: unnga kontakt med ketoner og aromatiske og klorholdige
lesemidler. o For butylhansker: unnga langvarig kontakt med aromatiske lgsemidler og hydrokarboner. e For
hansker i fluorelastomer: unnga kontakt med ketoner og acetater. e Vernehanskene mot radioaktiv forurensning
beskytter ikke mot ioniser. e For hansker i kategori Ill - Beskyttelse mot dedelige eller irreversible farer: Modul D,
overvaket av ASQUAL- 0334. Modul C2, overvaket av CTC - NB 0075.

ANVISNINGER FOR OPPBEVARING OG BRUK

Det anbefales & prove hanskene pa forhand, de reelle bruksbetingelsene kan atskille seg fra betingelsene ved
CE-testingen av typen (spesielt mekanisk og/eller kjemisk) nar det gjelder temperatur, avskraping og slitasje. e
Nar brukt, kan beskyttelseshansker gi mindre mostand mot farlige kjemikalier grunnet endringer i deres fysiske
egenskaper Bevegelsene, revnene, friksjonen eller svekkelsen arsaket av kontakt med kjemikalier, osv., kan
redusere den faktiske nyttige bruksperloden vesentlig. e For etsende kjemikalier, kan svekkelse veere den
mest viktige faktoren & ta hensyn til ved valg av kjemikaliebestandige hansker. For bruk, er det anbefalt &
inspisere hanskene for & forsikre at de ikke har defekter eller skader. ¢ Oppbevar hanskene i emballasjen
beskynet mot sollys, varme og fuktighet, neoprenhansker ma dessuten oppbevares ved en temperatur over
5°C. e Designytelsene vil ikke pavirkes i vesentlig grad av aldring nar de oppbevares under egnede forhold
(fuktighet, temperatur, renhet, lufting, belysning). ¢ Hansker bor ikke brukes naer maskineri, grunnet risiko for
far a bli sittende fast. o Varmebeskyttelseshanskene er beregnet til kortvarig kontakt med varme gjenstander
opptil 100 °C ved niva 1 og 250 °C ved niva 2. e La ikke hansken komme i direkte kontakt med apen ild. Den
termiske beskyttelsen gjelder utelukkende de belagte delene av hansken. e Bruk av hansker belagt med nitril
eller lateks frarades for personer som er falsomme overfor ditiokarbamater og/eller tiazoler. ¢ For hansker som
er belagt med naturlig lateks eller kombinert naturlig lateks: Bruk frarades for personer som er fglsomme overfor
proteiner fra naturlig lateks og tiuram. e Bruk hanskene pa rene og terre hender. e Rengjer hanskene for du tar
dem av: Disse hanskene kan ikke vaskes i vaskemaskin. - Bruk med kompatible lgsemidler: terk med en terr
klut. - Bruk med rensemidler, syrer eller alkaliske produkter: skyll grundig i rennende vann, og terk med en terr
klut. - Bruk med maling, blekk: rengjer med en klut fuktet i egnet lasemiddel, og terk deretter med en terr kiut. -
Bruk av plantevernmidler: Vask gyeblikkelig de tilsglte hanskene i det ufortynnede produktet med vann, og tilsett
skyllevannet til pulvervaesken. e NB: rengjaring og bruk av hanskene som ikke fglger anbefalingene, kan svekke
prestasjonsnivaet. e La innsiden av hansken terke, og kontroller at den er i god stand fgr du bruker den pa nytt.
e For mer informasjon om prestasjonene, motstandsevnen mot kjemikalier og bruken av hanskene, sa kontakt
din forhandler eller MAPA PROFESSIONAL teknisk kundeservice. e Du kan laste ned informasjonsbrosjyren og
EU-samsvarserkleeringen pa www.mapa-pro.fr
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DK / UDVALG TIL KEMIKALIER ANVEN | DELSESOMRADE

Anbringelsen af CE-meerket pa disse produkter betyder, at de opfylder kravene i EU-forordning 2016/425,
vedrgrende personlige veernemidler, mht. sikkerhed, komfort og soliditet. ® Handsker beregnet til beskyttelse
mod kemikalier sasom syrer, baser, rengznngsmldler alkoholer, ketonoplagsningsmidler, petroleum, aromatiske
og chlorerede oplasningsmidler inden for greenserne af de begreensninger, der er angivet i tabellen for
gennemtraengelighed, og/eller mod mikroorganismer og/eller termisk beskyttelse (varm eller koldt) og/eller mod
radioaktiv forurening og/eller mekanisk beskyttelse. Resistensen over for viral indtraeden er blevet evalueret under
laboratorieforhold og vedrerer kun testprgven. e Handskerne indeholder ikke stoffer i niveauer, som vides eller
misteenkes for at have skadelige virkninger pa brugerens hygiejne eller sundhed, under forudsigelige brugsforhold.
e Handske 651 er i overensstemmelse med standarden EN16350:2014. Maksimalt Rv registreret: Handflade:
2,15 x 10° Q / Handryg: 1,18x 10° Q / Manchette: 1,18x 10° Q e Personen, der baerer de elektrostatisk afledende
beskyttelseshandsker, skal vaere i korrekt kontakt med jorden, for eksempel ved at baere passende fodtgj. De
elektrostatisk afledende beskyttelseshandsker ber ikke pakkes ud, abnes, justeres eller tages af i brandfarlige eller
eksplosive atmosfeerer, eller ved handtering af brandbare eller eksplosive stoffer. De elektrostatiske egenskaber
af beskyttelseshandsker kan blive negativt pavirket af eeldning, slid, forurening og nedbrydning; de er muligvis
ikke tilstreekkelige til oxygenberigede breendbare atmosfeerer, for hvilke der kraeves yderligere vurderinger.
e Handsker med reference 493 til handtering af phytosaniteere produkter imgdekommer minimumskravet
pa niveau 2 permeation for de fglgende produkter: - Isopropanol (Gennemsivning = 6 , Nedbrydning = -13) -
Cyclohexanon (Gennemsivning = 3', Nedbrydning = 63 ) - Xylen (Gennemsivning = 2, Nedbrydmng 54) e De
opnaede gennemtraengnings nivauer (permeation nivauer) afspejler ikke den faktiske vanghed af beskyttelse pa
arbejdspladsen eller forskellene mellem blandinger og rene kemikalier. « Den kemiske resistens blev evalueret
under laboratoriebetingelser fra prover taget kun fra handfladen (undtagen hvor laeengden af muffen pa handsken
var stgrre end eller lig med 400 mm, dette blev ogsa kontrolleret) og vedrerer kun den kemiske del af testen. Det
kan vaere anderledes, hvis de anvendes i en blanding. e Beskyttelseshandsker mod radioaktiv kontaminering
beskytter ikke mod ioniserende straling og har ikke undergaet pravning for modstandsevne mod iturivning under
pavirkning af ozon. De er ikke designet til at blive anvendt i indesluttede rum. De kan anvendes som underhandsker
ved affaldshandtering og til almindeligt rengeringsarbejde. « Handsker, der indeholder naturlig latex: undga kontakt
med olie, petroleumsbaserede, aromatiske og chlorerede oplgsningsmidler. e For handsker i nitril: undga kontakt
med ketoner og organiske nitrogenprodukter. e For handsker i neopren: undga kontakt med visse aromatiske
og chlorerede oplgsningsmidler. e For handsker i PVC: undga kontakt ketoner samt aromatiske og chlorerede
oplesningsmidler. e For handsker i butyl: undga lzengerevarende kontakt med aromatiske oplgsningsmidler og
carbonhydrider. e For handsker i fluorelatomer: undga kontakt med ketoner og acetater. e For kategori Ill handsker
— Beskyttelse mod dedelige eller uoprettelige risici: Modul D, overvaget af ASQUAL- 0334. Modul C2, overvaget
af CTC - NB 0075.

ANVISNINGER OM OPBEVARING OG BRUG

Det anbefales at teste handskerne, fer de anvendes, idet de reelle anvendelsesforhold kan adskille sig fra
forholdene ved CE-typeprgvningen (navnlig mekanisk og/eller kemisk) i forhold til temperatur, slid og nedbrydning.
e Ved brug kan beskyttelseshandsker give mindre beskyttelse mod farlige kemikalier pa grund af sendring af
deres fysiske egenskaber. Bevaegelser, revner, friktion eller nedbrydning forarsaget af kontakt med kemikalier
mv kan vaesentligt reducere den faktiske brugstid.  For aetsende kemikalier kan nedbrydning vaere den vigtigste
faktor, der skal overvejes, nar man vzelger kemikaliebestandige handsker. For brug anbefales det, at inspicere
handskerne for at sikre, at de ikke viser nogen defekt eller ufuldkommenhed. e Opbevar handskerne i emballagen
beskyttet mod lys, varme og fugt. Handsker med neopren skal navnlig opbevares ved en temperatur over 5°C.
o Den tilsigtede ydeevne pavirkes ikke naevnevaerdigt ved aeldning, nar produkterne opbevares under passende
forhold (hvad angar luftfugtighed, temperatur, renlighed, udluftning og belysning). e Handsker ber ikke anvendes
i neerheden af maskiner pa grund af risiko for at blive filtret ind. e Handsker med termisk beskyttelse er designet
til kontakt af begreenset varighed med varme dele op til 100 °C for niveau 1 og 250 °C for niveau 2. ¢ Handskerne
ma ikke komme i direkte kontakt med ild. Niveauet for termisk ydeevne geelder kun de coatede dele af handsken.
* Anvendelse frarades personer, der er falsomme over for dithiocarbamater og/eller thiazoler ved handsker belagt
med nitril eller latex. e For handsker belagt med naturlig latex eller blandet naturlig latex: anvendelse frarades
personer, der er falsomme over for proteinerne i den naturlige latex og for thiuram. e Bzer handskerne pa rene
og terre haender. « Renger handskerne, for de tages af: Handskerne taler ikke maskinvask. - Anvendelse af
forenelige oplgsningsmidler: after med en ter klud. - Anvendelse med detergenter, syrer, alkaliske produkter: skyl
grundigt under rindende vand og after med en ter klud. - Anvendelse med maling, bleek: renger med en klud vaedet
med passende oplgsningsmiddel og after derefter med en ter klud. - Anvendelse af plantebeskyttelsesmidler:
vask straks handskerne tilsmudset med ufortyndet produkt med vand og tilfer skyllevand i sprgjteveesken. e
OBS: en ikke anbefalet rengering eller anvendelse af handskerne kan pavirke deres ydeevne. ¢ Lad handskerne
terre indvendigt og tjek, at de er i god stand, for de bruges igen. e For yderligere oplysninger om handskernes
ydeevne, kemiske modstandsevne og anvendelse kontakt din forhandler eller Teknisk Kundeservice hos MAPA
PRC;{FESSIONAL  Informationsblad og EU-deklaration om overensstemmelse kan downloades p4 www.mapa-
pro.fr
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SE / SERIE KEMIKALIESKYDD ANV, NINGSOMRADE

CE-markningen pa produkterna betyder att de uppfyller kraven enligt Eu-férordningen 2016/425 om personlig
skyddsutrustning betraffande sakerhet, komfort och hallbarhet. e Handskar avsedda for skydd mot kemikalier
sasom syror, baser, rengéringsmedel, alkoholer, ketoniska I6sningsmedel, petroleumlésningsmedel, aromater
och klorerade 16sningsmedel inom granserna for de begransningar som anges i permeationstabellen och/eller
mot mikroorganismer och/eller fér varmeskydd (varmt eller kallt) och/eller mot radioaktiv kontaminering och/
eller for mekaniskt skydd. Motstandskraften mot virusintrdngning har bedémts under laboratorieférhallanden
och géller endast den provkropp som testats. e Handskarna innehaller inte @mnen i sadana halter att de
ar kanda eller misstankta for att ha negativa effekter pa anvandarens hygien eller halsa under forutsebara
anvandningsférhallanden. e Handsken 651 uppsyller standarden SS-EN16350:2014. Maximalt antal registrerade
Rv: Handflata: 2,15 x 10° Q / Handrygg: 1,18x 10°Q / Handled: 1,18x 10° Q e Den person som bar de elektrostatiskt
dissipativa skyddshandskarna maste vara lampligt jordad, t.ex. genom att bara lampliga skor. Elektrostatiskt
dissipativa skyddshandskar far inte tas ur férpackningen, ppnas, justeras eller tas bort i brandfarliga eller
explosiva atmosférer eller vid hantering av brandfarliga eller explosiva amnen. Skyddshandskarnas elektrostatiska
egenskaper kan paverkas negativt av aldrande, slitage, kontaminering och férsémring. Egenskaperna kanske
inte ar tillrackliga for syreberikade brandfarliga atmosfarer, vilket kraver ytterligare bedomning. e Handskar med
referens 493 for hantering av fytosanitéra produkter som uppfyller det minimala niva 2-kravet fér permeation for
féljande produkter: - Isopropanol (Genomtréngning = 6 , Nedbrytning = -13) - Cyklohexanon (Genomtrangning =

. Nedbrytning = 63) - Xylen (Spridning = 2 , Nedbrytnmg 54) e De erhallna permeationsnivaerna speglar inte
den verkliga langden pa skydd pa arbetsplatsen eller skillnaden mellan blandningarna och rena kemikalier.  Den
kemiska motstandskraften utvarderades under laboratorieférhallanden pa prover som enbart tagits pa handskens
handflata (férutom dér kragen pa handsken var léngre eller lika med 400 mm kontrollerades &ven denna) och avser
enbart det kemiska @mnet i testen. Det kan utfalla annorlunda om en blandning anvants. e Handskar som skyddar
mot radioaktiv kontaminering skyddar inte mot joniserande stralning och har inte testats betréffande motstandskraft
mot sprickbildning under inverkan av ozon. De é&r inte avsedda foér anvandning i reaktorinneslutningar. De
kan anvandas som underhandske vid hantering av avfall och for I6pande rengéringsarbeten. ¢ Handskar som
innehaller naturgummi: undvik kontakt med oljor, petroleumbaserade, aromatiska och klorerade I6sningsmedel.
o For handskar av nitril: undvik kontakt med ketoner och organiska kvaveforeningar. e Fér handskar av neopren:
undvik kontakt med vissa aromatiska och klorerade I6sningsmedel. e Fér handskar av PVC: undvik kontakt med
cetoner och aromatiska och klorerade I6sningsmedel. e For handskar av butyl: undvik langvarig kontakt med
aromatiska |sningsmedel och kolvaten. e For handskar av fluoroelastomer: undvik kontakt med ketoner och
acetater. e For handskar i kategori Ill — skydd mot dodliga eller irreversibla faror: Modul D, 6vervakad av ASQUAL-
0334. Modul C2, 6vervakad av CTC - NB 0

ANVISNINGAR OM FORVARING OCH ANVANDNING

Vi rekommenderar att du testar handskarna innan du bérjar anvdnda dem eftersom de faktiska
anvandningsférhallandena kan skilja sig fran testférhallanden for CE-markningen (i synnerhet mekaniska och/eller
kemiska), beroende pa temperatur, nétningsmotstand och férslitningsgrad. e Vid anvandning kan skyddshandskar
vara mindre motstandskrafiga mot farliga kemikalier pa grund av férandring av de fysiska egenskaperna da de
utsatts for farliga kemikalier pa grund av rorelser, repor eller nedbrytning orsakad av kontakten med kemikalier,
etc. vilket avsevart kan minska den faktiska anvandbara livslangden. e For fratande kemikalier kan nedbrytningen
vara den viktigaste faktorn att 6vervaga vid val av kemikalieresistenta handskar. Fére anvandning rekommenderas
att handskarna kontrolleras for att sakerstalla att de inte upvisar defekter eller andra fel. e Férvara handskarna i
férpackningen skyddade for ljus, varme och fukt. Neoprenhandskar vid en temperatur 6ver 5°C. e Utformningens
prestanda paverkas inte vasentligt vid aldrande om handskarna férvaras under lampliga forhallanden (fuktighet,
temperatur, renhet, ventilation, belysning). ¢ Handskar ska inte anvandas i nérheten av maskiner déar det finns
risk att de kan fastna. e Varmeskyddshandskar &r gjorda for kortvarig kontakt med heta delar upp till 100°C fér
niva 1 och 250°C for niva 2. e Lat ej handskarna komma i direkt kontakt med en 6ppen eldslaga . Den termiska
prestandanivan géller endast de belagda delarna av handsken. e Nitril- eller latexhandskar bor ej anvéndas av
personer som &r kansliga for ditiokarbamater och/eller tiazoler. « Handskar som &r impregnerade med naturgummi
eller naturgummiblandning: bor ej anvéndas av personer som &r kansliga for naturgummiproteiner eller tiuram. o
Héanderna ska vara rena och torra nar du tar pa dig handskarna. e Rengér handskarna innan de tas av: Dessa
handskar kan inte maskintvattas. - Anvandning med kompatibla |6sningsmedel: torka med en torr trasa. -
Anvandning med rengéringsmedel, syror eller alkaliska @mnen: skalj i rikligt med rinnande vatten och torka sedan
med en torr trasa. - Anvandning med malarfarg, black: torka med en trasa fuktad Iampligt I6sningsmedel, torka
sedan med en torr trasa. - Vid hantering av vaxtskyddsmedel: tvatta omedelbart handskarna med vatten om de
har kontaminerats av koncentrerad produkt och tillfor skéljvattnet till besprutningsvatskan. ¢ Obs! Om du rengér
eller anvander handskarna pa fel satt kan det paverka deras skyddsférmaga. e Lat insidan av handskarna torka
och kontrollera att de ar i gott skick innan du anvander dem pa nytt. ¢ Mer information om handskarnas hallbarhet,
kemiska bestandighet och anvandning far du om du vander dig till din aterforsaljare eller kundtjanst for tekniska
fragor hos MAPA PROFESSIONAL. e Informationsmeddelande och EU-férsakran om 6verensstammelse finns att
ladda ner pa www.mapa-pro.fr
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NL / ASSORTIMENT CHEMISCHE PRODUCTEN | TOEPASSINGSGEBIED

De CE-markering op de producten geeft aan dat de producten voldoen aan de voorschriften van Europese
Verordening 2016/425 betreffende persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen op het viak van veiligheid, comfort en
robuustheid. e Handschoenen bestemd voor de bescherming tegen chemische producten zoals zuren, basen,
detergentia, alcohol, oplosmiddelen met ketonen, oplosmiddelen met petroleum, aromatische en chloorhoudende
oplosmiddelen binnen de vermelde beperkingen in de permeatietabel en/of tegen micro-organismen en/of
thermische bescherming (tegen warmte of koude) en/of tegen radioactieve besmetting en/of tegen mechanische
bescherming. De resistentie tegen virale penetratie werd beoordeeld in laboratoriumomstandigheden en heeft
enkel betrekking op het monster dat werd onderzocht in de proef. ¢ De handschoenen bevatten geen stoffen in
hoeveelheden waarvan gekend is of verwacht wordt dat deze schadelijke gevolgen hebben voor de hygiéne of
de gezondheid van de gebruiker in de te verwachten gebruiksomstandigheden. e De handschoen 651 voldoet
aan de norm EN16350:2014. Maximale geregistreerde rv: Handpalm: 2,15 x 10° Q / Handrug: 1,18x 10° Q /
Manchet: 1,18x 10° Q e De persoon die de beschermende handschoenen tegen elektrostatische risico’s draagt
moet op de juiste manier met de aarde worden verbonden, bijvoorbeeld door geschikte beschermende laarzen.
De beschermende handschoenen tegen elektrostatische risico’s mogen niet uit hun verpakking worden gehaald,
noch worden geopend, aangepast of verwijderd in een brandbare of explosieve omgeving, of tijdens de hantering
van brandbare of explosieve stoffen. De elektrostatische eigenschappen van de beschermende handschoenen
kunnen door veroudering, gebruik, besmetting of beschadiging op nadelige wijze aan verandering onderhevig
zijn. Dit kan betekenen dat ze niet meer voldoende beschermen in brandbare, zuurstofrijke omgevingen en dat ze
opnieuw moeten worden beoordeeld. ¢ Handschoenen, met referentie 493 voor het verwerken van fytosanitaire
producten, voldoen aan de minimale permeatie-vereisten van niveau 2 voor de volgende producten: - Isopropanol
(Permeatie = 6, degradatie = -13) - Cyclohexanon (Permeatie = 3, degradatie = 63) - Xyleen (Permeatie = 2,
degradatie = 54) e De verkregen doorlatingsniveaus weerspiegelen niet de daadwerkelijke beschermingsduur op
de werkplek, noch het verschil tussen mengsels en pure chemicalién. e« De chemische weerstand is beoordeeld
onder laboratoriumomstandigheden op basis van monsters genomen van de handpalm (behalve waar de lengte
van de mouw van de handschoen langer of gelijk aan 400 mm was, waar deze ook werd gecontroleerd) en betreft
alleen het chemische aspect van de test. Dit kan verschillen indien het een mengsel betreft. ¢ Handschoenen
die bedoeld zijn als bescherming tegen radioactieve besmetting beschermen niet tegen ioniserende straling en
zijn niet getest op de vorming vaan haarscheurtjes bij inwerking van ozon. Ze zijn niet bedoeld voor gebruik
in opsluitruimtes. Ze mogen worden gebruikt als onderhandschoenen voor het hanteren van afval en voor
standaard schoonmaakwerken. e Handschoenen met natuurlike latex: contact met olién, petrochemische
oplosmiddelen, aromatische oplosmiddelen, chloor voorkomen. e Handschoenen met nitril: contact met ketones
en organische stikstofproducten voorkomen. e Handschoenen van neopreen: contact met bepaalde aromatische
oplosmiddelen en chloor voorkomen. « Handschoenen van PVC: contact met ketonen, aromatische oplosmiddelen
en chloor voorkomen. e Handschoenen van butyl: langdurig contact met aromatische oplosmiddelen en
koolwaterstof voorkomen. e Handschoenen van fluorelastomeer: contact met ketones en acetaten voorkomen.
e Voor handschoenen van categorie Il — bescherming tegen dodelijke of niet-reversiebele gevaren: Module D,
gecontroleerd door ASQUAL- 0334. Module C2, gecontroleerd door CTC - NB 0075.

NSTRUCTIES VOOR O G EN GEBRUIK

Het is raadzaam vooraf een test uit te voeren, want de werkelijke gebruikscondities kunnen afwijken van de
condities van de CE-typeproef (vooral dan de mechanische en/of chemische test), afhankelijk van de temperatuur,
slitage en degradatie. e Bij gebruik kunnen beschermingshandschoenen minder weerstand bieden tegen
gevaarlijke chemicalién vanwege de verandering van hun fysieke eigenschappen. De bewegingen, scheuren,
wrijving of degradatie veroorzaakt door contact met chemicalién, enz. kunnen de daadwerkelijke nuttige
levensduur aanzienlijk verminderen. e Voor bijtende chemicalién kan degradatie de belangrijkste factor zijn om
te overwegen bij het kiezen van chemicaliénbestendige handschoenen. Het wordt aanbevolen om voor gebruik
de handschoenen te inspecteren, om zeker te zijn dat deze geen defecten of imperfecties vertonen. e De
handschoenen in de verpakking bewaren op een donkere, koele en droge plek en, in het geval van handschoenen
van neopreen, bij een temperatuur van minstens 5°C. e De prestaties kunnen niet ingrijpend worden beinvioed
door veroudering wanneer de handschoenen onder de juiste omstandigheden worden bewaard (luchtvochtigheid,
temperatuur, schone staat, ventilatie, verlichting). « De handschoenen dienen niet te worden gebruikt in de buurt
van machines vanwege het risico op beknelling.  De thermisch beschermende handschoenen zijn bedoeld voor
kortstondig contact met voorwerpen met een temperatuur tot 100°C (handschoenen met beschermingsniveau 1)
en 250°C (handschoenen met beschermingsniveau 2). ¢ De handschoenen niet blootstellen aan direct contact
met een open vlam. Het niveau van thermische prestaties is enkel van toepassing op de gecoate delen van de
handschoen. e Handschoenen met nitril- of latexbovenlaag: gebruik afgeraden voor personen die overgevoelig
zijn voor dithiocarbamaten en/of thiazolen. e Handschoenen met bovenlaag van natuurlijke latex of gemengde
natuurlijke latex: gebruik afgeraden voor personen die overgevoelig zijn voor de eiwitten in natuurlijke latex. e
Handschoenen dragen op schone en droge handen. e De handschoenen reinigen alvorens ze uit te trekken: Deze
handschoenen zijn niet wasbaar in de machine. - Na gebruik met compatibele oplosmiddelen: schoonvegen met
een droge doek. - Na gebruik met reinigingsmiddelen, zuren of alkalische producten: spoelen met overvioedig
stromend water, vervolgens afdrogen met een droge doek. - Na gebruik met verf of inkt: wassen met een in gepast
oplosmiddel gedrenkte doek en daarna afdrogen met een droge doek. - Gebruik van gewasbeschermingsproducten:
met onverdund product vervuilde handschoenen onmiddellijk wassen met water en het spoelwater toevoegen
aan de sproeivloeistof. e Let op: door een niet-aanbevolen reiniging en gebruik van de handschoenen kan het
prestatieniveau negatief worden beinvloed.  De binnenkant van de handschoenen laten drogen en controleren u
ze opnieuw gebruikt. e Voor meer informatie over de prestaties en het gebruik van de handschoenen kunt u contact
opnemen met uw distributeur of met de technische klantendienst van MAPA PROFESSIONAL. e De informatienota
en EU-conformiteitsverklaring kunnen worden gedownload op www.mapa-pro.fr
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/ KEMIKAALIS KASINEET | KAYTTOALUEET

Tuotteissa oleva CE-merkinta tarkoittaa, etta ne tayttavat henkilonsuojainasetuksen (EU) 2016/425 turvallisuutta,
mukavuutta ja kestavyytta koskevat vaatimukset. e Késineet, jotka on tarkoitettu suojaamaan kemikaaleilta,
kuten hapoilta, emaksil pesuaineilta, alkoholeilta, ketonisilta liuottimilta, 6ljyliuottimilta, aromaattisilta ja
klooratuilta liuottimilta, 1&paisevyystaulukossa |Im0|tettujen rajoitusten rajoissa ja/tai mikro-organismeilta ja/tai
lampodsuojaksi (kuumalta tai kylmélta) ja/tai suojaamaan radioaktiiviselta kontaminaatiolta ja/tai mekaaniseksi
suojaksi. Viruskestavyys (lapaisevyys) arvioitiin laboratorio-olosuhteissa, ja se koskee vain testattua naytetta e
Kasineet eivat sisélla aineita sellaisina pitoisuuksina, joilla tiedetdan tai epailladn olevan haitallisia vaikutuksia
kayttajan hygieniaan tai terveyteen ennakoitavissa olevissa kayttolosuhteissa. e 651-késine on EN16350:2014-
standardin mukainen. Rekisteréity viruslapaisevyys enintdan: Kdmmen: 2,15 x 10° Q / Kdmmenselka: 1,18x 10°
Q / Ranneke: 1,18x 10° Q e S&hkostaattisilla ominaisuuksilla varustettuja suojakésineitd kayttavan henkilon on
oltava asianmukaisesti maadoitettu, esimerkiksi tarkoitukseen soveltuvia kenkia kayttdmalla. Sahkostaattisilla
ominaisuuksilla varustettuja suojakasineita ei saa poistaa pakkauksestaan, avata, saa ka riisua tiloissa,
joissa voi esiintyd syttyvid tai réjahdysvaarallisia ilmaseoksia eiké syttyvien aineiden kasittelyn yhteydessa.
Vanheneminen, kuluminen, likaantuminen ja hajoaminen voivat vaikuttaa haitallisesti suojakésineiden
sahkostaamsun omlnalsuuksun Sahkostaattiset ominaisuudet eivat mahdollisesti ole riittavat ymparistoissa,
joissa esiintyy happirikastettuja syttyvid ilmaseoksia, joissa vaaditaan lisdarviointeja. ¢ Hanskat merkinnalla
493 kasvinsuojelu tuotteiden kasittelyyn tayttad vahintaan tason 2 kestavyysvaatimukset seuraaville tuotteil
Isopropanoli (Lapaisy = 6, Kuluminen = -13) - Sykloheksanoni (Lépéisy = 3, Kuluminen = 63) - Ksyleeni (Lap3
= 2, Kuluminen 54) e Saadut |apaisyasteet eivat heijasta tydpaikalla tapahtuvan suojan todellista ajallista kestoa,
eika seosten ja puhtaiden kemikaalien valista erottelua. e Kemiallisen resistanssin arviointi suoritettiin laboratorio-
olosuhteissa vain kammenesta otetuista naytteista (paitsi jos hansikkaan hihan pituus oli suurempi tai yhté suuri
kuin 400 mm, tarkistettin my&s) ja koskee vain kokeen kemiallista ainesiséltéé. Se voi erota, mikéli sita kaytetaan
seoksessa. e Radioaktiiviselta saastumiselta suojaavat kasineet eivat suojaa ionisoivalta

avyytta ei ole testattu. Niité ei ole suunniteltu kaytettaviksi suojarakennuksissa. N
tteiden késittelyssa ja yleisissé puhdistustdissa. e Luonnor
kosketusta 6ljyjen, Oljyliuottimien, aromaattisten ja kloorattujen liuottimien kanssa. e
kosketusta ketonien ja orgaanisten typpiyhdisteiden kanssa. ¢ Neopreenikasineet: valtettava kosketusta joidenkin
aromaattisten ja kloorattujen liuottimien kanssa. e PVC-kasineet: valtettdva kosketusta ketonien seka aromaattisten
ja kloorattujen liuottimien kanssa. e Butyylikasineet: véltettava pitk&aikaista kosketusta aromaattisten liuottimien ja
hiilivetyjen kanssa. e Fluoroelastomeerik&sineet: valtettava kosketusta ketonien ja asetaattien kanssa. e Luokan
Il ké&sineet — Suojaus kuolemaan johtavilta tai peruuttamattomilta vaaroilta: Moduuli D, ASQUAL-0334- valvottu.
Moduuli C2, CTC-NB 0075-valvottu.

VARASTOINTI- JA KAYTTOOHJEET

Kasineiden testaamista etukateen suositellaan todellisissa kayttdolosuhteissa, jotka voivat poiketa CE-tyyppitestin
olosuhteista (erityisesti mekaanisen ja/tai kemiallisen suojauksen osalta) lampétilan, hankauksen ja kulumisen
suhteen. e Kaytettdessa, suojakasineet saattavat tarjota véhemmaén vastustuskykya vaarallisia kemikaaleja
vastaan niiden fyysisten ominaisuuksien muuttumisen johdosta. Liikkeet, repeytymiset, kitka tai hajoaminen
kemikaalien aiheuttamasta kosketuksesta johtuen jne. voivat vahentaa ‘merkittavasti todellista kayttoikaa. e
Sybvyttavien kemikaalien osalta, hajoaminen voi olla térkein huomioon otettava tekijd kemikaaleja kestavien
kasineiden valinnassa. Ennen kayttoa on suositeltavaa tarkastaa kasineet, jotta niissa ei ilmene mitéén vikoja
tai epataydellisyytta. o Sailyta kasineet alkuperaispakkauksessaan suojassa valolta, kuumuudelta ja kosteudelta.
Lisaksi erityisesti neopreenikasineet on sailytettava 5°C: een lampdtilassa. e Suunniteltu teho voi laskea
merkittavasti tuotteiden vanhetessa, jos niitd sailytetdan epaasianmukaisissa olosuhteissa (kosteus, lampdtila,
puhtaus, ilmanvaihto, valaistus). e Kasineita ei tule kayttaa koneistuksen laheisyydessa, johtuen kiinni jadmisen
riskista. e Ldmmolta suojaavat kasineet on suunniteltu kuumien osien ajallisesti rajattuun kosketukseen: tason 1
kasineet suojaavat 100 °C asti ja tason 2 kasineet 250 °C asti. e K&sineita ei saa laittaa suoraan kosketukseen
avotulen kanssa. Laémpotehokkuuden taso koskee vain kasineen paallystettyja osia. e Nitriili- ja lateksipinnoitteisten
kasineiden kayttda ei suositella henkildille, jotka ovat yliherkkid ditiokarbamaateille ja/tai tiatsoleille. o
Luonnonlateksi- tai lateksiseospinnoitteiset neet: kayttoad ei suositella henkildille, jotka ovat yliherkkia
luonnonlateksiproteiineille ja tiuraamille.  Kaytéa kasineita puhtailla ja kuivilla kasillé. e Puhdista kasineet ennen
niiden riisumista: Naita kasineita ei voi pesta pesukoneessa. - Kayttd yhteensopivien liuottimien kanssa: pyyhi
kuivalla liinalla. - Kaytté pesuaineiden, happojen, emasten kanssa: huuhtele juoksevalla vedelld ja pyyhi kuivalla
liinalla. - Kaytté maalien, musteiden kanssa: puhdista sopivaan liuottimeen kostutetulla liinalla, pyyhi sen jalkeen
kuivalla liinalla. - Kaytté kasvinsuojeluaineiden kanssa: huuhtele valittdmasti laimentamattoman tuotteen likaamat
késineet vedellé ja lisad huuhteluvesi ruiskutusnesteeseen. e Huomio: jos kaytat tai hoidat késineité ohjeiden
vastaisesti, niilden ominaisuudet voivat muuttua. ¢ Ennen kayton jatkamista anna késineen sisépuolen kuivua ja
tarkasta, etté kasine on hyvassa kunnossa. e Jos kaipaat lisatietoja kdsineiden ominaisuuksista, kemiallisesta
kestavyydesta ja kaytosta, ota yhteys jalleenmyyjaan tai MAPA PROFESSIONAL -tekniseen asmkaspalveluun .
Tietolomake ja EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus ladattavissa osoitteesta www.mapa-pro.fr
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GR / XHMIKH ZEIPA FTOMEAZ XPHZHZ

» H onuavon CE ota Tpoidvia qutd utrodnAwvel T GUMHOPQWOT| TOUG TIPOG TIG ATTAITCEIG TTOU TIPOBAETTIOVTaI OTOV KAVOVIOHO
(EE) 2016/425 OXeTIKG HE T JECT OTOIKAG TTPOCTACTIAG WG TPog TNV afAdRBeIa, TV dveon kai v avBekmikdmTa. * Mavria Tou
TIPOOpIfOVTaI VIO TIPOCTOOI OTTO XNHIKEG 0UTIEG OTTWG 0&ED, BATEIG, ATTOPPUTIAVTIKA, GAKOOAES, KeToVIKOUG SIOAUTEG, TTETPEAGKoUS
SIOAITEG, ApWHATIKOUG Kal XAwPIoUXoUS BIGAUTEG, EVTOG TwV OpitwV TIOU avaypaQovTal OTOV TTVAKA XNUIKAG avtioTaong fkal amé
HIkpoopyaviopoug f/kal yia va TIapgxouv Bepuikr TrpooTacia (GEot i kpUo) f/kal yia TTpooTacia aré T padievepyr) MoAuvon rykat
yiat TIpooTaciar amé pnxavikoug Kivduvoug. H avBekTikétnTa ot digioduon amé 100G agloAoyriBnke o€ epyacTnpIoKEG oUVBrKeS Kol
apopd povo To UTT6 diepelvnon Sokipio « Ta yavTia dev TIEPIEXOUV OUTIEG OE TIOCOOTE TTOU Eival YVWOTO 1 it Ta OTToia UTIAPXOUV
UTTOVOIEG 0TI EOuV ETTIBABEIG ETTITITLOEIG TNV LYIEVA 1 TNV UyEia Tou XPAoTn uTid TIPoBAEWILES GUVBRKES Xpriong. * Tar yavria
651 guppop@uvovTal Le 1o TipdTutio EN16350:2014. MéyioTn karakdpugn avrioTaon: MaAdun: 2,15 x 10° Q / Péyn : 1,18x 10°Q/
MavoéTa : 1,18x 10° Q « Ta dmopa Ta omoia gopave YavTia TTPOCTaciag oo NAEKTPOCTATIKI EKPOPTION TIPETTEN VAl EVA YEIWUEVA HE
Ku'rd)\)\n)\o TPOTIO, Yia TIaPAdEVHa Xapn om xprion Ku'rd)\)\n)\mv Unoénu(mv. Ta yévria npomﬂciug amo I'])\EKTpOU'mTIKﬁ :qu’)pﬂon
Bev TIPETTE! VOl ATTOOUCKEUGZOVTal, VOl QVOIYOVTEl, Va GOpIOUVTaI 1 VOl a@aIpodvTaI O EUGAEKT 1 EKPRKTIKT aTUGopaIpa i KaT ToV
XEIPIOUO EUQAEKTLV 1} EKPNKTIKLV OUTTG)V. O MAEKTPOOTATIKEG IBIBTNTEG TwV YaVTIY TTPOTAGIAG HTTopoUv va aMoiwBoUv Kard TpéTio
empBAapr Adyw TraAaidmTag, xpriong, POAUVANG 1 GEOPAS, KTTOPEI va PNV ETTAPKOUV Yia EUPAEKTEG ATUOOPAIPES EUTTAOUTIOHIEVES pE
08uY6VO Yiat TIG OTIOiEG aTrarmouvTal TPOoBeTeg agioAoynaei. * Ta yavTia pe apiBpo avapopds 493 yid T0 XEIPIOHO QUTOUYEIOVOLIKWV
TIPOIGVTWY TIANPOUV TIG EAAXIOTEG ATTAITAOEIG DiaTTEPATETNTAG ETTITTESOU 2 Yia Tar akéAouBa TTpoidvTa: - lootrpotravoAn (AlamrepardTnTa
=6, Amroikodopnon = -13) - Kukhoegavovn (Aiamrepatdmta = 3, Amroikodopnon = 63) - ZUAévio (Alarrepatétnta = 2, ATIoIkodoUnon =
54) « Ta emieda diaTTEPATETTAG TTOU ETTEUXONKAV dEV av‘rlkmorrrpi(ouv TNV TIPAYHATIKF SIGPKEIa TIPOOTACIG OTO XWPO EPYATiog
oUTe Tr SIaQOPOTIOINON HETAEU HIYHATWY KAl KABapWY XNUIKWY 0UsIWv. * H XNHIKr avtioTaon oaglohoyrBnke Oe pyaoTNPIaKEG
ouvBriKeg Ao deiypaTa TToU EAPBNTOV POVO aTTd TNV TIOAGKN (EKTOG OTTd TNV TIEPITITWOT TIOU TO KOG TOU LAVIKIOU TOU yavTiod
fArav peyaAiTePO f ioo pe 400 mm n orToia eEAEyxBNKe ETTIONG) Kai apopd HOvo T XnHIKr diadikaoia TG dokiurg. EvOéxeTal va eival
BIPOPETIKR €V XpnolpoTronBei piypa. * Ta yavTia TTou TrpoaTaredouv evavtia ot padievepyd POAuvan, Sev TIpPOQUAGOTOLY ATt
lovifouoeg akTivoBoAieg kai Sev Exouv UTTOBANBE 0 BOKIUN avTOXHG OF OXIOILATA UTTO TNV €TTIOPAOT Tou 6{ovTog. Agv TTpoopidovTal
yia xprion o€ KeEAUQn ammopévwong. MmopoUv va xpnoipotroinBouv KATw oTTé Ta Kupiwg YavTIa yia Tov XEIPIoUO aTToBARTWY Kal yia
ouvnBEIG epyacieg KaBapIOTTAG. * FAVTICN TIOU TIEPIEXOUV PUOIKS AGTEE;: amTo@eUyeTe TNV ETTQr e AGDIa, TTETPEAGIKOUG, apWHOTIKOUS
Kol XAwpiwpévoug SIOAUTEG. * Mo o yavTIon amTd VITPINIO: OTTOPEVYETE TNV ETTAPN HE KETOVEG KOl OPYaVIKEG adWTOUXEG EVWOEIS. * Mat
TOYAVTION OTTO VEOTTEV: ATTOQEUYETE TV ETTOPK LE OPIOUEVOUG apWHATIKOUG Kal XAwpiwpEVoUg dIaAUTEG, * Ma Tar yavia armd PVC:
OTTOPEUYETE TNV ETIOPH HE KETOVEG Kal apwHamkoUs Kal xAwpiwpévoug SioAdTe. « Tia Ta yavTia amé BoutiNio: amogedyete Ty
TIApQTETAPEVN ETTAQH PE APWHOTIKOUG SICAUTEG Kol UBPOYOVAVBPaKES. « Mo Ta yavTia amé PBopoeAACTOUEPES: ATTOPEUYETE TNV ETTAQPH
HE KETOVEG Kall O§IKES EVWOEIS. * Tat yavTia kamnyopiag |11 — MpooTaoia évav Bavarn@opwy fi Jn avaoTpéwidwy Kivduvwy: Evemra A,
TrapakoAouBeital amé v ASQUAL- 0334. Evomra I"2, rapakohouBeitai amé v CTC - NB 0075.

OAHIIEZ ®YAAZHX KAI XPHZHZ

ZuvIoTaTal N TTPAYUATOTIONGN TIPOKATAPKTIKAG SOKIUMAG Twv yavTikov. O TTpayuarikég ouvBnkeg Xprong evoexetar
va BIaQEPOUV ATTO EKEIVES TwV BOKIHWY «CE» (HnXavikou f/kai xnuikow TUTIou), G ouvdptnan He T Beppokpacia,
™V TPIBN Kai T @Bopd. e Kard T Xpron, Ta TIPOCTATEUTIKA YAVTIA EVBEXETI VA £XOUV HIKPOTEQN QVTIOTACN EVAVTIC
o€ €TMKIVOUVEG XNHIKEG 0UTiEg AOyw HETABOANG TWV QUOIKWY Toug 1810THTWY. O1 KIVATEIG, OI OXIOHEG, N TPIRA Kai n
@BOPAG TTOU TTPOKAAOUVTAI OTTO TN ETTAPH PE XNHIKE K.G. EVOEXETAI VO PEIWOOUV ONPAVTIKE TNV TTPAYHATIKE WOEAIUN
Qwn. e MNa TIg JIaBPWTIKEG XNHIKEG OUTIES, N POOPA PTTOPET VA ival O ONUAVTIKOTEPOG TTAPAYOVTAG TTOU TIPETTEI VO
An@Bsi uTdYn KaTé TNV ETTIAOYA XNUIKE AVBEKTIKWY yavTILV. ZuvioTaTal va eAEYXETE TA YAVTIA YA TUXOV EAATTWHATA
Kal aTEAEIEG TIPIV OTTO TN XPrON. @ Ta yavTia TTPETTEl va diatnpolvTal Héoa OTn OUOKEUATia TOUG, TTPOCTATEUHEVA
atmé 10 Qwg, T BepUATNTA Kal TNV uypacia. Mo CUYKEKPIPEVA, Ta YAVTIO OTTO VEOTTPEV TTPETTEI VA QUAGCTOVTAI O
Beppokpaoia avw Twv 5°C. e OI OXEDINTTIKEG ETMIOOTEIG OEV UTTOPOUV VA ETINPEACTOUV ONUAVTIKE AOyw TTaAaiwong,
oétav n amoBrKeuon Twv yavTiwy yivetal oe KatdAANAeg ouvBikeg (uypaaia, Beppokpacia, kKaBapidTnTa, AEPIOHOG,
QWTIOHOG). ® Ta yavTia dev TIPETTEI va XPNOIPOTIOIOUVTAl KOVTG OE UnyavApaTa Adyw Tou KivdUvou Trayideuong. e
Ta yavTia BeppIKIG TIPOCTACING EiVal KATAOKEUAOUEVA YIA ETTAQP TTEPIOPITHEVNG DIGPKEIAG PE KAUTA e§apThipaTa
£wg 100°C yia 1o eTTiredo 1 kai 250°C yia 10 £TTITTES0 2. @ MV QEPVETE TA YAVTIQ O€ ATTEUBEIQG ETTAPN PE AKAAUTITR
@ASya. To eTTiTTES0 BEPPIKWY ETTIDOTEWY aPOPd POVO Ta ETTIKAAUPHEVA THAHATA TWV YaVTILWV. e [a Ta ETTIXPITHEVA
yavria armoé viTpikio 1) AdTeg: dev ouvioTdtal n xprion amd dropa pe euaiobnoia oTa diBglokapBapIdIKa ri/kal oTig
Be1aloAeg. o Ma yavTia eTIXPICPEVA UE QUOIKO AGTEE 1} MIKTO QUOIKO AATEE: Bev ouvIOTATal N XPON ATTé GTOpa HE
£UaIOBNOia OTIG TIPWTEIVEG TOU QUOIKOU AdTeg Kai oTn Beloupdpn.  Na @opdTe Ta yavTia o€ KaBapd kal oTeyva
Xépia. e KaBapioTe Ta yavTia, TTpIv Ta a@aipéoeTe: AUTA Ta yavTia Sev TIPETTEI va TTAEvOVTal OTO TIAUVTHpIO. - XpAon
HE ouPBaToUg SIGAUTEG: OKOUTTIOTE PE OTEYVO TTAVI. - XPrON PE ATTOPPUTIAVTIKA, 0&Ea, AAKOAIKG TTPOoiovTa: EEBYAATE
HE GpBOVO TPEXOUUEVO VEPOG KAl OKOUTTIOTE JE OTEYVO TTaVi. - XpAon We XxpwuaTa, peAdvia: kabBapioTe pe Eva Travi
EMTIOTIOHEVO WE TOV KATAAANAO BIGAUTN Kall, GTN GUVEXEIQ, OKOUTTIOTE JE OTEYVO TTavi. - Xprjon QUTOTTPOCTATEUTIKWV
TIPOIOVTWYV: €AV TA YAVTIO £XOUV PUTTAVBET PE PN APAIWHEVO TTPOIOV, TTAUVETE Ta QUECWG PE VEPO KAl EICAYETE TO
VEPO £KTTAUCNG PECT OTO UYPO YWeKATHOU. @ Mpocoxn: 0 KaBapIioPdg Kal N XPAGN TWV YaVTIWY XWPI§ TNV epappoyn
TWV GUVICTWHEVWY OBNYIWV PTTOPE] Va UEITEN TNV aTTOd0CT| TOug. e Mpiv atro T vEa XPrion, GPROTE TO ECWTEPIKO
Tou yavTioU va OTEyVWOEl Kal eMBERAIDOTE TNV KAAr TOU KATEoTao™. ® [a TTEPICTOTEPESG TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA
HE TNV amédoan, TN XNUIKA avToxr Kal Tn XPAon TwV yavTiwy, atmeubuvBeite otov diavopéa oag i oTo TuRpa
Texvikrig E§utpétnong MeAatwv Tng MAPA PROFESSIONAL. e H Afjyn Tou guAAadiou 0dnyiwy kai Tng SHAwang
ouppoepewong EE eival eQikTA atmd Tov 10T6ToTTo www.mapa-pro.fr
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HR / GAMA KEMIJSKA ZASTITA | PODRUCJE PRIMJENE

Postavljane CE oznake na te proizvode znaci da oni udovoljavaju zahtjevima predvidenim direktivom 2016/425 EZ
koji se odnose na osobnu zastitnu opremu u pogledu sigurnosti, udobnosti i trajnosti. ¢ Rukavice namijenjene zastiti
od brojnih kemijskih proizvoda kao $to su kiseline, luzine, deterdZenti, alkoholi, ketonska otapala, naftna otapala,
aromati i klor u granicama ograni¢enja navedenih u tablici permeacije i/ili zastiti od mikroorganizama i/ili toplinskoj
zastiti i/ili zaztiti od radioaktivne kontaminacije i/ili mehanickoj zastiti. Otpornost na prodor virusa procijenjena
je samo u laboratorijskim uvjetima odnosi se samo na ispitivani uzorak. e Rukavice ne sadrze tvari u razinama
za koje je poznato ili se sumnja da imaju $tetne ucinke na higijenu ili zdravlje korisnika u predvidivim uvjetima
uporabe. e Rukavica 651 je sukladna s normom EN16350:2014. Maksimalni zabiljezeni Rv: Dlan: 2,15 x 10° Q /
Nadlanica: 1,18x 10° Q / Orukavlje: 1,18x 105 Q e Osoba koja nosi rukavice za zastitu od elektrostatickih izboja
mora biti pravilno uzemljena, primjerice tako da ima odgovarajuce cipele. Rukavice za zastitu od elektrostatickih
izboja ne smiju se vaditi iz ambalaZze, otvarati, prilagodavati ili koristiti u zapaljivom ili eksplozivnom okruzeniju, ili
za rukovanje zapaljivim ili eksplozivnim tvarima. Elektrostaticka svojstva zastitnih rukavica mogu se promijeniti na
predvidljiv na¢in zbog starosti, noSenja, kontaminacije ili propadanja; mozda nisu prikladne za zapaljiva okruzenja
s vise kisika pa je u tom slu¢aju potrebna dodatna procjena. e Rukavice s oznakom 493 za rukovanije fitosanitarnim
tvarima imaju minimalnu 2. razinu permeacije za slijedece proizvode: - Izopropanol (Propadanje = -13, Permeacija
= 6) - Cikloheksanon (Propadanje = 63, Permeacija = 3) - Ksilen (Propadanje = 54, Permeacija = 2) e Dobivene
razine propusnosti ne odrazavaju stvarno trajanje zastite na radnom mjestu, niti razlikovanje izmedu mjesavina i
¢istih kemikalija. e Otpornost na kemikalije procijenjena je pod laboratorijskim uvjetima od uzoraka koji su uzeti s
dlana (osim gdje je duljina rukava rukavice bila veca ili jednaka 400 mm, to je takoder provjereno) i odnosi se samo
na kemijski subjekt testa. To moze biti drugacije ako se koristi u mjesavini. e Rukavice za zastitu od radioaktivne
kontaminacije ne $tite od ioniziraju¢ih zracenja i nisu ispitane na puknuca pod djelovanjem ozona. One nisu
zamisljene za upotrebu u zatvorenim prostorima. Mogu se upotrebljavati ispod rukavica za rukovanje otpadom i
za radove na tekucem CiS¢enju. e Rukavice sadrze prirodnu gumu: izbjegavati dodir s uljima, naftnim otapalima,
aromatima i klorom. e Za rukavice iz nitrila: izbjegavati dodir s ketonima i proizvodima organskog dusika. e Za
rukavice iz neoprena: izbjegavati dodir s uljima, naftnim otapalima, aromatima i klorom. e Za rukavice iz PVC-a:
izbjegavati dodir s ketonima, aromatskim otapalima i klorom. e Za rukavice iz butila: izbjegavati produljeni dodir s
aromatskim otapalima i ugljikovodicima. e Za rukavice iz fluor elastomera: izbjegavati dodir s ketonima i acetatima.
® Za rukavice kategorije Ill — zastita od pada ili nepovratne opasnosti: Modul D, nadzire ASQUAL- 0334. Modul
C2, nadzire CTC - NB 0075.

UPUTE ZA SKLADISTENJE | UPOTREBU

Preporucuje se provesti prethodnu provjeru rukavica, Uvjeti upotrebe mogu se razlikovati od onih u ispitivanjima
tipa «CE» (posebno mehanicki ifili kemijski), u pogledu temperature, habanja i razgradnje. e Prilikom uporabe,
zastitne rukavice mogu osigurati manju otpornost na opasne kemikalije zbog mijenjanja njihovih fizickih svojstava.
Kretnje, rascjepi, trenje ili propadanje koji su uzrokovani kontaktom s kemikalijama itd. mogu znatno smanijiti
stvarni uporabni vijek trajanja. e Za korozivne kemikalije, propadanje moZze biti najbitniji faktor koji treba uzeti u
obzir pri odabiru rukavica otpornih na kemikalije. Prije uporabe preporudljivo je da se rukavice pregledaju kako
bi se osiguralo da ne pokazuju nikakav defekt ili nedostatak. e Rukavice uvati u njihovom omotu zasticene od
svjetla, topline i vlage; dodatno kod rukavica iz neoprena, na temperaturi iznad 5°C. e Stajanje ne utjece znatno
na izvedbena svojstva kada se skladiSte u odgovarajucim uvjetima (vlaga, temperatura, Cistoca, ventilacija,
osvijetlienje). « Rukavice ne treba koristiti u blizini strojeva zbog postojanja opasnosti od ukljestenja. e Rukavice za
zastitu od topline namijenjene su kontaktu ograni¢enog trajanja s vru¢im predmetima do 100°C za zazinu 1i 250°C
zarazinu 2.  Ne stavljajte rukavice u izravni dodir s otvorenim plamenom. Razina toplinske ucinkovitosti odnosi se
samo na premazane dijelove rukavica.  Upotreba rukavica koje sadrze nitril ili lateks ne preporucuje se osobama
osjetljivim na ditiokarbamate i /ili tiazole. e Za rukavice koje sadrZe prirodnu gumu ili mjeSavinu s prirodnom
gumom: ne preporucuje se upotreba osobama osjetljivim na proteine prirodne gume i na tiuram. e Rukavice
stavljajte na Ciste i suhe ruke.  OCistite rukavice prije skidanja: Ove rukavice nisu perive u perilici rublja. - Upotreba
s kompatibilnim otapalima: obriSite suhom tkaninom. - Upotreba s deterdzentima. kiselinama, IuZinama: temeljito
isperite teku¢om vodom i obriSite suhom tkaninom. - Upotreba s bojama, tintama: obriSite tkaninom navlazenom
odgovarajucim otapalom, zatim obriite suhom tkaninom. - Upotreba fitosanitarnih proizvoda: zaprljane rukavice
odmah operite proizvodom koji nije razrijeden vodom i vodu ispiranja stavite u tekucinu za rasprsivanje. e Paznja:
ciscenje kao i upotreba rukavica koje nisu predvidene mogu izmijeniti razinu ucinkovitosti. e Ostavite unutrasnjost
rukavice da se osusi i prije ponovne upotrebe provijerite je li u dobrom stanju.  Za viSe informacija o ucinkovitosti,
kemijskoj otpornosti i upotrebi rukavica, obratite se svom distributeru ili tehni¢koj sluzbi za korisnike tvrtke MAPA
PROFESSIONAL. e Informativna obavijest i EU izjava o sukladnosti za preuzimanje na www.mapa-pro.fr

Mapa Spontex Défense Ouest - 420, rue d’Estienne d'Orves F - 92705 COLOMBES Cedex
T:(33) 149642200 -F :(33) 149 64 22 09. www.mapa-pro.com

LT / APSAUGA NUO CHEMINIY MEDZIAGY | NAUDOJIMAS

Ant §iy gaminiy esantis ,CE*“ Zenklas reik$kia, kad jie atitinka reglamento ES 2016/425 dél asmeniniy apsaugos
priemoniy reikalavimus dél jy nekenksmingumo, patogumo ir tvirtumo. e Pirstinés, skirtos apsaugoti nuo
cheminiy medziagy, pavyzdziui, ragsciy, Sarmy, plovikliy, alkoholio, keteny tirpikiy, naftiniy tirpikliy, aromatiniy
ir chlorinty tirpikliy, nevirsijant skverbties lenteléje nurodyty aprlbopmq, ir (arba) nuo mikroorganizmy, ir (arba)
Siluminei apsaugai (nuo kars¢io arba Salgio), ir (arba) nuo radioaktyviosios tarsos ir (arba) mechaninei apsaugai.
Atsparumas viruso skverb¢iai buvo jvertintas laboratorinémis salygomis ir yra susijes tik su bandomuoju pavyzdziu.
e Pirstinése néra Zinomy ar spéjamy kiekiy medziagy, galin¢iy pakenkti naudotojo higienai ar sveikatai jprastomis
naudojimo salygomis. e Pirstinés 651 atitinka standarto EN16350:2014 reikalavimus. Didziausias uzfiksuotas
vertikalus atsparumas: Delnas: 2,15 x 10° Q / Plastakos virSus: 1, 105 Q / RieSas: 1,18x 10° Q e Elektrostatinj
kravj isklaidancias apsaugines pirStines dévintis asmuo turi bati tinkamai jZemintas, pvz., avéti tinkamus batus.
Elektrostatinj kravj iSsklaidanciy apsauginiy pirstiniy negalima isimti i$ pakuotés, atsegti, reguliuoti ar nusiimti
degioje ar sprogioje aplinkoje arba dirbant su degiomis ar sprogstamosiomis medziagomis. Apsauginiy pirstiniy
elektrostatinéms savybéms neigiamos jtakos gali turéti senéjimas, nusidévéjimas, uzterStumas ir sugadinimas;
ju teikiamos apsaugos gali nepakakti esant deguonies prisotintoje degioje aplinkoje, kurig reikia papildomai
ivertinti. e Pirstinés (493), skirtos darbui su fitosanitarijos produktais, atitinka imalius 2-o lygio reikalavimus
sunkimuisi Siems produktams: - izopropilo alkoholiui (sunkimasis = 6, blogéjimas = -13) - cikloheksanonui
(sunkimasis = 3, blogéjimas = 63) - ksilenui (sunkimasis = 2, blogejlmas = 54) e Gautas prasiskverbimo lygis
neatspindi realios apsaugos trukmés darbo vietoje ir skirtumo tarp misiniy ir gryny cheminiy medziagy. e Cheminis
atsparumas vertintas laboratorinémis sglygomis naudojant méginius, paimtus nuo delno (iskyrus atvejus, kai
_x000D_meginiai taip pat buvo imami nuo dilbj dengiancios pirstinés dalies, kurios ilgis didesnis arba lygus 400
mm) ir_x000D_ taikomas tirtai cheminei medziagai. Jis gali skirtis, jei cheminé medziaga naudojama misinyje. e
Apsauginés pirdtinés nuo radioaktyviosios tarsos neapsaugo nuo jonizuojanciosios spinduliuotés ir jy atsparumas
skeldéjimui paveikus ozonu nebuvo iSbandytas. Jos neskirtos naudoti branduoliniy jégainiy bloky viduje. Jos gali
bati naudojamos po kitomis pirstinémis tvarkant atliekas ir atliekant kasdienius valymo darbus. e Pirstinés, kuriose
yra nataralaus latekso: venkite salycio su alyvomis, tirpikliais i$ naftos produkty, turinciais aromatiniy junginiq ar
chloro. e Pirtinés i$ nitrilo: venkite salycio su ketonais ir azoto organinémis medzlagomls e Pirstinés i$ neopreno:
venkite salycio su tirpikliais, turinciais aromatiniy junginiy ar chloro. e Pirstinés i§ PVC: venkite sglycio su ketonais
ir tirpikliais, turinCiais aromatiniy junginiy ar chloro. e PirStinés i$ butilo: venkite ilgai trunkancio salycio su tirpikliais,
turinciais aromatiniy junginiy ar chloro. e Pirstinés i$ fluoro kauciuko: venkite saly¢io su ketonais ir acetatais. o IIl
kategorijos pir$tinés. Apsauga nuo mirtiny ar negriztamy pavojy: D modulis, stebétas ASQUAL-0334. C2 modulis,
stebetas CTC-NB 0075.

URODYMAI DEL LAIKYMO IR NAUDOJIMO

Prie$ pradedant naudoti pirStines, patariame jas iSbandyti, nes realios naudojimo sglygos gali skirtis nuo tipiniy
L,CE" atitikties bandymy salygy (ypa¢ mechaniniy ir (arba) cheminiy), priklausomai nuo temperatiros, trinties ir
susidévejimo. e Naudojamos apsauginés pirstinés dél savo fiziniy savybiy pokyciy gali teikti mazesne apsauga
nuo cheminiy medziagy. _x000D_ Judéjimas, jtrakimai, trintis ar kontakto su cheminémis medziagomis ir pan.
sukeltas irimas _x000D_ gali Zymiai sumazinti faktine eksploatacijos trukme. e Dirbant su korozijg sukelianciomis
medZiagomis, irimas gali bati svarbiausias veiksnys, x000D_ j kurj reikia atsizvelgti renkantis cheminés
medziagoms atsparias pirstines. Prie§_x000D_ naudojant rekomenduojama apzidréti pirstines ir jsitikinti, kad néra
pastebimy defekty ar broko. e Lalkyklle pirstines jy pakuotéje, saugokite nuo $viesos, Silumos ir drégmés, pirétines
18 neopreno laikykite aukstesnéje nei 5°C temperataroje. e Pirstiniy senejimas, laikant j jas tinkamomis sglygomis
(drégmé, temperatira, $vara, ventiliacija, apSvietimas), negali labai paveikti savybiy. « Negalima pirstiniy naudoti
salia jrangos, kurioje jos gali uzklidti. e Nuo karS¢io saugancios pirstinés tam tikrg laikg gali liestis su iki 100 °C
(atitinkancios 1-g lygj) ir iki 250 °C (atitinkanCios 2-g lygj) Ikaitusiais pavirsiais. e Saugokite pirstines nuo tiesioginio
salycio su atvira liepsna. Nurodyto lygio Siluminémis savybémis pasizymi tik pirStinés dalys su danga. e Zmonems,
alergiskiems ditiokarbamatams ir (arba) tiazoliams, nepatariame dévéti nitrilu ir lateksu padengty pirstiniy. e
Natraliu lateksu ar natdralaus latekso misiniu padengtos pirstines: nepatariame jy déveti zmonems, alergiskiems
natdralaus latekso baltymams ir tiuramui. e Dévékite pirstines ant Svariy ir sausy ranky. e Prie§ nusimaudami
pirdtines jas nuvalykite: Siy pirstiniy negalima skalbti skalbykléje. - Jei buvo naudojami tinkami naudoti tirpikliai:
nusluostykite sausa $luoste. - Jei buvo naudojami plovikliai, rigstys, $8armai: gausiai skalaukite tekanciu vandeniu,
tuomet nusluostykite sausa Sluoste. - Jei buvo naudojami dazai, raSalas: nuvalykite atitinkamu tirpikliy sudrekinta
Sluoste ir nusluostykite sausa Sluoste. - Augaly apsaugos produkty naudojimas: nedelsdami nusiplaukite pirstines,
uzterstas neskiestu produktu, su vandeniu ir jpilkite vandens j purskimo skystj. ¢ Démesio: jei pirtines valysite ir
naudosite nesilaikydami rekomendacijy, ju savybés gali pakisti. e Pries naudodami, iSdziovinkite pirstiniy vidy ir
patikrinkite jy bukle. e Daugiau informacijos apie darbines pirstiniy savybes, atsparumg cheminéms medziagoms
i pirstiniy naudojimg _teiraukités platintojo ar jmonés MAPA PROFESSIONAL Techninio Klienty aptarnavimo
skyriaus. e Informacinj pranesimg ir ES atitikties deklaracijg galima parsisiysti i www.mapa-pro.fr
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BG / TAMA 3A XUMWU4YHU NMPUNTOXEHUA = OBJIIACT HA TIPUJIOXXEHUE

MocTaBsiHeTo Ha CE MapkupoBka BbpXy Te3n NPOAYKTM 03Ha4aBa, Ye Te U3MbIHABAT U3MCKBaHUATA, NPeaABNAEHN
B PermameHT (EC) 2016/425 OTHOCHO NMWYHUTE NpeAnasHu CPeAcTBa, MO OTHOLIEHWe Ha Ge3onacHocTTa,
yno6eTBOTO M 3gpaBuHaTa. e peanasHu pbkaBuLM CPELLy XUMUYECKU MPOAYKTU, KaTo KUCEMHU, OCHOBU,
NOYNCTBALLM MpenapaTi, ankoxor, KeTOHOBM PasTBOPUTENM, NETPOMHW, apOMaTHU U XIOpHU PasTBopUTenu B
pamMKuTe Ha orpaHU4YeHnsaTa, NoCo4YeHU B TaﬁJ'IMLlaTa C HMBA Ha NPOHUKBaHe nunu cpeLly MUKpoopraHu3Mun wvnn
3a TepMo3alumMTa (ropelumHa Unu cTya) /vnu cpeLly paanoakTUBHO 3aMbpPCABaHE W/UMM 3a MeXaHU4Ha 3aluTa.
YCTOMYMBOCTTa Ha NPOHMKBAHE Ha BUPYCY € OLieHeHa B NlabopaTopHK YCrOBMS U Ce OTHACs Camo 3a U3NUTBaHMS
OGpa:!eLl,. . P'bKaBI/IuMTe He CbabpXaT BelleCTBa B KONMYECTBa, 3a KOUTO € N3BECTHO uUrnu ce nogosunpa, 4Ye morat
[a okaxar HebGnaronpusTHO Bb3[eiicCTBUE BbpXy XWrieHata Wnu 3gpaBeTo Ha notpebuTens npv npeasuaumm
ycnosusi Ha ynotpeba. e Pbkaeuum 651 oTtroBapsT Ha ctaHaapt EN16350:2014. 3anucaHo makcumanHo Rv:
[naw: 2,15 x 10° Q / Onaka 4acT Ha gnaxTa: 1,18x 10° Q / MaHwer: 1,18x 10° Q e JInueTo, KOETO HOCU 3aLLUUTHU
PbKaBULW 3a pa3ceiiBaHe Ha enekTpoCTaTU4HU 3apsau, Tpsbea ga Gbae NPaBUMHO 3a3eMeHO, Hanpumep Ypes
HOCEHETO Ha NoaxoasALumM o6ysku. 3alLMTHUTE PbKaBMLW 3@ pasceiiBaHe Ha enekTPOCTaTUYHM 3apsAau He Tpsatsa
Aa ce BafAT OT OMakoBKUTE UM, HUTO Oa Ce OTBapAT, perynupart unu OTCTpaHABaT BbB Bb3nnaMmeHumu vnu
EKCMo3nBHU atmocdepun nnu nNpu pabota ¢ Bb3NNamMEeHUMU UMW EKCNO3UBHU BellecTBa. EnektpocratuyHute
CBOVICTBA Ha 3alUMTHUTE pbKaBuLUW MoraT fAa GbAaT HebnaronpusiTHO MOBMMAHW OT CTapeeHe, W3HOCBaHe,
3aMmbpcABaHe U pasrpaxgaHe; Te MOoXe [a He ca A0CTaTb4yHu 3a oborateHn Ha Kucnopoa Bb3nnaMmeHnumn
armoceepu, 3a KOUTO ca HeoBXOoAWMU AOMbIHUTENHW OLEHKU. e PbkaBuuute ¢ pedepeHTeH Homep 493 3a
6opaseHe ¢ (hUTOCaHNUTapHIU NPOAYKTU OTFOBapST Ha MUHUMATHNTE U3NCKBAHWS Ha HUBO 2 3a NPOCMyKBaHe 3a
cnefgHnTe NpoaykTu: - M3onponaHon (npocMyksaHe = 6, Aerpagaums = -13) - LIMKnoxekcaHoH (MpocMykBaHe =
3, merpapaums = 63) - Kcunen (npocmyksaHe = 2, gerpapaums = 54) e [MonyyeHuTe HMBaA Ha NPOHUKBaHe He
oTpassiBaT AeCTBUTENHATA NPOALIKUTENHOCT Ha 3allKUTa Ha PaBOTHOTO MSICTO, KaKTO U pa3rpaHnieHNeTo Mexay
CMEeCcH U YUCTU XUMUKanu. e Xumuyeckara yCTOﬁHMBOCT € OueHeHa B ﬂasopaTOpHM ycnosusa ot I'IpOGI/I, B3eTU
©[MHCTBEHO OT ANaHTa (C U3KIKYeHNe Ha CryYauTe, KbaeTo Npy AbikuHa Ha pbkasa _x000D_, no-ronsma unm
paBHa Ha 400 MM, Ccblo e usnbnHeHa nposepka) W_x000D_ ce oTHacs €AWHCTBEHO 3a XuMuKana, obekT Ha
n3nuteaHe. Ta Moxe fga 6bae pasnuuHa, ako_x000D_ ce m3nonsea B CbeAvHeHue. o PbkaBuUMTE 3a 3awmra
OT pagvMoakTMBHO 3aMbpcsiBaHe He npeanassar oT |7|0H|43|4pau.w| NbYeHUs 1M He ca NpemMuHann nanuteaHe 3a
YCTOMYMBOCT Ha HamnyksaHe Mo 1efCTBNETO Ha 030Ha. Te He ca NpeaHasHajYeHu 3a u3rnonssaqe npu GopaseHe
CbC Nperpaav 3a 3agbpkaHe. MoraT ja ce U3Non3BaT kaTo AoneH YUdT pbkaBuLy Npu GopaBeHe C oTnagbLy 1
3a TeKyLLM AeNHOCTH 3a NoYncTBaHe. e PbkaBuLM, CbabpXallW eCTEeCTBEH NaTekc: U3bsreaiiTe KOHTAKT ¢ Macna,
pasTBOPUTENN HA OCHOBATa Ha NETPOM, Ha apOMaTHU BbINEBOAOPOAN U ChAbPXKALLM XIOp. e 3a pbKaBuLKUTE OT
HUTpUn: n3BArBanTe KOHTAKT C KETOHU 1 OpraHn4H NpPoAyKTHU, CbAbpXalln a3oT. e 3a pbKaBMUUTE OT HEOMpPEH:
n3BsreanTe KOHTaKT C HAKOW Pa3TBOPUTENM HA OCHOBATa Ha apoOMaTHW BbITIEBOLOPOAM M ChAbpXaLuu Xnop. e 3a
pbkasuunTe ot MBLI: 36siIrBaitTe KOHTAKT C KETOHW 1 PA3TBOPUTENM Ha OCHOBATa Ha apOMaTHM BLIMEBOAOPOAN 1
CbhAbpXaluu xnop. e 3a pbKasuyuTe ot GyTVIJ'IZ n3bsrsante NPOABIMKUTENEH KOHTaKT C pa3TBOPUTENU Ha OCHoBaTa
Ha apomaTHu 1 Apyrv Bbrnesogopoayn.  3a pbkaBuumMTe OT driyopoenactomep: n3bsarsante KOHTaKT C KETOHU U
auetaTu. e 3a pbkaBuuy kateropusi |1l — 3awmTa cpelly puckoBe OT CMBPT N HeobpaTnmo yBpexaaHe: Mogyn
D, HabnioaaBaHo oT ASQUAL- 0334. Mogyn C2, HabniogasaHo ot CTC - NB 0075.

WHCTPYKLIUUN 3A CbXPAHEHWE U U3MNON3BAHE

MpenopbyBa ce fa ce Hanpasw MpeABapuUTENHO W3NUTBaHE Ha pPbKaBULMTE, TbI KaTo peanHuTe ycrosusi Ha
u3nonseaHe Moxe fda ce pasnuyasat oT Tean npu Tunosute ,CE" un3nutBaHMs (0CO6EHO MexaHWyHWu u/mnm
XMMM‘-IHI/I), B 3aBMCUMMOCT OT Temneparyparta, U3TbPKBAHETO U BMNOLWIABAHETO Ha CbCTOAHMETO. e Bb3moxHo
€ 3awuTara, npegocTaBsiHa OT ynoTpebsiBaHW NpeanasHu pbKaBWLM CPeLly OnacHU XMMuKanu Aa Hamanee,
BCIEACTBME Ha MpomsiHa BbB bU3NYHWTE UM cBoiicTBa. [BwkeHus_x000D_, pas3kbCcBaHUs, TpUeHe unn
pasrpaxaaHe, NpUYNHEeHN OT KOHTaKT C_XOOOD_ XUMUKanu v ap. MoraT 3Ha4YuMTernHo a CbKpaTAT NONE3HUAT CPOK
Ha ynotpeba. e Korato cTaBa BbMpoc 3a KOPO3UBHW XUMUKanNU, pasrpaxgaHeTo Moxe fAa 6bae Han-CbLeCTBeHUAT
akTop_ x000D_ npu nsbopa Ha npeanasHv pbkaBuLy, 3aliUTaBally OT Bb3AECTBUETO Ha XMMUYHN BELLeCTBa.
o MNpenopbuBa ce npean_x000D_ ynotpeba aa ornepate pbkaBuuuTe foGpe v Aa ce yBepuTe, Ye He nokassat
npuaHaum Ha Aedekt unu yspexaaHe. e CbxpaHsiBanTe pbkaBuLWTE B OnakoBkata WM, Aaney OT CBETUHA,
TONNMHA W BNara; no -KOHKPETHO, PbKaBULMTE OT HEONpPeH TPAbBa a Ce CbxpaHsBaT Npu Temnepatypa Haa 5°C. o
Korato ca CbXxpaHABaHu rnpu NOAXoAALM yCrnoBus (Eﬂa)KHOCT, Temneparypa, 4YaCcToTa, BeHTunauus, OCBETJ'ISHI/IS),
eKkcnnoataunoHHNUTE UM XapakTepuUCTUKM He MoraT Aa ce NOBNUSAAT 3HAYNTENHO OT CTapeeHeTo. o PbKaEVILlMTe He
6vBa Aa GbAAT M3NON3BaHM B GNM30CT 10 MALLMHY, NOPaAV PUCK OT 3aKmnellBaHe. o PbkasuuuTe 3a Tepmosalmra
ca npefBuaeHN 3a KOHTaKT C orpaH14eHa NpoAbIMKUTENHOCT C npeaMeTy, HaropelueHn go 100°C 3a HuBo 1 1 go
250°C 3a HMBO 2. @ He nocTaBsiTe pbkaBULMTE B AUPEKTEH KOHTAKT C OTKPUT Nnambk. HMBOTO 3a Tepmosalumta
Ce OTHacs camo 3a 4acTUTe Ha pbkaBuLiaTa, KOMTO Ca C MOKpUTUE. @ He ce npenopbyBa NOACUNIEHUTE PhKaBULW
OT HUTPUN UNK naTtekc Aa ce u3nonseart OT nuua, YyBCTBUTENHU KbM /JMTIAOKapﬁaMaTVI w/vnu Trasonu. e 3a
noacuneHnTe pbkaBuum OT eCTeCTBEH naTekc Unm cMeceH eCTeCcTBeH NnaTekc: He ce npenopby4Ba Aa ce nanonssar
OT finua, YyBCTBUTENHM KbM MPOTEUHUTE B ECTECTBEHUS NaTekc W KbM TUypam. e [MocTaBsiiTe pbKaBULUTE
BbPXY YUCTN N CyXU pbLE. ® Mouncreaiite pbKkasuuuTe, nNpeau aa rn ceanurte: Tesn PpbKaBuun He morat fa ce
nepar MalwuHHo. - M3nonaeaHe npu GopaBeHe CbC CbBMECTUMW Pa3TBOPUTENMW: U3BBLPLLUETE CbC CyX napuan.
- MsnonssaHe npu GopaBeHe C MOYMCTBALLM MpenapaTil, C KUCENWUHW UMW C ankamHu NPoayKTU: W3nnakHeTe
0obunHo ¢ Te4yawa soga un l436'prIJeTe CbC Cyx napuarn. - W3nonasaHe npu 60paseHe Cc GOVI, mMacTtuna: noyumcrteTe ¢
napLan, HanoeH ¢ NoAXoAsilL pa3TBOpUTEN, crief Tosa U3GbpLUETe CbC CyX napuarn. - ManonssaHe npu GopaseHe
C (bUTOCAHUTAPHU MPOZYKTU: M3MMIATE He3abaBHO C Bofa PbKaBULMTE, 3aMbPCEHU C HepaspeaeH MpOoAyKT, v
noﬁaBeTe BOAA 3a u3nnakeaHe B TEYHOCTTA 3a nynsepusvpaHe. e BHMMaHMe: noynMcTBaHETO M U3MNON3BaHETO
Ha pbKaBULMTE MO HaYWH, KOWTO HE Ce NpenopbYBa, MOXe Aa NPOMEHU HMBaTa UM Ha edekTUBHOCT. ® OcTaBeTe
BbTPELUHOCTTa Ha PbKABULMTE [la U3CLXHE 1 NPOBEPETE J0BPOTO il CbCTOSHNE NPEAN NOBTOPHOTO U3NON3BaHE.
3a noseve I/IHl,JOpMaLLVIFI OTHOCHO e(‘beKTVIBHOCTTa, yCTOﬁHMBOCTTa Ha XvMukanu v n3nons3saHeTo Ha pbKkasuunTe
ce o6bpHETE KbM BalUMsi AUCTPUBYTOP MK KbM crnyxGaTta 3a okaseaHe Ha TexHWYecka MoMOLLY Ha KNueHTuTe
Ha MAPA PROFESSIONAL. e WHcTpykuuuTe 3a ynotpeba u geknapauusita 3a cbotBeTcTBue EC moxeTe ga
wnarernurte ot www.mapa-pro.fr

Mapa Spontex Défense Ouest - 420, rue d’Estienne d'Orves F - 92705 COLOMBES Cedex
T:(33)149642200-F :(33) 14964 22 09. www.mapa-pro.com

PL / GAMA CHEMICZNA | ZAKRES UZYTKOWANIA

Nadanie oznaczenia CE niniejszym produktom oznacza spetnianie wymogéw zawartych w rozporzadzeniu UE
2016/425, dotyczacych sprzetu ochrony osobistej odnoszacych sie do nieszkodliwosci, komfortu i trwatosci. e
Rekawice przeznaczone do ochrony przed substancjami chemicznymi takimi jak kwasy, zasady, detergenty,
alkohole, rozpuszczalniki ketonowe, rozpuszczalniki naftowe, aromatyczne i chlorowane w granicach podanych
w tabeli odpornosci na przenlkanle i/lub ochrony przed mlkroorganlzmaml i/lub ochrony termicznej (ciepto lub
zimno) i/lub ochrony przed skazeniem radioaktywnym i/lub przed zagrozeniami mechanicznymi. Odpornos¢
na przenikanie wiruséw zostata oceniona w warunkach laboratoryjnych i dotyczy wytgcznie probki, ktéra byta
przedmiotem badania. e Rekawice nie zawierajg substancji szkodliwych w stezeniach, ktore majg lub podejrzewa
sie iz majg negatywny wplyw na higiene lub zdrowie uzytkownika w przewidzianych warunkach uzytkowania.
o Rekawica 651 jest zgodna z normg EN16350:2014. Maksymalny, zarejestrowany opér pionowy: Dion: 2,15 x
10° Q / Grzbiet: 1,18x 10° Q / Mankiet: 1,18x 10° Q e Osoba noszaca rekawice ochronne rozpraszajace tadunki
elektrostatyczne powinna mie¢ odpowiednie uziemienie, na przyktad poprzez odpowiednie obuwie. Rekawice
ochronne rozpraszajgce fadunki elektrostatyczne nie mogg by¢ wyjmowane z opakowania, otwierane lub
sciggane w atmosferze fatwopalnej lub wybuchowej lub podczas manipulowania substancjami tatwopalnymi
lub wybuchowymi. Wiasciwosci elektrostatyczne rekawic ochronnych moga sig pogarszac na skutek starzenia,
noszenia, zanieczyszczenia lub uszkodzenia; moga by¢ niewystarczajace w atmosferze fatwopalnej bogatej w tlen,
dla ktérej wymagane sa dodatkowe badania. ¢ Rekawice z oznaczeniem 493 do obrébki produktow fltosanltarnych
spetniajg minimalne wymagania dotyczace przesigkania dla nastgpujgcych produktéw: - Izopropanol
(Przesigkanie = 6 , Rozpad = -13) - Cykloheksanon (Przesigkanie = 3 , Rozpad = 63) - Ksylen (Przesigkanie = 2,

Rozpad = 54) e Uzyskane dane dotyczace przenikania nie odzwierciedlaja] rzeczywistego okresu Zabezpieczenia
na stanowisku pracy ani réznic miedzy dziataniem mieszanin i czystych substancji chemicznych. e Odporno$¢
na dziatanie czynnikéw chemicznych byta oceniana w warunkach laboratoryjnych na podstawie badan prébek
pobranych z materiatu chronigcego dion (wyjatkiem byty rekawice o ditugosci mankietu 400 mm lub wigkszej,
w ktorej badany byt takze mankiet), ponadto badania dotyczyty czystych $rodkéw chemicznych, wyniki moga
by¢ inne w przypadku mieszanin. ¢ Rekawice chronigce przed skazeniem radioaktywnym nie chronig¢ przed
promieniowaniem jonizujgcym oraz nie przeszly testéw odpornosci na rozdarcie pod wptywem ozonu. Nie sg
przeznaczone do pracy w miejscach chronionych. Mogg by¢ uzywane pod rekawicami do manipulowania
odpadami oraz do biezacych prac sprzatajgcych. e Rekawice zawierajace lateks naturalny: unika¢ kontaktu z
olejami, rozpuszczalnikami ropopochodnymi, aromatycznymi i na bazie chloru. e Rekawice nitrylowe: unika¢
kontaktu z ketonami i organicznymi produktami azotowymi. e Rekawice neoprenowe: unikac kontaktu z
niektérymi rozpuszczalnikami aromatycznymi i na bazie chloru. e Rekawice z PVC: unika¢ kontaktu z ketonami,
rozpuszczalnikami aromatycznymi i na bazie chloru. e Rekawice butylowe: unika¢ przedtuzonego kontaktu z
rozpuszczalnikami aromatycznymi i weglowodorami. ¢ Rekawice z fluoroelastomeru: unika¢ kontaktu z ketonami
i acetatami. e Dla rekawic kategorii Ill - ochrona przed nieodwracalnymi szkodami i $miertelnymi zagrozeniami:
Modut D, jednostka monitorujagca ASQUAL- 0334. Modut C2, jednostka monitorujgca CTC - NB 0075.

ECENIA DOTYCZACE SKLADOWANIA | UZYTKOWANIA

Zaleca sig wczesniejsze przetestowanie rekawic. Rzeczywiste warunki uzytkowania moga rézni¢ sie od typowych
warunkow testowych ,,CE* (szczeg6lnie mechaniczne i/lub chemiczne), w zaleznosci od temperatury, przetarcia
i degradacji. « W trakcie uzytkowania rekawice mogg oznaczac¢ si¢ mniejszg odpornoscig na niebezpieczne
substancje chemiczne z powodu zmiany ich wiasciwosci fizycznych. Poruszanie rekawicami, rozdarcia, tarcie lub
rozktad materiatu moga powodowac istotne skrocenie rzeczywistego okresu przydatnosci do uzycia. e w przypaku
srodkow zracych rozklad materiatu_moze by¢ najwazniejszym czynnikiem przy wyborze rekawic chronigcych
przed substancjami chemicznymi. Przed uzyciem zaleca sig sprawdzenie rekawic pod katem wystgpowania
uszkodzen lub skaz. e Przechowywaé rekawice w oryginalnym opakowaniu, w miejscu zacienionym, z dala od
wysokiej temperatury i wilgoci; szczegélnie w przypadku rekawic neoprenowych, w temperaturze powyzej 5°C. o
Starzenie sig nie wptywa w sposob znaczacy na zaprojektowane wiasciwosci, jezeli rekawice sg przechowywane
w odpowiednich warunkach (wilgotnos¢, temperatura, czystos¢, wentylacja, oswuetlenle) * W poblizu pracujgcych
maszyn nie nalezy uzywac rekawic z uwagi na ryzyko ich wkrecenia si¢ w ruchome czesci maszyny. e
Rekawice chronigce przed zagrozeniami termicznymi sg przeznaczone do czasowego kontaktu z przedmiotami
o temperaturze do 100°C przy poziomie 1 oraz 250°C przy poziomie 2. e Unika¢ bezposredniego kontaktu z
otwartym ogniem. Poziom wydajnosci termicznej odnosi si¢ wytacznie do czesci powlekanej rekawicy. » Osoby
uczulone na ditiokarbaminiany i\lub tiazole nie powinny uzywac rekawic powlekanych nitrylem lub lateksem. o
Rekawice powlekane lateksem naturalnym lub lateksem naturalnym mieszanym: niezalecane uzywanie przez
osoby uczulone na proteiny lateksu naturalnego lub tiuram. e Rekawice nalezy zaktada¢ na czyste i suche rece. e
Rekawice nalezy wyczyscic przed zdjeciem: Rekawic tych nie mozna pra¢ w pralce. - Manipulowanie odpowiednimi
rozpuszczalnikami: wytrze¢ suchg szmatkg. - Manipulowanie detergentami, kwasami lub produktami alkalicznymi:
spiukac obficie biezgcg wodg, a nastepnie wytrze¢ suchg szmatka. - Manipulowanie farbami, atramentami: czysci¢
szmatkg nasgczong w odpowiednim rozpuszczalniku, a nastepnie wytrze¢ suchg szmatka. - Postgpowanie
z produktami fitosanitarnymi: natychmiast umy¢ rekawice zabrudzone produktem nierozcieniczonym wodg i
wprowadzi¢ wode ptuczgcg do rozpylanego ptynu. e Uwaga: nieprawidtowe czyszczenie oraz uzytkowanie rekawic
moze spowodowac obnizenie poziomu odpornosci. e Doktadnie osuszy¢ wnetrze rekawicy i sprawdzi¢ jej stan
przed ponownym uzyciem. e Wiecej informacji na temat odpornosci, wytrzymatosci chemicznej i uzytkowania
rekawic mozna uzyskac u lokalnego dystrybutora lub w Serwisie technicznym klientow MAPA PROFESSIONAL. o
Ulotka informacyjna i deklaracja zgodnosci UE do pobrania na stronie www.mapa-pro.fr

MAPA SPONTEX POLSKA Sp. z 0.0. ul. Jozefinska 2, 30-529 Krakow,
Tel. +48 (12) 29 31 400 do 401, Fax : +48 (12) 29 31 400. www.mapa-pro.pl
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RO / GAMA DE PROTECTIE CHIMICA | DOMENIU DE UTILIZARE

Prezenta marcajului CE pe aceste produse araté ca acestea indeplinesc cerintele prevazute prin Regulamentul
UE 2016/425 privind echipamentele individuale de protectie in ceea ce priveste siguranta, confortul si fiabilitatea. e
Manusi destinate protectiei impotriva produselor chimice, cum ar fi acizi, baze, detergentj, alcooli, solventi cetonici,
solventl petrolieri, aromatici si clorurati in limita restrictiilor indicate in tabelul de permeabllltate si/sau impotriva
microorganismelor si/sau pentru protectie termica (la cald sau la rece) si/sau impotriva contaminarii radioactive si/
sau pentru protectie mecanica. Rezistenta la penetrare virala a fost evaluata in conditii de laborator si nu se refera
decat la eprubeta care face obiectul testarii ¢ Manusile nu contin substante in concentratii despre ale céror niveluri
se cunoaste sau se suspecteaza ca pot avea efecte nefaste asupra igienei si a sanatatii utilizatorului in conditiile
de utilizare prevazute. e Manusa 651 este conforma cu standardul EN16350:2014. Rv_maxime inregistrate:
Palma: 2,15 x 10° Q / Spate: 1,18x 105 Q / Manseta: 1,18x 10° Q e Persoana care poarta manusi de protectie
dlsu)atlve electrostatice trebuie s& fie impamantata corespunzator de exemplu, purtand pantofi adecvati. Manusile
de protectie cu disipare electrostatica nu trebuie scoase din ambalaj, nici deschise, ajustate sau indepartate in
atmosfere inflamabile sau explozive sau in cazul manipularii substantelor inflamabile sau explozive. Proprietétile
electrostatice ale manusilor de protectie pot fi afectate in mod negativ de nvechire, uzura, contaminare si
degradare; acestea pot sa nu fie suficiente pentru atmosfere imbogatite cu oxigen pentru care sunt necesare
evaluari suplimentare. e Manusile cu nr. de referintd 493 pentru manipularea produselor fitosanitare indeplinesc
cerintele minime de permeabilitate de nivel 2 pentru urméatoarele produse: - Izopropanol (permeabilitate = 6 ,
degradare = -13) - Ciclohexanona (permeabilitate = 3 , degradare = 63) - Xilen (permeabilitate = 2 , degradare =
54) o Nivelurile de permeabilitate constatate nu reflecta durata efectivé a protectiei la locul de munca, nici nu face
distinctie intre amestecuri si substantele chimice pure. e Rezistenta chimicé a fost evaluata in conditii de laborator,
pe mostre de material de la palma (cu exceptia lungimea manecii manusii a fost mai mare sau egala cu 400 mm
si a fost si ea testatd) iar se refera doar la partea chimica a testelor. Lucrurile se pot schimba daca s-a folosit
intr-un amestec. o Manusile de protectie impotriva contaminérii radio-active nu ofera protectie impotriva radiatiilor
ionizante si nu au fost supuse testului de rezistenta la fisurare sub actiunea ozonului. Nu sunt concepute pentru
a fi utilizate in incinte de izolare. Acestea pot fi folosite in sub-manusi pentru manipularea deseurilor si pentru
lucrérile curente de curatare. e Manusile cu continut de latex natural: evitati contactul cu uleiuri, solventi petrolieri,
aromatici sau clorurati. » Pentru manusile din nitril: evitati contactul cu cetonele si produsele organice azotate. »
Pentru manusile din neopren: evitati contactul cu anumiti solvenll aromatici si cloruratl * Pentru ménusile din PVC:
evitati contactul cu cetone si solventl aromatici si cloruran o Pentru manuslle din butil: evitati contactul prelungit
cu solventii aromatici si cu ‘hidrocarburile.  Pentru manusile din fluoroelastometru: evitati contactul cu cetonele
si acetatii. e Pentru manusile de categoria Ill - Protectia impotriva pericolelor fatale sau ireversibile: Modulul D,
monitorizat de ASQUAL- 0334. Modulul C2, monitorizat de CTC - NB 0075.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE PASTRARE S| DE UTILIZARI

Se recomanda testarea prealabild a manusilor, conditiile reale de utilizare putand fi diferite de cele ale testelor de
tip CE (mai ales mecanice si/sau chimice), in functie de temperatura, abraziune si degradare. e Manusile pot oferi
o rezistenta mai mica la Substantele chimice periculoase, din cauza modifica proprletatllor lor fizice. Miscarile,
sfasierile, frecarea sau degradarea provocata de contactul cu substantele chimice pot reduce fn mod semnificativ
durata efectiva de viata. e In cazul substantelor chimice corozive, degradarea poate fi considerata factorul cel
mai important atunci cand se aleg manusile “anti-chimice. Inainte de utilizarea se recomanda ca manusile sa fie
verificate pentru a nu prezenta vreun defect sau imperfectiune. e Pastrati manusile in ambalaj, ferit de lumina, de
caldura si de umiditate. Mai exact, in cazul manusilor de neopren, la o temperatura peste 5°C. Performan;ele de
proiectare nu pot fi afectate in mod semnificativ prin imbétranire, atunci cand manusile sunt depozitate in conditii
adecvate (umiditate, temperatura, curatenie, ventilare, iluminare).  Aceste manusi nu trebuie utilizate in preajma
masinilor deoarece exista riscul sa fie prinse. e Manusile de protectie termica sunt concepute pentru un contact de
durata limitaté cu piesele calde pana la 100°C pentrd un nivel 1 si 250°C pentru un nivel 2. « Nu puneti manusile
in contact direct cu surse de foc deschis. Nivelul de performanta termica se aplic doar partilor acoperite cu
membrana ale manusii. ¢ Nu se recomanda utilizarea de cétre persoane cu sensibilitate la ditiocarbamati si/sau
la tiazol pentru manusile invelite cu nitril sau latex. » Pentru manusile invelite din latex natural sau latex natural
mixat: nu se recomanda utilizarea de catre persoane cu sensibilitate la proteinele continute in latexul natural si la
tiuram. e Purtati manusile pe maini curate si uscate. e Curatati manusile inainte de a le da jos: Aceste manusi nu
pot fi spalate in masina de spalat rufe. - utilizare cu solventi compatibili: stergeti cu o carpa moale; - utilizare cu
detergenti, acizi, produse alcaline: clatiti abundent sub jet de apa, apoi stergeti cu o cérpa uscat; - utilizarea cu
vopsele, cerneli: curatati cu o carpd inmuiata in solventul corespunzétor, apoi stergeti cu o carpa uscata. - utilizarea
produselor fitosanitare: clatiti imediat maénusile murdare cu produs nediluat cu apa si introduceti apa de limpezire
n lichidul de pulverizare. o Atentle curatarea sau utilizarea nerecomandatd a manusilor poate altera nivelurile
de performanta. e Lasati interiorul manusii sa se usuce si verificati starea sa fnainte de reutilizare. o Pentru mai
multe informatii privind performantele, rezistenta chimica si utilizarea manusilor, adresati-va distribuitorului sau
Serviciului tehnic pentru clienti MAPA PROFESSIONAL. ¢ Nota informativa si "declaratia de conformitate UE pot fi
descarcate de la adresa www.mapa-pro.fr

Mapa Spontex Défense Ouest - 420, rue d’Estienne d'Orves F - 92705 COLOMBES Cedex
T:(33)149642200-F :(33) 14964 22 09. www.mapa-pro.com

S| / ZA KEMICNO ZASCITO | PODROCJE UPORABE

Namestitev oznake CE na te izdelke pomeni, da izpolnjujejo zahteve, ki jih dolo¢a uredba EU 2016/425 za osebno
za$citno opremo na podrocju varnosti, udobja in trdnosti. e Rokavice, namenjene za zascito pred kemikalijami,
kot so kisline, baze, detergenti, alkoholl ketonska topila, petrolej, aromatska in klorirana topila v mejah omejitev,
navedenih v preglednici prepustnosti, in/ali pred mikroorganizmi in/ali toplotno zas¢ito (vrocina ali mraz) in/ali
pred radioaktivno kontaminacijoin/ali mehansko za$¢ito. Odpornost na penetracijo virusa je bila ovrednotena v
laboratorijskih pogojih in se nana$a samo na preizkusni vzorec. e Rokavice ne vsebujejo snovi v koli¢inah, za
katere je znano ali domnevno, da imajo Skodljive u€inke na higieno ali zdravje uporabnika v predvidenih pogojih
uporabe. e Rokavice 651 so v skladu s standardom EN16350:2014. Najvecja zabelezena Rv: Dlan: 2,15 x 10°
Q / Hrbtisce: 1,18 x 10° Q / Zapestje: 1,18 x 10° Q e Oseba, ki nosi rokavice za za$¢ito pred elektrostaticno
razelektritvijo, mora biti primerno ozemljena, na primer z ustreznimi ¢evlji. Rokavic za za&¢ito pred elektrostaticno
razelektritvijo ne smete vzeti iz embalaze, jih odpirati, prilagajati ali odstranjevati v vnetljivih ali eksplozivnih ozragjih
ali pri ravnanju z vnetljivimi ali eksplozivnimi snovmi. Na elektrostati¢ne lastnosti zascitnih rokavic lahko negativno
vplivajo staranje, obraba, onesnazenje in propadanje; morda ne bodo zadostovale za uporabo v vnetljivih ozragjih,
obogatenih s kisikom, za katera so potrebne dodatne ocene. ¢ Rokavice z referencno stevilko 493 za ravnanje
s fitosanitarnimi prolzvodl izpolnjujejo zahteve za minimalno raven 2 za naslednje proizvode: - |zopropanol
(permeacua = 6, degradacija = -13) - Cikloheksanon (permeacija = 3, degradacija = 63) - Ksilen (permeacija
= 2, degradacija = 54) e Pridobliene stopnje prepustnosti ne odrazajo dejanskega trajanja zascite na delovnem
mestu niti razlikovanja med mesanicami in Cistimi _kemikalijami. e Odpornost na kemikalije je bila ocenjena v
laboratorijskih pogojih iz vzorcev, vzetih samo z dlani (preverjena je bila tudi v primerih, kjer je bila dolzina mansete
vedja ali enaka kot 400 mm) in se nana$a samo na kemicno vsebino testa. Ce se uporablja v mesanicah, je
lahko drugacéna. e Zascitne rokavice pred radioaktivno kontaminacijo ne $citijo pred ionizirajo¢im sevanjem in
niso bile preskuSene za odpornost proti ozonskemu pokanju. Niso zasnovane za uporabo v zadrZzevalnem hramu.
Lahko se uporabljajo kot podrokavice pri ravnanju z odpadki in rednem ¢is¢enju.  Rokavice, ki vsebujejo naravni
lateks: izogibajte se stiku z olji ter ogljikovodikovimi, aromatskimi in kloriranimi topili. e Pri rokavicah iz nitrila:
izogibajte se stiku s ketoni in dusikovimi organskimi spojinami. e Pri rokavicah iz neoprena: izogibajte se stiku z
nekaterimi aromatskimi in kloriranimi topili. e Pri rokavicah iz PVC-ja: izogibajte se stiku s ketoni ter z aromatskimi
in kloriranimi topili. e Pri rokavicah iz butila: izogibajte se dolgotrajnemu stiku z aromatskimi in kloriranimi topili. e
Pri rokavicah iz fluoroelastomera: izogibajte se stiku s ketoni in acetati. ® Za rokavice lIl. kategorije — zas¢ita pred
smrtnimi ali ireverzibilnimi nevarnostmi: Modul D, spremlja ASQUAL — 0334, Modul C2, spremlja CTC — NB 0075.

NAVODILA ZA SHRANJEVANJE IN UPORABO

Priporogljivo je, da rokavice predhodno preskusite, saj se dejanski pogoji uporabe lahko razlikujejo od preskusov
tipa »CE« (zlasti mehanskih in/ali kemicnih) glede na temperaturo, abrazijo in poSkodbe. e Zaradi spremembe
fizikalnih lastnosti so zascitne rokavice ob uporabi manj odporne na nevarne kemikalije. e Gibi, raztrgi, trenje
ali preperevanje zaradi stika s kemikalijami itd. lahko bistveno skraj$ajo Zivljienjsko dobo. e Pri delu z jedkimi
kemikalijami, je preperevanje najpomembne;si faktor pri izbiri rokavic, odpornih na kemikalije. e Pred uporabo
se priporoca pregled rokavic da ne kaZejo znakov pomanikljivosti ali nepravilnosti. e Rokavice hranite v originalni
embalazi, zas€itene pred svetlobo, toploto in vlago. Se zlasti rokavice iz neoprena hranite pri temperaturi, visji od
5°C. e Ce so rokavice shranjene v ustreznih pogojih (viaga, temperatura, Cistoca, prezracevanie, osvetlitev), naj
staranje ne bi vplivalo na ucinkovitost njihovega delovanja. e Rokavice se ne smejo uporabljati v blizini strojev
zaradi nevarnosti zagozditve. e Rokavice s termi¢no zasCito so zasnovane za kratkotrajen stik z vrocimi kosi do
100 °C za stopnjo 1in 250 °C za stopnjo 2. Poskrbite, da rokavice ne bodo v neposrednem stiku z odprtim ognjem.
Stopnja temperaturne odpornosti velja le za prevlecene dele rokavice. e Uporaba rokavic, prevlecenih z nitrilom
ali lateksom, ni priporocljiva pri ljudeh, obéutljivih na ditiokarbamate in/ali tiazole. e Pri rokavicah, prevlecenih
z naravnim ali naravnim mesSanim lateksom: ni priporo¢ljivo za uporabo pri ljudeh, obcutljivih na beljakovine
naravnega lateksa in na tiuram. e Rokavice nosite na ¢istih in suhih rokah. e Ocistite rokavice, preden jih snamete:
Te rokavice niso namenjene pranju v pralnem stroju. - Uporaba s kompatibilnimi topili: rokavice obrisite s suho
krpo. - Uporaba s Cistili, kislinami, alkalnimi izdelki: rokavice obilno izperite pod tekoco vodo in jih nato obriSite s
suho krpo. - Uporaba z barvami, pigmenti, ¢rnili: rokavice oCistite s krpo, prepojeno z ustreznim topilom, nato pa
jih obrisite s suho krpo. - Uporabo fitofarmacevtskih sredstev: rokavice, onesnazene z nerazredéenim proizvodom,
takoj sprati z vodo in v tekoc¢ino za prienje dodati vodo za izplakovanje. e Pozor: ¢i§¢enje in uporaba rokavic v
nasprotju s priporogili lahko spremenita njihovo raven ucinkovitosti. ¢ Pred ponovno uporabo pocakajte, da se
osusi notranjost rokavic, in preverite njihovo stanje. e Za vec¢ informacij o uéinkovitosti, kemijski odpornosti in
uporabi rokavic se obrnite na prodajalca ali tehnicno podporo za kupce MAPA PROFESSIONAL. Informativno
obvestilo in izjavo EU o skladnosti lahko prenesete na spletni strani www.mapa-pro.fr

MAGYARORSZAG MAPA PROFESSIONAL SOKE Hungaria Kft. - 9228 Halaszi Gyéri ut 1./Pf.6.
Tel: (36) 30 419 2600 - Fax: (36) 96 573 212. www.mapa-pro.hu
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SK / CHEMICKA OCHRANA RUK | OBLASTI POUZIVANIA

Oznacenie CE na tychto vyrobkoch znamena, Ze vyrobky vyhovuju poZiadavkam uvedenym v nariadeni EU
2016/425 o osobnych ochrannych prostriedkoch tykajucim sa neSkodnosti, pohodlia a pevnosti. « Rukavice uréené
na ochranu proti chemikalidam, ako su kyseliny, zasady, Cistiace prostriedky, alkoholy, keténové rozpustadla,
ropné, aromatické a chlérované rozpustadla v ramci obmedzeni uvedenych v tabulke priepustnosti a/alebo
proti mikroorganizmom, a/alebo na tepelni ochranu (pred horucimi alebo studenymi predmetmi), a/alebo proti
radioaktivnej kontaminacii, a/alebo na mechanickd ochranu. Odolnost voci prieniku virusu bola hodnotena v
laboratérnych podmienkach a vztahuje sa len na testovanu vzorku. e Tieto rukavice neobsahuje latky v pomeroch,
o ktorych je zname alebo o ktorych sa predpoklada, Ze maju $kodlivé Gcinky na hygienu alebo zdravie pouzivatela
za predvidatelnych podmienok pouzitia. e Rukavice 651 su v stlade s normou EN16350:2014. Maximalny
zaznamenany Rv: Dlaf: 2,15 x 10° Q / Chrbat: 1,18x 10° Q / ManZeta: 1,18x 10° Q e Osoba pouzivajlica rukavice
s ochranou pred rozptylenymi elektrostatickymi nabojmi musi byt uzemnena vhodnym spésobom, napriklad
pouzivanim vhodnej obuvi. Rukavice s ochranou pred rozptylenymi elektrostatickymi ndbojmi sa nesmu vyberat z
obalu, otvarat, upravovat ani vyberat v horlavej alebo vybusnej atmosfére, alebo po¢as manipulécie s horfavymi
alebo vybusnymi latkami. Elektrostatické vlastnosti ochrannych rukavic méze Skodlivym spdsobom ovplyvnit
starnutie, pouzivatel, kontaminécia alebo poskodenie; nemusia byt dostatoéné v horfavom prostredi obohatenom
o kyslik, pre ktoré je potrebné vykonat doplnkové hodnotenia. e Rukavice s referenciou 493 na manipuléciu s
fytosanitarnymi vyrobkami spifiaju poziadavky pre 2 minimalnu troveri prenikania pre tieto vyrobky: - Izopropanol
(Permeécia = 6, Degradéacia = -13) - Cyklohexanén (Permedcia = 3, Degradéacia = 63) - Xylén (Permeacia = 2,
Degradacia = 54) e Ziskané hodnoty priepustnosti neodraZaju realnu dizku ochrany v pracovnych podmienkach
ani rozdiel medzi zmesami a istymi chemickymi latkami. e Chemicka odolnost sa hodnotila v laboratérnych
podmienkach zo vzoriek zobranych iba z dlane (okrem pripadu, kde dizka rukévu rukavice bola vagsia alebo rovna
400 mm, a tiez sa kontroloval) a tyka sa len chemickej latky podrobenej testovaniu. Pri pritomnosti v zmesi moze
byt vysledok iny. e Rukavice na ochranu voci radioaktivnej kontaminacii nesluzia na ochranu pred ionizacnymi
Ziareniami a nebola testovana ich odolnost voci popraskaniu v pripade vplyvu ozénu. Nie st uréené na pouzivanie
v izolaénych konstrukciach jadrovych reaktorov. MéZu sa pouZivat ako spodné rukavice pri manipulécii s odpadom
a pri beznych G&istiacich pracach. e Rukavice s obsahom prirodného latexu: dbajte na to, aby sa nedostali do
kontaktu s olejmi, naftovymi, aromatickymi a chlérovanymi riedidlami. e Nitrilové rukavice: dbajte na to, aby sa
nedostali do kontaktu keténmi a organickymi dusikatymi vyrobkami. ¢ Neoprénové rukavice: dbajte na to, aby sa
nedostali do kontaktu s aromatickymi a chlérovanymi riedidlami. e Rukavice z PVC: dbaijte na to, aby sa nedostali
do kontaktu ketonmi a aromatickymi a chlérovanymi riedidlami. ¢ Rukavice z butylu: dbajte na to, aby rukavice
neboli dlhodobo vystavené pésobeniu aromatickych riedidiel a uhfovodikov. e Rukavice z fluoroelastoméru: dbaijte
na to, aby sa nedostali do kontaktu s ketonmi a acetatmi. e Pri kategdrii lll rukavice — ochrana pred smrtelnymi
alebo nezvratnymi nebezpecenstvami: modul D, monitorované prostrednictvom ASQUAL — 0334. Modul C2,
monitorované prostrednictvom CTC — NB 0075.

OVANIA A POUZIVANIA

Rukavice sa odportca vopred otestovat, pretoze skutocné podmienky pouzivania sa mézu liit od typovych
skusok ,CE" (predovSetkym mechanickej a/alebo chemickej) v zavislosti od teploty, oderu a opotrebovania. e
Pri pouzivani mézu ochranné rukavice poskytnut menej ochrany proti Skodlivym chemikaliam kvoli zmene ich
fyzikélnych vlastnosti. Pohyby, trhliny, trenie ¢i postupné zhorSovanie kvality pri kontakte s chemikaliami a pod.
mézu znizit skutoénl dizku ich Zivotnosti.  Pri Zieravinach je postupné zhorSovanie najdélezitej§im faktorom,
ktory treba brat do tvahy pri vybere rukavic odolnych voéi chemikaliam. Pred pouzitim sa odportca rukavice
skontrolovat, ¢i nemaju poskodenie alebo iny nedostatok. e Rukavice uchovavajte v prisluSnom obale na
tmavom, chladnom a suchom mieste a predovsetkym pri neoprénovych rukaviciach pri teplote vy$sej ako 5°C.
e Pri skladovani za vhodnych podmienok (vihkost, teplota, Cistota, vetranie, osvetlenie) nemézu byt vlastnosti
vyrobku vyznamne ovplyvnené jeho starnutim. e Rukavice sa nemaju pouzivat v blizkosti strojov z dévodu rizika
ich zachytenia. e Rukavice uréené na tepelnt ochranu st vyrobené tak, aby sa mohli po¢as obmedzenej doby
dotykat teplych dielov s teplotou max. 100 °C pri stupni ochrany 1 a 250 °C pri stupni ochrany 2. e Rukavice sa
nesmu dostat’ do priameho kontaktu s otvorenym ohriom. Uroven tepelného vykonu sa vztahuje len na potiahnuté
Casti rukavice. e Rukavice povrstvené nitrilom alebo latexom by nemali pouZzivat osoby citlivé na ditiokarbamaty
alalebo tiazoly. « Rukavice povrstvené prirodnym alebo mieSanym prirodnym latexom: neodportcaju sa osobam
citlivym na proteiny z prirodného latexu a na tiuram. e Rukavice si navliekajte na Cisté a suché ruky. e Rukavice
pred stiahnutim odistite: Tieto rukavice sa nesmul prat v pracke. - Pouzivanie kompatibilnych riedidiel: uprite
suchou handrickou. - PouZivanie Cistiacich prostriedkov, kyselin, zasaditych vyrobkov: dékladne oplachnite
tecticou vodou a utrite suchou handrickou. - Pouzivanie naterov, farieb: odistite handrickou napustenou vhodnym
riedidlom a potom utrite suchou handric¢kou. - Pouzivanie fytosanitarnych vyrobkov: rukavice znecistené vyrobkom
neriedenym vodou okamZite umyte a oplachovaciu vodu pridajte do rozpraSovacej tekutiny. e Upozornenie: v
pripade Cistenia a pouzivania rukavic, ktoré je v rozpore s odporu¢aniami, méze dojst k zhorSeniu stupria ochrany
rukavic. e Pred opétovnym pouzivanim nechajte vnutro rukavic vyschnut a skontrolujte ich stav. Podrobnejsie
informacie o vlastnostiach, chemickej odolnosti a pouZivani rukavic vdm poskytne distribltor alebo technické
zakaznicke oddelenie spolo¢nosti MAPA PROFESSIONAL. e Informacny letdk a EU vyhlasenie o zhode su k
dispozicii na stiahnutie na stranke www.mapa-pro.fr

MAPA PROFESSIONAL Ceskomoravska 2408/1a - Praha 9 — Liberi Ceska republika - 190 00
Tel.: + 420 283 116 622 - Fax: + 420 283 116 680. www.mapa-pro.cz

CZ / RADA RUKAVIC PODLE CHEMICKYCH VLASTNOSTI | OBLAST POUZITI

Oznaceni CE na téchto produktech znamena, Ze produkty splfiuji pfislusné pozadavky nafizeni EU 2016/425
o osobnich ochrannych prostfedcich s ohledem na jejich nezavadnost, pohodli a odolnost. e Rukavice jsou
uréeny k ochrané pred chemickymi latkami, jako jsou kyseliny, zasady, Cistici prostiedky, alkoholy, ketonova
rozpoustédla, ropna rozpoustédla, aromaticka a chlérova rozpoustédla v rozsahu omezeni uvedenych v tabulce
propustnosti a/nebo k ochrané proti mikroorganismim a/nebo k tepelné ochrané (pfed horkem &i chladem) a/
nebo proti radioaktivni kontaminaci a/nebo k mechanické ochrané. Odolnost viéi penetraci virt byla testovana v
laboratornich podminkach a zahrnuje vyhradné predmét zkousky. e Rukavice neobsahuji Zadné latky v takovém
mnozstvi, Ze by u nich byly znamy nebo existovalo podezieni na skodlivé ucinky na hygienu ¢&i zdravi uzivatele v
uréenych podminkach pouZiti. ¢ Rukavice 651 jsou v souladu s normou EN16350:2014. Maximalni zaznamenana
odolnost: Dlaf: 2,15 x 10° Q / Hibet ruky: 1,18x 10° Q / Manzeta: 1,18x 10° Q e Osoba oblékajici elektrostatické
disipativni ochranné rukavice musi byt fadné uzemnéna, napfiklad pomoci vhodné obuvi. Ochranné elektrostatické
disipativni rukavice se nesmi vyjmout z obalu ani otevirat, upravovat nebo sundavat v hoflavé nebo vybusné
atmosfére nebo pfi manipulaci s hoflavymi nebo vybusnymi latkami. Elektrostatické vlastnosti ochrannych rukavic
mohou byt nepriznivé ovlivnény starnutim, opotfebenim, kontaminaci a poSkozenim. Nemusi byt dostacujici pro
hoflavé atmosféry obohacené kyslikem, pro které jsou nutna dal$i vyhodnoceni. e Referenéni rukavice 493 pro
manipulaci s fytosanitarnimi vyrobky splfiuji poZzadavky propustnosti s minimalni drovni propustnosti 2 pro tyto
vyrobky: - Isopropanol (propustnost: 6, degradace: -13) - Cyklohexanon (propustnost: 3, degradace: 63) - Xylen
(propustnost: 2, degradace: 54) e Chemicka odolnost byla hodnocena v laboratornich podminkach ze vzorkd
odebranych jen z dlané (s vyjimkou pfipadu, kdy byla kontrolovana i délka manzety rukavice vétsi nebo rovna 400
mm) a tyka se pouze chemického subjektu testu. Jsou-li rukavice pouzivany pfi praci se smésmi, mohou byt udaje
odlisné. e Ziskané urovné pronikani neodrazi skute¢nou dobu trvani ochrany na pracovisti, ani nerozlisuji mezi
smésmi a Cistymi chemikaliemi. ¢ Rukavice pro ochranu proti radioaktivnimu zamoreni nechrani pfed ionizujicim
zarenim a nebyly podrobeny testu odolnosti proti popraskani v dusledku plsobeni ozénu. Nejsou uréeny pro
pouziti v ochrannych nadobach. e Mohou byt pouZity jako rukavice pro manipulaci s odpadem a pro bézné Cistici
prace. e Rukavice obsahujici pfirodni latex: vyhnéte se kontaktu s oleji, ropnymi, aromatickymi a chlorovanymi
rozpoustedly. e Pro rukavice z nitrilu: vyhnéte se kontaktu s ketony a organickymi dusikatymi vyrobky. e Pro
rukavice z neoprénu: vyhnéte se kontaktu s urcitymi aromatickymi a chlorovanymi rozpoustédly. e Pro rukavice z
PVC: vyhnéte se kontaktu s ketony a aromatickymi a chlorovanymi rozpoustédly. e Pro rukavice z butylu: vyhnéte
se dlouhodobému kontaktu s aromatickymi rozpoustédly a uhlovodiky. e Pro rukavice z fluorelastomeru: vyhnéte
se kontaktu s ketony a acetaty. e Pro rukavice kategorie Ill - Ochrana pred smrtelnymi nebo nevratnymi riziky :
Modul D, monitorovan ASQUAL- 0334. Modul C2, monitorovan CTC - NB 0075.

POKYNY KE SKLADOVANi A POUZITi

Doporucujeme provést predbéznou zkousku rukavic, skute¢né podminky pouziti se mohou li$it od vysledka
zkousek typu ,CE" (zejména mechanickych a/nebo chemickych), v zavislosti na teploté, odéru a degradaci. e V
dusledku Zmeny]epch fyzikalnich vlastnosti mohou ochranné rukavice poskytovat mensi odpor proti nebezpe¢nym
chemikaliim. Skute¢nou Zivotnost mohou vyrazné snizit pohyby, roztrzeni, tfeni nebo rozklad, zpusobeny
kontaktem s chemikaliemi apod. e Pfi vybéru ochrannych chemickych rukavic s tepelnou odolnosti pro korozivni
chemikalie mize byt nejdulezitéjsim faktorem rozklad. Pfed pouzitim doporucujeme rukavice zkontrolovat pro
zjisténi, zda nevykazuji jakékoli vady nebo nedokonalosti. e Skladujte rukavice v baleni chranicim pred svétlem,
teplem a vihkosti; konkrétné v pfipadé neoprénové rukavice, pfi teploté nad 5°C. e Konstrukéni viastnosti nemohou
byt vyznamné ovlivnény starnutim, pokud jsou skladovany ve vhodnych podminkach (vihkost, teplota, Cistota,
vétrani, osvétleni). e Z dlivodu rizika zachyceni by rukavice nemély byt pouzivany v blizkosti stroju.  Rukavice pro
tepelnou ochranu jsou uréeny pro omezenou dobu styku s teplymi ¢astmi az do 100 °C pro Groveri 1 a 250 °C pro
uroven 2. e Rukavice nesmi prijit do pfimého kontaktu s otevienym ohném. Uroveri tepelné odolnosti se vztahuje
pouze na potazené Casti rukavic. e Pouziti se nedoporucuje osobam citlivym na dithiokarbaminy a/nebo thiazoly
pro rukavice potazené nitrilem nebo latexem. e Pro rukavice potaZzené prirodnim latexem nebo kombinovanym
pfirodnim latexem: pouzivani se nedoporucuje osobam citlivym na proteiny z pfirodniho latexu a na thiuram. e
Rukavice oblékejte na Cisté a suché ruce. e Pfed sundanim rukavice ocistéte. Tyto rukavice nelze prat v pracce.
- Pouziti s kompatibilnimi rozpoustédly: otfete suchym hadfikem. - PouZiti s detergenty, kyselinami, alkalickymi
vyrobky: diikladné oplachnéte pod tekouci vodou a otfete suchym hadfikem. - PouZiti s natéry, inkousty: ocistéte
hadfikem navihéenym vhodnym rozpoustédlem, pak otfete suchym hadfikem. - Pouziti fytosanitarnich produktu:
rukavice znecisténé nefedénym produktem okamzité umyijte vodou a pfidejte oplachovaci vodu do postiikové
kapaliny. e Upozornéni: ¢isténi nebo pouzivani rukavic zpusobem, ktery neni doporuc¢en, maze ovlivnit droveri
ochrany. e Pred opétovnym pouzitim nechte vnitfek rukavic vyschnout a ovéfte jejich vyhovujici stav. e Dalsi
informace o ucinnosti a zpUsobech pouZiti rukavic obdrzite na pozadani u svého dodavatele nebo od sluzby
technické podpory klienti spoleénosti MAPA PROFESSIONAL. e Informace pro uzivatele a prohlaseni shody EU
Ize stahnout ze stranek www.mapa-pro.fr

MAPA PROFESSIONAL Ceskomoravska 2408/1a - Praha 9 — Liberi Ceska republika - 190 00
Tel.: + 420 283 116 622 - Fax: + 420 283 116 688. www.mapa-pro.cz
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GB / CHEMICAL RANGE | FIELD OF APPLICATION

The CE marking on these products means that they meet the requirements of EU Regulation 2016/425 on
Personal Protective Equipment concerning protection, comfort and strength. Gloves meet the requirements
(innocuousness, comfort, robustness and protection against the risks claimed) of the PPE regulation 2016/425
.The CE marking (module B) was issued by CTC notified body 0075. For the gloves which meet the requiments of
PPE regulation (EU) 2016/425 on personal protective equipment, as amended to apply in GB, the UKCA marking
was issued by SATRA technology centre Ltd (AB0321). e Gloves for protection against chemicals such as acids,
bases, detergents, alcohols, ketonic solvents, petroleum solvents, aromatic and chlorinated solvents within
the limits of the restrictions specified in the chemical resistance table and/or against microorganisms and/or to
provide thermal protection (hot or cold) and/or against radioactive contamination and /or againts mechanical risks
. Resistance to the penetration was evaluated under laboratory conditions and only concerns the test specimen
under investigation. e The gloves do not contain substances at levels such as are known or suspected to have
harmful effects on the hygiene or health of the user under foreseeable conditions of use. e The 651 glove complies
with the EN16350:2014 standard. Maximun recorded Rv : Palm 2,15 x 10° Q / Back 1,18x 10° Q / Cuff 1,18x 10°
Q e The person wearing the electrostatic dissipative protective gloves must be suitably connected to the ground,
for example by wearing appropriate footwear. The electrostatic dissipative protective gloves must not be removed
from their packaging, opened, adjusted or removed in flammable or explosive atmospheres, or when handling
flammable or explosive substances; The electrostatic properties of the protective gloves may be adversely affected
by ageing, wear, contamination and degradation They may not be suitable for use in oxygen-enriched flammable
atmospheres which require further assessment. e Gloves with reference 493 for handling phytosanitary products
meet the minimum level 2 permeation requirements for the following products: - Isopropanol (Permeation = 6,
Degradation = -13) - Cyclohexanone (Permeation = 3, Degradation = 63) - Xylene (Permeation = 2, Degradation
= 54) e The permeation levels obtained do not reflect the actual duration of protection in the workplace, nor the
differentiation between mixtures and pure chemicals.  The chemical resistance was evaluated under laboratory
conditions from samples taken only from the palm (except where the length of the sleeve of the glove was greater
than or equal to 400 mm was also checked) and only concerns the chemical subject of the test. It can be different
if it is used in a mixture. e Gloves giving protection from radioactive contamination do not protect from ionising
radiation and have not undergone the stress crack resistance test under the effect of ozone. They are not designed
to be used in containment enclosures. They may be used as an under-glove for handling waste and for routine
cleaning work. e Gloves containing natural latex: avoid contact with oils and petroleum, aromatic or chlorinated
solvents. e For nitrile gloves: avoid contact with ketones and organic nitrogen products. e For neoprene gloves:
avoid contact with aromatic and chlorinated solvents. e For PVC gloves: avoid contact with ketones and aromatic
or chlorinated solvents. e For Butyl gloves: avoid prolonged contact with aromatic solvents and hydrocarbons. e For
fluoroelastomer gloves: avoid contact with ketones and acetates. e For category Ill gloves - Protection against fatal
or irreversible hazards: Module D, monitored by ASQUAL- 0334. Module C2, monitored by CTC - NB 0075 e For
category Ill gloves - Protection against fatal or irreversible hazards: Module D/C2, monitored by SATRA UK - 0321

INSTRUCTIONS FOR STORAGE AND US|

It is recommended that you pre-test the gloves as the actual workplace conditions of use may differ from those of
the CE type tests (in particular mechanical and/or chemical), according to temperature, abrasion and degradation.
e When used, protective gloves may offer less resistance to dangerous chemicals due to the alteration of their
physical properties. The movements, rips, friction or degradation caused by contact with chemicals, etc. can
significantly reduce the actual useful life.  For corrosive chemicals, degradation may be the most important factor
to be considered when choosing chemical resistant gloves. Before use, it is recommended to inspect the gloves
to ensure they do not show any defect or imperfection. e Store the gloves in their original packaging away from
light, heat and humidity; in particular, neoprene gloves should be stored at a temperature above 5°C. The integrity
of the gloves shall be checked before use (presence of holes, cracks, tears, etc.) and discard any gloves with
defects before use. e The design performances are not significantly affected by ageing if the gloves are stored in
the appropriate conditions (humidity, temperature, cleanliness, ventilation, lighting). ¢ Gloves should not be used
near machinery due to risk of entrapment. e Thermal protection gloves are designed for limited handling of hot
parts up to temperatures of 100°C for a level 1 and 250°C for a level 2. e Do not put the gloves in direct contact
with an open flame. The thermal performance level only applies to the coated parts of the glove. e Nitrile or latex
coated gloves are not recommended for use by those sensitive to dithiocarbamates and/or thiazoles.  For gloves
coated in natural latex or natural blended latex: not recommended for use by those sensitive to natural latex and
thiuram. e Make sure that hands are clean and dry before putting the gloves on. e Clean the gloves before removing
them: These gloves are not machine washable. - Use with solvents (diluents, etc.): wipe with a dry cloth. - Use with
detergents, acids or alkaline products: rinse thoroughly with running water and wipe with a dry cloth. - Use with
paints and inks: clean with a cloth soaked in a suitable solvent, then wipe using a dry cloth. - Use with phytosanitary
products: Using water, immediately wash gloves contaminated with undiluted product. Then add the resulting rinse
water to the container holding the chemical spray. e Caution: improper use of the gloves or cleaning them in a way
that is not specifically recommended can alter their performance levels. e Ensure the inside of the gloves is dry and
that they are in good condition before reusing them.  For more information about the performance levels, chemical
resistance and usage of the gloves, please contact your distributor or MAPA PROFESSIONAL Technical Customer
Support. e Information leaflet and EU/UKCA Declaration of Conformity can be downloaded from www.mapa-pro.fr

MAPA SPONTEX UK Ltd, Berkeley Business Park Wainwright Road, Worcester WR4 92S
T:(44) 1905450300 — F : (44) 1 905 450350 — DG 1 905 450360. www.mapa-pro.co.uk

/ GAMME CHIMIQUE F DOMAINE D'UTILISATION

L'apposition du marquage CE sur ces produits signifie qu'ils satisfont aux exigences prévues par le réglement
UE 2016/425 relatifs aux équipements de protection individuelle concernant I'innocuité, le confort et la solidité.
e Gants destinés a la protection contre les produits chimiques tels qu'acides, bases, détergents, alcools,
solvants cétoniques, solvants pétroliers, aromatiques et chlorés dans la limite des restrictions indiquées dans
le tableau de perméation et/ou contre les micro-organismes et/ou a la protection thermique (chaud ou froid) et/
ou contre la contamination radioactive et/ou a la protection mécanique . La résistance a la pénétration viral a
été évaluée dans les conditions de laboratoire et ne concerne que I'éprouvette objet de I'essai o Les gants ne
contiennent pas de substances a des taux tels qu’elles sont connues ou suspectées pour avoir des effets néfastes
sur I'hygiene ou la santé de l'utilisateur dans les conditions prévisibles d’emploi. e Le gant 651 est conforme &
la norme EN16350:2014. Rv maximales enregistrées : Paume : 2,15 x 10° Q / Dos : 1,18x 10° Q / Manchette
1 1,18x 10° Q e La personne portant les gants de protection a dissipation électrostatique doit étre reliée a la
terre de maniére appropriée, par exemple grace au port de chaussures adaptées. Les gants de protection a
dissipation électrostatique ne doivent pas étre sortis de leur emballage, ni étre ouverts, ajustés ou retirés dans des
atmosphéres inflammables ou explosives, ou lors de la manipulation de substances inflammables ou explosives.
Les propriétés électrostatiques des gants de protection peuvent étre modifiées de maniére préjudiciable par
le vieillissement, le porter, une contamination et une dégradation ; elles peuvent ne pas étre suffisantes pour
des atmosphéres inflammables enrichies en oxygéne pour lesquelles des évaluations supplémentaires sont
nécessaires. ¢ Le gant de référence 493 pour la manipulation de produits phyosanitaires répond aux exigences de
perméation de niveau 2 mimimun pour les produits suivants : - Isopropanol (Perméation = 6, Dégradation = -13)
- Cyclohexanone (Perméation = 3, Dégradation = 63) - Xylene (Perméation = 2, Dégradation = 54) e Les niveaux
de perméation obtenus ne reflétent pas la durée réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail, ni la différenciation
entre les mélanges et les produits chimiques purs. e La résistance chimique a été évaluée dans des conditions
de laboratoire a partir d’échantillons prélevés uniquement au niveau de la paume (a I'exception des cas ou la
manchette de gant de longueur supérieure ou égale a 400 mm a aussi été controlée) et ne concerne que le
produit chimique objet de I'essai. Elle peut étre différente si elle est utilisée dans un mélange. e Les gants de
protections contre la contamination radio-active ne protégent pas des radiations ionisantes et n'ont pas subi le test
de résistance a la fissuration sous I'action de I'ozone. lls ne sont pas congus pour étre utilisés en enceintes de
confinement. lls peuvent étre utilisés en sous gant pour la manipulation de déchets et pour des travaux courant de
nettoyage.  Gants contenant du latex naturel : éviter le contact avec les huiles, solvants pétroliers, aromatiques
et chlorés. e Pour les gants en nitrile : éviter le contact avec les cétones et produits organiques azotés. e Pour les
gants en néopréne : éviter le contact avec certains solvants aromatiques et chlorés. e Pour les gants en PVC :
éviter le contact avec les cétones et les solvants aromatiques et chlorés. e Pour les gants en Butyl : éviter le contact
prolongé avec les solvants aromatiques et les hydrocarbures. e Pour les gants en Fluoro élastomére : éviter le
contact avec les cétones et acétates. e Pour les gants de catégorie Il - Protection contre les risques mortels ou
irréversibles : Module D, suivis par TASQUAL- 0334. Module C2, suivis par le CTC - NB 0075.

INSTRUCTIONS DE STOCKAGE ET D’UTILISATION

Il est recommandé de procéder & un essai préalable des gants, les conditions réelles d'utilisation pouvant différer
de celles des essais «CE» de type (en particulier mécanique et/ou chimique), en fonction de la température, de
I'abrasion et de la dégradation. e Lorsqu’ils sont usagés, les gants de protection peuvent offrir une résistance
moindre aux produits chimiques dangereux, en raison de l'altération de leurs propriétés physiques. Les
mouvements, les accrocs, les frottements ou la dégradation causée par le contact avec lesproduits chimiques,
etc. peuvent réduire considérablement la durée réelle d'utilisation. e Pour les produits chimiques corrosifs, la
dégradation peut étre le facteur le plus important a prendre en compte dans le choix des gants résistant aux
produits chimiques. Avant utilisation, il est recommandé d’inspecter les gants afin de s’assurer qu'ils ne présentent
aucun défaut ou imperfection. e Conserver les gants dans I'emballage a I'abri de la lumiére, de la chaleur et de
I'humidité; plus particulierement, dans le cas des gants en néopréne, & une température supérieure a 5°C. e Les
performances de conception ne peuvent étre affectées de maniére significative par le vieillissement lorsque les
gants sont stockés dans des conditions appropriées (humidité, température, propreté, ventilation, éclairage). e Les
gants ne doivent pas étre utilisés & proximité de machines comportant des risques de happement. e Les gants de
protection thermique sont congus pour un contact de durée limitée avec des piéces chaudes jusqu’a 100°C pour un
niveau 1 et 250°C pour un niveau 2. e Ne pas mettre les gants en contact direct avec une flamme nue. Le niveau
de performance thermique ne s’applique que pour les parties enduites du gant. e Usage déconseillé aux sujets
sensibilisés aux dithiocarbamates et /ou aux thiazoles pour les gants enduits de nitrile ou de latex. e Pour les gants
enduits de latex naturel ou latex naturel mixé : usage déconseillé aux sujets sensibilisés aux protéines du latex
naturel et au thiurame. e Porter les gants sur des mains propres et seches. e Nettoyer les gants avant de les retirer
: Ces gants ne sont pas lavables en machine. - Utilisation avec les solvants compatibles: essuyer avec un chiffon
sec. - Utilisation avec des détergents, acides, produits alcalins : rincer abondamment a I'eau courante et essuyer
avec un chiffon sec. - Utilisation avec des peintures, encres : nettoyer avec un chiffon imbibé du solvant approprié
puis essuyer avec un chiffon sec. - Utilisation de produits phytosanitaires : laver immédiatement les gants souillés
par du produit non dilué avec de I'eau et introduire I'eau de ringage dans le liquide de pulvérisation. e Attention :
un nettoyage ainsi qu'une utilisation non recommandés des gants peuvent altérer les niveaux de performance.
e Laisser sécher l'intérieur du gant et vérifier son bon état avant réutilisation. e Pour plus d’information sur les
performances, la résistance chimique et I'utilisation des gants, vous adresser a votre distributeur ou au Service
Technique Clients MAPA PROFESSIONAL. e Notice d'information et déclaration de conformité UE & télécharger
sur www.mapa-pro.fr

MAPA S.A.S. Défense Ouest - 420, rue d’Estienne d'Orves F - 92705 COLOMBES Cedex
T:(33)149642200-F :(33) 149 64 22 09. www.mapa-pro.fr
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DE / CHEMIKALIENSCHUTZ | ANWENDUNGSBEREICH

Das Anbringen der CE-Kennzeichnung auf diesen Produkten bedeutet, dass sie die Anforderungen der EU-
Verordnung 2016/425 fiir persénliche Schutzausriistungen in Bezug auf Sicherheit, Komfort und Festigkeit
erfillen. e Handschuhe zum Schutz vor Chemikalien wie Sauren, Basen, Reinigungsmitteln, Alkoholen,
Ketonldsungsmitteln, Petroleum, aromatischen und chlorierten Losungsmitteln innerhalb der Grenzen der in
der Permeationstabelle angegebenen Beschrankungen und/oder vor Mikroorganismen und/oder thermischer
Schutz (Hitze oder Kalte) und/oder vor radioaktive Kontamination und/oder mechanischer Schutz. Die Resistenz
gegen das Eindringen von Viren wurde unter Laborbedingungen bewertet und betrifft nur die Testprobe. e Die
Handschuhe enthalten keine Substanzen in Mengen, von denen bekannt ist oder angenommen wird, dass sie
unter vorhersehbaren Einsatzbedingungen schadliche Auswirkungen auf die Hygiene oder Gesundheit des
Benutzers haben. e Der Handschuh 651 entspricht der Norm EN16350:2014. Maximal aufgezeichnete Rv:
Handflache: 2,15 x 10° Q / Handriicken: 1,18x 10° Q / Stulpe: 1,18x 10° Q e Eine Person, die Handschuhe
zur Ableitung von elektrostatischer Entladung trégt, muss sich in geeigneter Weise erden, beispielsweise durch
das Tragen von entsprechendem Schuhwerk. Die Schutzhandschuhe fiir elektrostatische Entladungen dirfen in
brand- oder explosionsgefahrdeter Umgebung oder beim Umgang mit entziindlichen oder explosiven Substanzen
weder aus der Verpackung genommen, noch geéffnet oder an- oder ausgezogen werden. Die elektrostatischen
Eigenschaften der Schutzhandschuhe kénnen sich durch Alterung, Tragen, Verschmutzung oder Beschadigung
nachteilig verandern; sie sind moglicherweise nicht ausreichend fiir entziindliche, sauerstoffangereicherte
Umgebungen, fiir die zuséatzliche Priifungen erforderlich sind. e Handschuhe mit der Nummer 493 fiir den
Umgang mit Pflanzenschutzmitteln erfiillen die Mindest- Permeationsanforderungen der Stufe 2 fiir die folgenden
Produkte: - Isopropanol (Permeation = 6 , Degradation = -13) - Cyclohexanon (Permeation = 3 , Degradation =
63) - Xylol (Permeation =2, Degradation = 54) e Die erhaltenen Permeationsniveaus geben weder die tatsachliche
Schutzdauer am Arbeitsplatz noch die Unterscheidung zwischen Mixturen und reinen Chemikalien wieder. e Die
chemische Bestéandigkeit wurde unter Laborbedingungen durch ausschlieBlich von der Handflache entnommenen
Proben bewertet (auler in Fallen, wo die Lange der Manschette des Handschuhs groRer oder gleich 400 mm war,
wurde dies ebenfalls tiberpriift) und betrifft nur die chemische Substanz des Tests. Dieser kann anders ausfallen,
falls es in einer Mischung verwendet wird. e Schutzhandschuhe fiir radioaktive Kontamination schiitzen nicht vor
ionisierender Strahlung und sind keinem Rissbestandigkeitstest unter Ozoneinwirkung unterzogen worden. Sie
sind nicht fir den Einsatz in Sicherheitsbehéltern konzipiert. Sie kénnen fiir den Umgang mit Abfallen und géngige
Reinigungsarbeiten als Unterhandschuh verwendet werden. e Naturlatex enthaltende Handschuhe: Kontakt mit
0|, slhaltigen, aromatischen und chlorierten Lésungsmitteln vermeiden. e Nitrilhandschuhe: Kontakt mit Ketonen
und stickstoffhaltigen organischen Produkten vermeiden. e Neoprenhandschuhe: Kontakt mit aromatischen
und chlorierten Losungsmitteln vermeiden. e PVC-Handschuhe: Kontakt mit Ketonen und aromatischen und
chlorierten Losungsmitteln vermeiden. e Butyl-Handschuhe: Langeren Kontakt mit aromatischen Lésungsmitteln
und Kohlenwasserstoffen vermeiden. e Handschuhe aus Fluorelastomer: Kontakt mit Ketonen und Acetaten
vermeiden. e Fiir Handschuhe der Kategorie Ill — Schutz vor tédlichen oder irreversiblen Gefahren: Modul D,
tberwacht von ASQUAL — 0334. Modul C2, iberwacht von CTC — NB 0075.

HINWEISE ZUR LAGERUNG NUTZUNG

Die Eignung der Schutzhandschuhe fiir die angestrebte Tatigkeit ist vor Gebrauch zu priifen, da (insbesondere
die mechanischen und/oder chemischen) Praxisbedingungen abh&ngig von Temperatur, Abrieb und Abnutzung
von den ,CE“-Prifbedingungen abweichen konnen. e Verwendete Schutzhandschuhe konnen aufgrund der
Verénderung ihrer physikalischen Eigenschaften weniger eine geringere Widerstandsfahigkeit gegenuber
gefahrlichen Chemikalien aufweisen. Bewegungen, Risse, Reibungen oder Abnutzungen, die durch den
Kontakt mit Chemikalien usw. verursacht werden, kdnnen die tatséchliche Nutzungsdauer deutlich verringern.
e Bei korrosiven Chemikalien kdnnen Abnutzungserscheinungen der wichtigste Faktor sein, welcher bei der
Auswahl chemikalienresistenter Handschuhe berticksichtigt werden muss. Vor dem Gebrauch wird empfohlen,
die Handschuhe zu tberpriifen, um sicherzustellen, dass sie keine Beschadigungen oder Beeintrachtigungen
aufweisen. e Handschuhe originalverpackt und geschutzt vor Licht, Hitze und Feuchtigkeit lagern; insbesondere
Neoprenhandschuhe sind bei einer Temperatur von tiber 5°C zu lagern. e Die Produkteigenschaften werden durch
Produktalterung nicht beeintréchtigt, sofern das Produkt unter angemessenen Bedingungen gelagert wird (in
Bezug auf Feuchtigkeit, Temperatur, Sauberkeit, Beliftung und Licht). ¢ Handschuhe diirfen nicht in der Néhe
von Maschinen verwendet werden, da sie das Risiko eines Einklemmens e mit sich bringen. ¢ Handschuhe mit
thermischem Schutz Niveau 1 sind fir eine begrenzte Kontaktzeit mit heien Teilen bis 100 °C, bei Niveau 2
bis 250 °C konzipiert. e Bringen Sie die Handschuhe nicht in direkten Kontakt mit einer offenen Flamme.
Das thermische Leistungsniveau gilt nur fiir die beschichteten Teile des Handschuhs. e Personen mit einer
Sensibilisierung auf Dithiocarbamate und/oder Thiazole sollten mit Nitril oder Latex beschichtete Handschuhe
nicht tragen. e Handschuhe mit Beschichtung aus Naturlatex oder Naturlatex-Gemisch: Personen mit einer
Sensibilisierung fiir die Proteine von Naturlatex und Thiram sollten diese Handschuhe nicht tragen. e Die Hande
missen trocken und sauber sein, bevor die Handschuhe Ubergestreift werden. e Reinigen Sie die Handschuhe vor
dem Ausziehen: Diese Handschuhe sind nicht maschinenwaschbar. - Nutzung mit kompatiblen Lésungsmitteln:
mit einem trockenen Tuch abreiben. - Nutzung mit Reinigungsmitteln, Sauren oder alkalischen Produkten: unter
reichlich flieBend Wasser abspiilen und mit einem trockenen Tuch abtrocknen. - Nutzung mit Lacken, Tinte:
mit einem in ein geeignetes Losungsmittel getrdnkten Tuch reinigen und mit einem trockenen Tuch abreiben. -
Verwendung von Pflanzenschutzmitteln: die mit dem unverdiinntem Produkt verschmutzten Handschuhe sofort
mit Wasser abwaschen und das Spllwasser in die Spriihflissigkeit geben. e Achtung: die Reinigung und eine
nicht empfohlene Nutzung der Handschuhe kann die Leistung des Handschuhs verandern. e Das Innere des
Handschuhs trocknen lassen und vor erneuter Nutzung auf einwandfreien Zustand priifen. e Weitere Informationen
zu Leistungen, chemischer Bestéandigkeit und Nutzung der Handschuhe erhalten Sie von lhrem Vertrieb oder dem
technischen Kundendienst von MAPA PROFESSIONAL. e Merkblatt und EU-Konformitatserklarung herunterladbar
von www.mapa-pro.fr

MAPA GmbH Industriestrale 21-25 D - 27404 Zeven
T: +49 (0)4281 730 - F: +49 (04281 73 169. www.mapa-pro.de

ES / GAMA QUIMICA [ AMBITO DE UTILIZACION

La marca CE de estos productos significa que cumplen los requisitos del reglamento UE 2016/425 sobre
equipos de proteccion personal en cuanto a inocuidad, confort y solidez. e Guantes destinados a la proteccion
contra productos quimicos tales como acidos, bases, detergentes, alcoholes, disolventes ceténicos, disolventes
de petroleo, aromaticos y clorados dentro de los limites indicados en el cuadro de penetracion y/o contra los
microorganismos y/o a la proteccién térmica (calor o frio) y/o contra la contaminacion radioactiva y/o a la
proteccion mecanica. La resistencia a la penetracion viral ha sido evaluada en condiciones de laboratorio y
solo concierne el tubo de ensayo objeto de la prueba e Los guantes no contienen sustancias en concentracion
suficiente para ser reconocidas o sospechosas de tener efectos nocivos para la higiene o la salud del usuario
en las condiciones de uso previstas. e El guante 651 es conforme a la norma EN16350:2014. Rv méaximas
registradas: Palma: 2,15 x 10° Q / Dorso: 1,18x 10° Q / Pufio: 1,18x 10° Q e La persona que lleve guantes
de proteccion con disipacion electrostatica debe contar con una toma de tierra adecuada, por ejemplo calzando
zapatos adaptados. Los guantes de proteccion con disipacion electrostatica no deben sacarse de su envase,
ni ser abiertos, ajustados o retirados en atmosferas inflamables o explosivas, o si se estd manipulando
sustancias inflamables o explosivas. Las propiedades electrostaticas de los guantes de proteccion se pueden
ir perdiendo debido al envejecimiento, el uso, una contaminacion o una degradacion; pueden no ser suficientes
en atmésferas inflamables enriquecidas en oxigeno, para las que hara falta una evaluacion suplementaria. ¢ Los
guantes con referencia 493 para manipulaciéon de productos fitosanitarios cumplen con los requisitos minimos
de permeabilidad de nivel 2 para los siguientes productos: - Isopropanol (Permeabilidad = 6, Degradacion =
-13) - Ciclohexanona (Permeabilidad = 3, Degradacién = 63) - Xileno (Permeabilidad = 2, Degradacion = 54)
e Los niveles de permeacion obtenidos no reflejan la duracion real de la proteccion en el lugar de trabajo, ni la
diferenciacion entre mezclas y productos quimicos puros. e La resistencia quimica se evalué en condiciones de
laboratorio a partir de muestras tomadas solo de la palma (excepto cuando la longitud del manguito del guante era
mayor o igual a 400 mm también se verifico) y solo concierne al producto quimico testeado. Esta puede cambiar
ante el uso en una mezcla. e Los guantes de proteccion contra la contaminacion radiactiva no protegen de las
radiaciones ionizantes y no se han sometido a la prueba de resistencia a la fisuracion bajo la accién del ozono.
No estan disefiados para su uso en sistemas de contencion. Pueden utilizarse por debajo de los guantes para la
manipulacion de desechos y para trabajos corrientes de limpieza. « Guantes con latex natural: evitar el contacto
con aceites, disolventes petroliferos, aromaticos y clorados. e Para los guantes de nitrilo: evitar el contacto con
cetonas y productos organicos nitrogenados. e Para los guantes de neopreno: evitar el contacto con determinados
disolventes aromaticos y clorados. e Para los guantes de PVC: evitar el contacto con cetonas y disolventes
aromaticos y clorados. e Para los guantes de butilo: evitar el contacto prolongado con disolventes aromaticos e
hidrocarburos. e Para los guantes de fluoroelastdmero: evitar el contacto con cetonas y acetatos. e Para guantes
de categoria Ill - Proteccion contra riesgos fatales o irreversibles: Modulo D, supervisado por ASQUAL- 0334.
Modulo C2, supervisado por CTC - NB 0075.

INSTRUCCIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO Y UTILIZACION

Se recomienda proceder a una prueba previa de los guantes, pudiendo diferir las condiciones reales de
utilizacién de aquellas de las pruebas «CE» de tipo (en particular mecanico y/o quimico), en funcién de la
temperatura, la abrasion y la degradacion. e Durante su manipulacion, los guantes de proteccion pueden ofrecer
menos resistencia a las sustancias quimicas peligrosas debido a la alteracion de sus propiedades fisicas. Los
movimientos, las roturas, friccion o degradacion causadas por el contacto con productos quimicos, etc., pueden
reducir 5|gn|f|cat|vamente la vida util prevista. e En el caso de manipulacion de productos quimicos corrosivos,
la degradacion puede ser el factor mas importante a tener en cuenta al elegir guantes resistentes a productos
quimicos. Antes de su uso, se recomienda inspeccionar los guantes para asegurarse de que no presenten ningtin
defecto o imperfeccion. e Conservar los guantes en el embalaje protegidos de la luz, el calor y la humedad;
mas concretamente, para los guantes de neopreno, a una temperatura superior a 5°C. e El rendimiento del
disefio no puede verse afectado de manera significativa por el envejecimiento si se almacenan los guantes en
las condiciones apropiadas (humedad, temperatura, limpieza, ventilacion, iluminacion). e No utilice los guantes
cerca de la maquinaria debido al riesgo de atrapamiento. e Los guantes de proteccion térmica estan disefiados
para un contacto de duracion limitada con piezas calientes hasta los 100°C para el nivel 1 y 250°C para el nivel
2. e No poner los guantes en contacto directo con una llama viva. El nivel de prestaciones térmicas solamente
es aplicable a las partes revestidas del guante. e Se desaconseja el uso a personas alérgicas a ditiocarbamatos
ylo a tiazoles para los guantes los guantes recubiertos de nitrilo o latex. e Para los guantes recubiertos de latex
natural o latex natural mixto: se desaconseja el uso a las personas alérgicas a las proteinas del latex natural y al
tiurano. e Poner los guantes en manos limpias y secas. e Limpiar los guantes antes de retirarlos: Estos guantes
no se pueden lavar a maquina. - Utilizacion con disolventes compatibles : secar con un trapo seco. - Utilizacion
con detergentes, acidos o productos alcalinos: limpiar con agua corriente abundante, secar a continuacion con un
trapo seco. - Utilizacion con pinturas, tintas: limpiar con un trapo humedecido con el disolvente apropiado, secar a
continuacion con un trapo seco. - Uso de productos fitosanitarios: lavar inmediatamente los guantes manchados
con el producto no diluido con agua e introducir el agua de aclarado en el liquido de pulverizacién. e Cuidado:
la limpieza asi como la utilizacién no recomendadas de los guantes pueden alterar los niveles de prestacion. e
Dejar secar el interior del guante y comprobar su buen estado antes de reutilizarlo. e Para mas informacion acerca
de los niveles de prestacion, la resistencia quimica y la utilizacion de los guantes, consulte con su distribuidor o
con el Servicio Técnico de Atencion al Cliente de MAPA PROFESSIONAL. e Folleto informativo y declaracion de
conformidad UE para su descarga en www. mapa-pro.fr

Mapa Spontex Ibérica S.A.U. Llacuna, 161 - Planta 32, Modulo D - 08018 BARCELONA
T:(34)932 924 949 — F : (34) 932 924 950. www.mapa-pro.es
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TR / KIMYASAL UR

Bu Urtinlerin tizerinde yer alan CE isareti, bu Urlinlerin kisisel koruyucu ekipmanlarla ilgili UE 2016/425 yonetmeligi
tarafindan éngoriilen zararsizlik, konfor ve saglamlik gereksinimlerini karsiladigini belirtmektedir. o Niifuz etme
tablosunda belirtilen kisitlamalar dahilinde asitler, bazlar, deterjanlar, alkoller, keton ¢éziiciiler, petrol, aromatik
ve klorlu ¢oziiciiler gibi kimyasal maddelere karsi ve/veya mikroorganizmalara karsi koruma ve/veya termik
(sicak veya soguk) koruma ve/veya radyoaktif kontaminasyona karsi koruma ve/veya mekanik koruma amagl
eldivenler. Viral penetrasyona karsi direng, laboratuvar kosullari altinda degerlendirilmistir ve sadece test edilen
ornekle ilgilidir e Bu eldivenler, éngdriilebilir kullanim kosullarinda kullanicinin hijyeni veya sagligi izerinde zararl
etkileri oldugu bilinen veya suphelenilen dizeyde maddeler icermez. e 651 numarali eldiven, EN16350:2014
normuna uygundur. Kaydedilen maksimum Rv: Avug ici: 2,15 x 10° Q / Sirt: 1,18x 10° Q / Manset: 1,18x 105 Q o
Elektrostatik yayilima karsi koruyucu eldiveni giyen kisi érnegdin uyarlanmis ayakkabilar giymek gibi, uygun sekilde
topraklanmis olmalidir. Elektrostatik yayilima karsi koruyucu eldivenler yanici veya patlayici ortamlarda ya da
yanici veya patlayici maddelerin kullanimi sirasinda ambalajlarindan gikartiimamali, agilmamali, ayarlanmamali
ya da cikartiimamalidir. Koruyucu eldivenlerin elektrostatik 6zellikleri eskime, kullanim, kirlilik ve bozulma ile zarar
gorebilecek sekilde degisiklik gosterebilir; oksijen bakimindan zengin yanici ortamiar icin yetersiz kalabilirler;
bdyle durumlarda ilave degerlendirmeler gerekir. o Bitki saghg drinleri ile calismak icin kullanilan 493 referansli
eldivenler, asagidaki kimyasallar igin minimum Seviye 2 niifuz etme gerekliliklerini karsilar: - izopropanol (Niifuz
etme = 6, Bozunma = -13) - Siklohekzanon (Nufuz etme = 3, Bozunma = 63) - Ksilen (Niifuz etme = 2, Bozunma
= 54) e Elde edilen niifuz etme seviyeleri isyerindeki gercek koruma stiresini ve karigimlar ile dogal klmyasallar
arasinda farklilastirmayi yansitmamaktadir. e Kimyasal dayaniklilik, el érneklerinden alinmis (eldiven mansetinin
uzunlugu 400 mm esit veya fazla olmasi disinda kontrol edilmistir) laboratuvar sartlar altinda degerlendirilmistir
ve sadece kimyasal test hususuna dayanmaktadir. ¢ Radyoaktif kirlenmeye karsi koruma eldivenleri iyonlastirici
radyasyondan koruma saglamaz ve ozon etkisiyle catlamaya karsi direng testinden gegmemistir. Atik depolama
islerinde kullanim icin tasarlanmamistir. Atiklarin islenmesinde ve diizenli temizlik islerinde alt eldiven olarak
kullanilabilir. e Dogal lateks iceren eldivenler: yaglarla, petrol bazli, aromatik ve klorlu solventlerle temas
etmemelidir. e Nitril eldivenler: ketonlarla ve azotlu organik triinlerle temas etmemelidir. o Neopren eldivenler: bazi
aromatik ve klorlu solventlerle temas etmemelidir. ¢ PVC eldivenler: ketonlarla ve aromatik ve klorlu solventlerle
temas etmemelidir. e Biitil eldivenler: aromatik solventler ve hidrokarbonlarla uzun siire temas etmemelidir. e Floro
elastomer eldivenler: ketonlarla ve asetatlarla temas etmemelidir. e Kategori Il eldivenler igin - Olimcil veya geri
doniisti olmayan tehlikelere karsi koruma: Modiil D, ASQUAL-0334’e gore izlenmistir. Modil C2, CTC-NB 0075'e
gore izlenmistir.

A MA VE KULLANMA TALIMATLARI

Gergek kullanim kosullari, eldivenlerin sicaklik, asinma ve yipranma agisindan degerlendiriimesi amaciyla yapilan
(6zellikle mekanik ve/veya kimyasal) «CE» tip incelemesi testlerinin gerceklestirildigi kosullardan farkli olabilecegi
icin, eldivenlerin kullanilmadan once test edilmesi 6nerilir. ® Korumali eldivenler, degisen fiziksel ozelliklerin
nedeniyle kullaim esnasinda tehlikeli kimyasallara karsi daha az dayaniklilik gosterebilir. Hareket, yirtilma, strtme
veya bozulma kimyasallarla temas nedeni ile gergek kullanim émrini 6nemli dizeyde azaltabilir. e Asindirici
kimyasallar igin, bozulma kimyasal dayanikli eldivenleri secerken dikkat edilmesi gereken en 6nemli fakordur. e
Eldivenleri kendi ambalajinda 1sik, 1si ve nemden uzakta saklayin; ézellikle neopren eldivenler 5°C’nin lzerindeki
sicakliklarda saklanmalidir.  Uygun kosullarda (nem, sicaklik, temizlik, havalandirma, aydinlatma) saklanirsa,
uriin tasarlanirken amaclanan performans diizeyleri yaslanmadan onemli dlglide etkilenmez. o Eldivenler, 5|k|§ma
riski nedeniyle, makinelerin yakininda kullanilmamali. e Termal koruma eldivenleri, 1 seviyesi i¢in 100°C’ye
kadar sicakiiktaki pargalara, 2 seviyesi icinse 250°C'ye kadar sicakliktaki pargalara sinirli bir siire igin temas
edecek sekilde tasarlanmistir. e Eldivenler ciplak alevle dogrudan temas etmemelidir. Termik performans diizeyi,
sadece eldivenin kaplamali kisimlari icin gegcerlidir. e Nitril veya lateks kaplama eldivenlerin ditiyokarbamat ve/
veya tiyazollere duyarli kisiler tarafindan kullanimi 6nerilmez. e Dogal lateks veya dogal lateks karisimi eldivenler:
dogal lateks ve tilirama duyarli kisiler tarafindan kullanimi 6nerilmez. e Eldivenleri taktiginizda elleriniz temiz ve
kuru olsun. e Eldivenleri kaldirmadan 6nce temizleyin: Bu eldivenler makinede yikanamaz. - Uygun solventlerle
kullanim: kuru bir bezle silin. - Deterjanlar, asitler, alkali Griinlerle kullanim: akan bol suyla durulayin ve kuru
bir bezle silin. - Boyalar, miirekkeplerle kullanim: uygun solvente batirimis bezle temizleyin ve sonra kuru bir
bezle silin. - Bitki saghigr Grlnleri kullanimi: Seyreltimemis Griin bulagsmis eldivenleri hemen suyla yikayin ve
puskirtme sivisina durulama suyu ekleyin. e Dikkat: eldivenlerin énerilmeyen bir yikama veya kullanima tabi
tutulmasi performans seviyesini degistirebilir. e Eldivenin iginin kurumasini saglayin ve yeniden kullanmadan
once iyi durumda oldugunu dogrulayin. e Eldivenlerin performansi, kimyasal direnci ve kullanimiyla ilgili daha
fazla bilgi almak igin, distribiitérintiz veya MAPA PROFESSIONAL Miisteri Teknik Hizmetleri ile iletisime gegin. o
Informationsblad og EU-deklaration om overensstemmelse kan downloades pa www.mapa-pro.fr
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HU / VEGYI TERMEKCSALAD | FELHASZNALASI TERULET

A CE-jeldlés feltiintetése ezeken a termékeken azt jelenti, hogy megfelelnek a 2016/425 EU rendelet egyéni
véddeszkozokre vonatkozoan elirt kovetelményeinek, a biztonsag, a kényelem és az ellenalloképesség
tekintetében. e A permeacios tablazatban megadott korlatozasok hatarértékein beliil vegyszerek, példaul savak,
lagok, tisztitdszerek, alkoholok, keton oldészerek, kéolaj alapu oldészerek, aromas és klérozott oldoészerek elleni
vedelemre és/vagy mikroorganizmusok elleni védelemre és/vagy hévédelemre (meleg vagy hideg) és/vagy
radioaktiv szennyez6dés elleni védelemre és/vagy mechanikai védelemre szant kesztyilk. A virus behatolassal
szembeni ellenalloképességet laboratoriumi kérllmények kozott értékelték, és az csak a vizsgalati mintara
vonatkozik. e A keszty(i nem tartalmaz olyan aranyban karos anyagokat, hogy azok rendeltetésszer(i hasznalat
esetén bizonyitottan vagy gyanithatéan negativ hatassal lennének a felhasznal6 higiénidjara vagy egészseégere.
o A 651-es szamu keszty(i megfelel az EN16350:2014 szabvanynak. Maximalis rogzitett Rv: Tenyér: 2,15 x 10°
Q / Kézfej: 1,18x 105 Q / Csuklorész: 1,18x 10° Q e Az elektrosztatikus feltoltédés elleni véddkesztyiit hordo
személynek megfeleloen foldeltnek kell lennie, példaul agy, hogy megfeleld cipdt visel. Az elektrosztatikus
feltéltédeés elleni véddkesztyit nem szabad gyulladas- vagy robbanasveszélyes kdzegben, illetve gyulladas- vagy
robbar élyes anyagok ése soran a csomagolasabol kivenni, szétnyitni, megigazitani vagy levenni. A
védokesztyiik elektrosztatlkus jellemzéit elére lathaté moédon megvaltoztatja az avulas, a viselés, az esetleges
szennyez6dés és allagromlas; eléfordulhat, hogy oxigénben gazdag gyulladasveszelyes kozegben nem nyujt
kell6 védelmet — ilyen esetekben tovabbi helyzetértékelésre van szilkség. e A ndvényvédo szerek kezelésével
kapcsolatos 493-as referenciaszamu kesztyl megfelel a minimalisan 2. szintl atszivargasi kovetelményeknek,
a kovetkez6 termékek esetén: - Izopropanol (atszivargas = 6, karosodas = -13) - Ciklohexanon (atszivargas = 3,
karosodas = 63) - Xilol (atszivargas = 2, karosodas = 54) e Az elért athatolasi szintek nem tiikrézik a munkahelyen
adott védelem tényleges idGtartamat, sem a keverékek és a tiszta vegyszerek kozotti kilonbségtételt. o A
vegyszerallésagot laboratériumi kérulmények kozott értékelték, a csak a tenyérbdl vett mintakkal (kivéve ott, ahol
a keszty(i szara 400 mm-nél nagyobb vagy azzal egyenlé volt és azt is vizsgaltak), és csak a teszt targyat képez6
vegyszerekre vonatkozik. Eltér lehet, ha keverékkel hasznaljak. A radioaktiv szennyezédés elleni védokesztyl
nem nyujt védelmet az ionizald sugarzas ellen és nem esett at 6zon hatdsa alatt végzett repedésallosagi
teszten. Nem alkalmas taroloszerkezetekben valé hasznalatra. A hulladékok kezelésére és a szokasos tisztitasi
munkalatokra masik keszty(i ala véve hasznalhato. e Természetes latex tartalmu kesztyi: kerilje az érintkezést
olajokkal, kéolaj alapu, aromas és Klortartalmu oldoszerekkel. o Nitril kesztylik esetén: kerilje az érintkezést
a ketonokkal és a szerves nitrogénvegyiletekkel. o Neoprén kesztyiik esetén: keriilie az érintkezést bizonyos
aromas és klortartalmu oldészerekkel. ¢ PVC keszty(ik esetén: keriilje az érintkezést a ketonokkal és az aromas
és kldrtartalmi olddszerekkel. o Butil kesztyiik esetén: keriilje a hosszan tartd érintkezést aromas oldészerekkel
és Szenhldrogenekkel o Fluoroelasztomer keszty(ik esetén: keriilje az érintkezést a ketonokkal és az acetatokkal

modul ASQUAL 4ltal felugyelt- 0334. C2 modul, CTC altal feliigyelt — NB 0075.

TAROLASI ES HASZNALATI UTASITASO

Javasoljuk, hogy végezzen el6zetes probat a keszty(in, a tényleges hasznalati feltételek eltérhetnek a tipikus
«CE» tesztekétdl (kilondsen mechanikai és/vagy kémiai téren), a hémérséklettdl, surlodastol és a karosodastol
fliggben. e A védékesztyiik hasznalat utan, a megvaltozott fizikai jellemzéik miatt, kisebb ellenallast jelentenek a
veszélyes vegyszerek ellen. A vegyszerekkel stb. valo érintkezés okozta elmozduldsok, repedések, surlddasok
vagy mindségromlas jelentésen csokkenthetik a tényleges hasznos élettartamot. e Korrodalé vegyszerek
esetében a vegyszeralld keszty(i valasztasanal a legfontosabb szempont a mindségromlas lehet. Hasznalat el6tt
ajanlatos a keszty(i atvizsgalasa, hogy ne legyenek rajta hianyossagok vagy meghibasodasok. e Tartsa keszty(it
a csomagolasaban fénytdl, és nedvességtdl védve; kilondsen a neoprén kesztylk esetén, 5°C feletti
hémérsékleten. e Megfelelé koriilmények kozott (paratanalom hémérséklet, tisztasag, szellézés, megwlagltas)
torténd tarolas esetén az éregedés nem befolyasolhatja jelentésen a tervezési teljesitményt. o A kesztyiiket a
becsipédés veszélye miatt nem szabad gépek kozelében hasznaini. e A hévédelmi kesztyliket forré targyakkal
valo korlatozott idétartamu érintkezésre tervezték, az 1. szint esetén 100°C-ig, a 2. szint esetén 250°C-ig. e Ne
tegye ki a keszty(it nyilt langgal valé kozvetlen érintkezésnek. A termikus teljesitmény szintje csak a keszty(i bevont
részeire vonatkozik. e A nitril- vagy latexbevonati kesztylik hasznalata ditiokarbamatokra és/vagy tiazolokra
érzékeny személyek esetén nem ajanlott. ¢ Természetes latex vagy vegyes természetes latex bevonatu kesztyiik
esetén: a hasznalata nem ajanlott természetes latex proteinekre és tiuramra érzékeny személyek esetén. e Tiszta
és szaraz kézen viselje a keszty(it. o Tisztitsa meg a kesztydit, miel6tt lehlizza: Ezek a kesztyiik mos6gépben nem
moshatok. - Kompatibilis oldészerekkel valé hasznalat: lie le szaraz ruhaval. - Tisztitészerekkel, savakkal,
ligos termékekkel vald hasznalat: b6 vizzel oblitse le, majd térolje meg egy szaraz ruhaval. - Festékekkel, tintakkal
valé hasznalat: megfelel6 oldoszerbe aztatott ruhaval tisztitsa, majd torolje le egy szaraz ronggyal. - Névényvéds
szerek hasznalata: azonnal mossa le a higitatlan készitménnyel szennyezett kesztyiit vizzel, és tdltse az
oblitévizet a permetlébe. o Figyelem: a kesztyl ajanlottdl eltérd tisztitdsa, valamint hasznalata megvaltoztathatja
a teljesitményszinteket. o Az Ujboli hasznalat elétt hagyja megszaradni a kesztyl belsejét és ellendrizze annak
megfeleld allapotat. e A teljesitménnyel, a kémiai ellenallassal és a keszty(i hasznéalataval kapcsolatos tovabbi
informaciokért forduljon a forgalmazohoz, vagy a MAPA PROFESSIONAL miiszaki tigyfélszolgalatahoz. e A
tajékoztatod és az EU megfeleldségi nyilatkozat letdltheté a www.mapa-pro.fr weboldalrol.
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EE / KEEMILINE VALIK [ KASTUTUSALA

Nendel toodetel olev CE-maérgistus tdhendab, et need vastavad ELi maaruse 2016/425 isikukaitsevahendite kaitse-,
mugavus- ja tugevusnduetele. e Kindad kaitseks kemikaalide, naiteks hapete, leeliste, puhastusvahendite, alkoholi,
ketoonide, naftast toodetud, aromaatsete ja klooritud lahustite eest labistamiskindluse tabelis naidatud piirides ja/
Vi kaitseks mlkroorganlsmlde eest ja/voi soojuslikuks kaitseks (sooja voi kiilma eest) ja/voi kaitseks radioaktiivse
saaste eest ja/vdi mehhaaniliseks kaitseks. Vastupidavust viiruste labitungimisele hinnati laboritingimustes ja see
kehtib vaid katseobjektile e Kindad ei sisalda aineid sellises koguses, millel on teadaolevalt véi millel kahtlustatakse
olevat kahjulik méju kasutaja hiigieenile voi tervisele ettenahtud kasutustingimustes. e Kinnas 651 vastab
standardile EN16350:2014. Maksimaalne registreeritud vertikaaltakistus Peopesa: 2,15 x 10° Q / Kaeselg: 1,18
x 10° Q / Ranne: 1,18 x 10° Q e Elektrostaatiliste omadustega kaitsekindaid kandev isik peab olema korralikult
maandatud, naiteks kandma selleks otstarbeks sobivaid kingi. Elektrostaatiliste omadustega kaitsekindaid
ei tohi pakendist vélja votta, avada, reguleerida ega kéest votta tule- voi plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas ega
tuleohtlike ainete kaitlemisel. Kinnaste vananemine, kulumine, saastumine ja lagunemine véivad kaitsekinnaste
elektrostaatilisi omadusi kahjustada. Elektrostaatilised omadused ei pruugi olla piisavad keskkonnas, kus esineb
hapnikuga rikastatud, tuleohtlikke 8husegusid, mille puhul tuleb labi viia taiendav hindamine. e Fiitosanitaarsete
toodete kaitlemise kindad viitega 493 vastavad labilaskvusnuete miinimumtasemele 2 jargmiste toodete jaoks:
- Isopropanool (L&bilaskvus = 6 , Lagunemine = -13) - Tsiikloheksanoon (L&bilaskvus = 3 , Lagunemine = 63)
- Kslileen (Labilaskvus = 2 , Lagunemine = 54) ¢ Omandatud imbumistase ei kajasta kaitse tegelikku kestust
té6kohal ega segude ja puhaste kemikaalide vahelisi erisusi. e Kemikaalikindlust hinnati laboratoorsetes
tingimustes ainult peopesa piirkonnast véetud proovide alusel (valja arvatud juhtudel, kui kinda varrukaosa
_x000D_pikkus oli 400 mm v&i rohkem) ja_x000D_ see kajastab (iksnes testimisel kasutatud kemikaali. Segus
kasutamisel_x000D_ v6ib see olla erinev. e Radioaktiivse saaste eest kaitsvad kindad ei kaitse ioniseeriva kiirguse
eest ning neid ei ole testitud osooni méjul pragunemise suhtes. Need pole mdeldud kinnistes kaitsekestades
kasutamiseks. Neid voib kasutada jaatmete kaitlemisel ja puhastustéodel. e Looduslikku lateksit sisaldavad
kindad: valtige kokkupuudet &lide, nafta baasil lahustite, aromaatsete ja klooritud lahustitega. e Nitriilkinnaste
korral Valtige kokkupuudet ketoonide ja lammastikulihenditega. e Neopreenkinnaste korral Valtige kokkupuudet
teatud aromaatsete ja klooritud lahustitega. ¢ PVC-kinnaste korral Valtige kokkupuudet ketoonide ja aromaatsete
ja klooritud lahustitega. e Butiililkinnaste korral Valtige pikaajalist kokkupuudet aromaatsete lahustite ja
siisivesinikega.  Fluoroelastomeerkinnaste korral Véltige kokkupuudet ketoonide ja atsetaatidega. e Ill kategooria
kindad — kaitse surmaga I6ppevate v6i poddrdumatute ohtude eest: moodul D, mida sertifitseerib ASQUAL- 0334.
Moodul C2, mida sertifitseerib CTC - NB 0075.

USTAMISE JA KASUTAMISE JUHISED

Kindaid soovitatakse eelnevalt katsetada, reaalsed kasutustingimused véivad erineda CE-tlilipkatsete tingimustest
(eelkdige mehhaanilised ja/voi keemilised tingimused) olenevalt temperatuurist, kulumisest ja lagunemisest.
o Kaitsekinnaste fulsiliste omaduste muutumise téttu kasutamise kéigus voib nende kaitsekindlus ohtlike
kemikaalide vastu ndérgeneda. _x000D_Liikumised, pingutamised, hddrdumisest véi kemikaalidega _x000D_

kokkupuutest tingitud kulumine jms véivad tegelikku kasutusaega oluliselt liihendada. e Sédvitavate kemikaalide
puhul voib kemikaalikindlate kinnaste valimisel kdige olulisemaks néitajaks olla vastupidavus_x000D_kulumisele.
Enne_x000D__ kasutamist on soovitatav kindad alati lile vaadata ja veenduda, et neil poleks defekte ega puudusi.
© Hoida kindaid nende pakendis valgusest, soojusest ja niiskusest eemal; konkreetsemalt neopreenkindaid hoida
temperatuuril tle 5°C. e Kui kindaid hoiustatakse sobilikes tingimustes (nuskustase temperatuur, puhtus, piisav
ventilatsioon, valgus), ei tohiks nende toimivus markimisvaarselt muutuda. e Vahelejadmisohu tottu ei tohiks
kindaid kasutada masinate ja seadmete laheduses. e Kuumuskindlad kindad on méeldud piiratud aja jooksul
kuumade osadega kokkupuutumiseks, 1 taseme korral temperatuuril kuni 100 °C ja 2 taseme korral kuni 250 °C.
e Valtige kinda otsest kokkupuudet lahtise tulega. Soojustohususe tase kehtib vaid kinda immutatud kohtadele.
o Nitriili voi lateksiga kaetud kindaid ei soovitata kasutada isikutel, kes on tundlikud ditiokarbamaatide ja/voi
triasoolide suhtes. e Loodusliku lateksi vi loodusliku lateksiseguga kaetud kinnaste korral Ei soovitata kasutada
isikutel, kes on tundlikud loodusliku lateksi proteiinide ja tiuraami suhtes. e Kandke kindaid puhastel ja kuivadel
kétel. o Puhastage kindad enne eemaldamist. Neid kindaid ei tohi pesta pesumasinas. - kasutamine sobivate
lahustitega: piihkida kuiva lapiga; - kasutamine detergentide, hapete voi leelistega: loputada pdohjalikult voolava
vee all ja puhkida kuiva lapiga; - kasutamine varvide, pigmentide: puhastada sobiva lahustiga niisutatud lapiga,
seejarel puhkida kuiva lapiga. - Fiitosanitaarsete toodete kasutamine: peske lahjendamata tootega maardunud
kindad kohe veega ja juhtige loputusvesi pulveriseerimisvedelikku. e Tahelepanu: kinnaste puhastamine ja
mittesoovitatud kasutamine véivad toimivustasemeid muuta. e Laske kinda sisemusel ara kuivada ning veenduge
enne taaskasutust nende heas seisukorras. e Toimivuse, keemilise vastupidavuse ja kinnaste kasutamise kohta
lisateabe saamiseks p66rduge oma edasimiitja voi MAPA PROFESSIONAL i tehnilise klienditeeninduse poole.
Teabeteate ja EL-i vastavusdeklaratsiooni saab alla laadida veebilehelt www.mapa-pro.fr
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LV / KIMISKAIS DIAPAZONS | LIETOJUMA JOMA

CE markéjuma piestiprina$ana Siem izstradajumiem nozimé, ka tie atbilst ES regulas 2016/425 prasibam attieciba
uz individualo aizsardzibas Iidzek|u drosibu, komfortu un izturibu. e Cimdi paredzéti aizsardzibai pret kimiskam
vielam, pieméram, skabém, bazém, mazgasanas lidzekliem, spirtiem, ketonu $kidinatajiem, naftu, aromatiskiem
un hioretiem Skidinatajiem caurlaidibas tabula noradito ierobezojumu robezas un/vai pret mikroorganismiem un/
vai termiskai aizsardzibai (karsts vai auksts) un/vai pret radioaktivo piesarnojumu un/vai mehanisko aizsardzibu.
Izturiba pret virusu iek|asanu ir novértéta laboratorijas apstaklos un attiecas tikai uz testa paraugu. e Cimdi nesatur
vielas tada daudzuma, kads ir zinams vai ir aizdomas, ka tam ir kaitiga ietekme uz lietotaja higiénu vai veselibu
paredzamos lieto$anas apstaklos. e Cimds 651 atbilst standartam EN16350:2014. Maksimalais registrétais Rv:
Plaukstas dala: 2,15 x 10° Q / Virspuse: 1,18x 10° Q / ManzZete: 1,18x 10° Q e Personai, kura valka elektrostatiskos
izklied&joSos alzsargmmdus jabut pareizi iezemétai, pieméram, valkajot piemérotus apavus. Aizsargcimdus
ar elektrostatisko izkliedi nedrikst iznemt no to iesainojuma, ka ari atvért, pielagot vai novilkt uzliesmojosa vai
spradzienbistama vidé, ka arf stradajot ar viegli uzliesmojosam vai spradmenblstamam vielam. Aizsargcimdu
elektrostatiskas TpaéTbas var nelabvéligi ietekmét noveco$ana, nodilums, piesarnojums un degradacija; tas var
bat nepietiekamas viegli uzliesmojosas ar skabekli bagatinatas atmosféras, par kuram nepiecieSami papildu
noveértéjumi. e Cimdi, ar noradi 493, paredzéti darbam ar fitosanitariem produktiem, atbilst minimalajam 2.
Iimena caurlaidibas prasibam saskaré ar $adam vielam: - Izopropanols (caurlaidiba = 6, sadaliSanas = -13) -
Cikloheksanons (caurlaidiba = 3, sadaliSanas = 63) - Ksilols (caurlaidiba = 2, sadaliSanas = 54) e Legutie
caurstiksanas limeni neatspogulo ne faktisko aizsardzibas ilgumu darba vieta, ne arf noskirumu starp maistjumiem
un tiram kimiskam vielam. e Pretestiba pret kimiskam vielam tika izvértéta Iaboratorua no paraugiem, kas ir iegati
tikai no plaukstas (iznemot gadijumus, kad parbaude tika veikta ar tad, ja cimda piedurknes garums bija lielaks vai
vienads ar 400 mm) un ta attiecas tikai uz testa izmantoto kimisko vielu. Pretestiba var atskirties, ja tiek izmantoti
maistjumi. e Cimdi aizsardzibai pret radioaktivo piesérr;ojumu neaizsarga pret joniz&joSo starojumu, un nav veiktas
izturibas parbaudes pret cimdu plaisa$anu ozona iedarbibas rezultata. Tie nav paredzéti izmanto$anai aizsarg
parsegumos. Tos var izmantot ka zem citiem cimdiem pavelkamos cimdus, veicot manipulacijas ar atkritumiem
un visparéjos tirisanai darbus. e Cimdi ar dabigo lateksu: izvairities no saskares ar ellam, naftas, aromatiskajiem
un hlora skidinatajiem. e Nitrila cimdi: izvairities no saskares ar ketoniem un produktiem, kas satur slapekla
savienojumu. e Neopréna cimdi: izvairities no saskares atseviskiem aromatiskajiem un hlora $kidinatajiem. e
PVC cimdi: izvairities no saskares ketoniem un aromatiskajiem un hlora $kidinatajiem. e Butila cimdi: izvairities
no ilgstoSas saskares aromatiskajiem Skidinatajiem un oglidenraziem. e Fluorelastoméra cimdi: izvairities
no saskares ar ketonu un acetatu. e |l kategorijas cimdi — aizsardziba pret navéjosiem vai neatgriezeniskiem
apdraudé&jumiem: D modulis, ko parrauga ASQUAL- 0334. C2 modulis, ko parrauga CTC — NB 0075.

NO| UMI PAR GLABASANU UN LIETOSANU

Leteicams cimdiem veikt sakotnéjo parbaudi, jo atkariba no temperataras, nodiluma un sabruk$anas pakapes
faktiskie izmanto$anas apstakl|i var atSkirties no «EK» tipa parbaudém (ipasi mehanisko un/vai kimisko).
Aizsargcimdu izmantoSanas laika tie var nodrosinat mazaku aizsardzibu pret bistamam kimiskam vielam, jo
izmainas to fizikalas Tpasibas. Saskaroties ar kimiskam vielam utt., kustibas, caurumi, berze vai noardisanas var
batiski samazinat faktisko lietderigas lietoSanas laiku. e NoardiSanas ir vissvarigakais faktors, kas ir janem véra,
izvéloties pret kKimiskam vielam izturigus cimdus darbam ar korozivam kimiskam vielam. Pirms cimdu lietoSanas ir
ieteicams tos parbaudrt, lai parliecinatos, ka tajos nav defektu vai bojajumu. e Uzglabat cimdus iepakojuma, sargat
no gaismas, siltuma un mitruma; it Tpasi, ja tie ir neopréna cimdi, tad temperattra virs 5°C. e Dizaina efektivitati
noveco$anas liela méra neietekmé, ja vien produkts tiek uzglabats piemérotos apstaklos (mitrums, temperatira,
tiriba, ventilacija, apgaismojums). e Cimdus nevar izmantot mehanismu tuvuma ierausanas risku dé|. e Termiskas
aizsardzibas cimdi ir paredzéti ierobeZotam saskares laikam ar karstam dalam, 1.limenim [idz 100°C un 2.limenim
lidz 250°C. e Nepaklaut cimdus tieSa saskaré ar atklatu liesmu. Termiskas veiktspéjas lTmenis attiecas tikai uz
cimda parklajuma dalam. e Cimdus, kas parklati ar nitrilu vai lateksu, nav ieteicams lietot personam, kas jutigas
pret ditiokarbamatiem un/ vai tiazoliem. o Cimdi, kas parklati ar dablgo lateksu vai dabiga lateksa sajaukumu:
nav ieteicams lietot personam, kas jutigas pret dablga lateksa proteiniem un tiuramu. e Cimdi jauzvelk uz tiram
un sausam rokam. e Pirms novilk§anas notirit cimdus: Sie cimdi nav mazgajami velas masina. - Izmantojot ar
saderigiem 3k tajiem: noslaucit ar sausu draninu. - Izmantojot ar mazgasanas lidzekliem, skabém, sarmiem
produktiem: kartigi noskalot ar teko$u tdeni un noslaucit ar sausu draninu. - Izmantojot ar krasam, tintém: noslaucit
ar piemérota skidinataja samitrinatu draninu, tad noslaucit ar sausu dranlnu - Fitosanitaro produktu izmanto$ana:
nekavéjoties nomazgat ar ddeni neats&aldlta produkta skartos cimdus un ieliet skalosanas deni izsmidzinasanas
Skidruma. e Uzmanibu! Nepareiza cimdu lietoSana un mazgasana var izraisit cimdu lietoSanas Tpasibu izmainas.
. I,aujiel izziit cimdu iekSpusei un pirms nakamas lietodanas parbaudiet, vai cimdi ir laba stavokli. e Lai vairak
uzzinatu par cimdu lieto$anas Tpasibam, kimisko noturibu un izmanto$anu, vérsieties pie sava izplatitaja vai MAPA
PROFESSIONAL Klientu tehniskas palidzibas dienesta. e Informativs pazinojums un ES atbilstibas deklaracija
lejupieladéjama vietné www.mapa-pro.fr
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